
H..4riT 
HONOLULU AUTHORITY 1o, RAPID TRANSPORTATION 

MINUTES 

Board of Directors Meeting 
Kapolei Hale, Conference Room A 

1000 Uluohia Street, Kapolei, Hawaii 
Thursday, June 28,2012,10:30 AM 

PRESENT: 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
(Sign-in Sheet and Staft) 

1. Call to Order by Chair 

Carrie Okinaga 
Don Homer 
Ivan Lui-Kwan 
Keslie Hui 
William "Buzz" Hong 

Russ Honma 
Michael Levine 
Joe Magaldi 
Maurice Morita 
Maeda Timson 
Corinne Gallardo 
Christopher Moon 
Malia Zimmerman 
Elizabeth Scanlon 

Robert Bunda 
Wayne Yoshioka 
David Tanoue 
Glenn Okimoto 
DamienKim 

Dan Grabauskas 
TofU Hamayasu 
Jeanne Mariani-Belding 
Joyce Oliveira 
Diane Arakaki 
Gary Takeuchi 
Andrea Tantoco 
Cindy Matsushita 
Phyllis Kurio 

Board of Directors Chair Carrie Okinaga called the meeting to order at 10:34 a.m. 

II. Public Testimony on All Agenda Items 

Ms. Okinaga called for public testimony. 

Maeda Timson, president of Go Rail Go, thanked the Board for all their hard work, and 
wished HART a happy first birthday. 
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III. Approval of May 17.2012 Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

Ms. Olcinaga stated that as the minutes were not yet ready, they would be taken up at the next 
meeting. 

IV. Report ofComrninee Meetings 
A. June 7. 2012 Joint Finance and Project Oversight Committees 

Project Oversight Committee Chair Damieo Kim reported that the committees meeting 
jointly heard two change orders: I) Waipahu High School, and 2) modular station 
redesign, both of which were approved by the committees. The committees also heard a 
budget update. 

B. June 21, 2012 Human Resources Committee 

Human Resources Committee Chair Keslie Hui reported that the committee discussed 
and decided on recommending the adoption of the Executive Director's Perfonnance 
Metrics to the full Board of Directors. 

C. June 21. 2012 Finance Committee 

Finance Committee Chair Don Homer stated that the committee discussed the Business 
Plan, the Operating and Capital Budgets for FY2013, and the Full Funding Grant 
Agreement. 

V. Adoption ofFY2013 Operating and Capital Budgets 

A. Public Hearing 

Ms. Okinaga called for public testimony on the FY2013 Operating and Capital Budgets. No 
testimony was offered. 

B. Decision-making 

Executive Director and CEO Daniel Grabauskas noted that the Finance Committee 
unanimously voted to recommend changes to the budget previously approved by the 
Finance Committee in November 2011 and on May 3, 2012, which are reflected in draft 
Resolution No. 2012-2, a copy of which is attached herein as Attachment A. 

The Capital Budget change is to include a provision that HART will not encumber or 
expend bond funds until the FFGA is issued. 

The Operating Budget changes incorporate the Council' s recommendation to reduce the 
salaries line item for three full time positions. In addition, it includes a five percent 
reduction of the Executive Director's base salary, reflecting his decision to take a five 
percent cut like other HART and City staff, for a total reduction of$234,610. 
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Mr. Homer moved to adopt Resolution 2012-2 in accordance with the requirements of the 
City Charter, and Mr. Kim seconded. Mr. Homer noted the excellent communication 
between the Council, City Administration, the public and the Board on the budget, stating 
that it was a fully transparent review process. All being in favor, the motion passed 
unanimously. 

VI. Business Plan for FY2013 

Mr. Grabauskas then introduced the draft FY2013 Business Plan, which is attached 
herein as Attachment B. He stated that the Balanced Scorecard is incorporated in the 
Business Plan, and provides a succinct summary of key metrics designed to measure the 
project's progress. He invited the Board members to examine the Business Plan, and 
invited the Chair to make a fonnal recommendation that it be sent to the various 
committees for feedback. Ms. Okinaga agreed, and stated that the Board would offer the 
opportunity for review to the chairs of all committees, as the Business Plan touches all 
aspects of the project. Mr. Homer added that he would like to solicit public input on the 
Plan. 

Ms. Okinaga commented that the Balanced Scorecard has changed from its previous 
version. Mr. Grabauskas stated that some of the data is from March, and others are more ' 
recent, and taken from the Financial Plan. He said that the next quarterly reporting 
period for the Scorecard will contain data from April, May and June. 

Ms. Okinaga stated that each committee chair would be given the opportunity to have his 
committee discuss the Business Plan as they deem appropriate. 

VII. Executive Director's Perfonnance Metrics 

Human Resources Committee Chair Keslie Hui reported that his committee discussed the 
Executive Director's Perfonnance Metrics, attached herein as Attachment C, and 
recommended adoption to the Board. He stated that the changes were largely structural, 
with tangible milestones added for purposes of measuring achievement. He moved for 
adoption, and Board member Robert "Bobby" Bunda seconded. All being in favor, the 
motion passed unanimously. 

Vlll. Full Funding Grant Agreement Status Update 

Mr. Grabauskas announced that HART filed its FFGA submittal that day. It is 
anticipated that the submittal will be reviewed by the FT A for approximately the next 30 
days, then will be reviewed by the Office of Management and Budget for approximately 
another 30 days. The document will then go to Congress for a mandatory 60-day review
only period. It will then be returned to the ITA for consultation with the U.S. Secretary 
ofTransportation. Mr. Grabauskas thanked HART staff, who worked hard putting 
together the submittal, which is attached herein as Attachment D. 
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Mr. Grabauskas introduced the latest Financial Plan, which was also submitted to the 
FFGA. He highlighted some key differences from the September 20 II Financial Plan. 
The total project cost decreased by approximately S10 million, and the applied 
contingency decreased by $170 million. Section 5307 funds were reduced by $34 
million, as HART would not be utilizing those funds for another year. Financing costs 
were also reduced by $34 million. Revenues increased, with the GET surcharge proceeds 
going up by $140 million. At the end of the project, the ending cash balance has risen 
from $84 million to $193 million debt-free. These figures are attached herein as 
Attacbment E. 

Mr. Homer stated that approximately 50% of the project is already committed in 
contracts. Additionally, he pointed out that the ending cash balance assumes that the 
$450 million commercial paper is not utilized. 

Board member Wayne Yoshioka stated that the FFGA submittal is a significant 
achievement, and that he was aware of the tremendous amount of work that went into it. 
He commended Mr. Grabauskas and Torn Hamayasu for their leadership, and the HART 
staff for their efforts. 

Mr. Homer asked if Section 5307 funds would be increased as transit ridership is 
increased by the addition of rail. Mr. Yoshioka continned that as HART increases its 
ridership capacity, the City will be eligible for more Section 5307 funds. 

Mr. Homer noted that the FFGA request is actually for another $1.43 billion, because 
HART has already received S120 million for the rail project from the FTA. Mr. 
Grabauskas continned that statement was correct. 

Mr. Horner moved that the Board approve the FFGA submittal and Financial Plan. Mr. 
Hui seconded. All being in favor, the motion passed unanimously. 

lX. Adoption of the HART Chair's Annual Report 

Ms. Okinaga then introduced a draft letter from the Board to the Mayor and the City 
Council Chair, a copy of which is attached as Attachment F. The letter is a fonnal 
communication that provides an update on HART's accomplishments in its first year of 
existence. Mr. Homer moved for adoption of the letter, and Mr. Kim seconded the 
motion. 

Mr. Homer suggested attaching the Business Plan to the letter. Board member Ivan Lui
Kwan agreed, and suggested sending a copy of the Business Plan to the Council and 
Mayor once it is adopted. Ms. Okinaga also suggested including today's events in the 
letter. All being in favor, the motion passed unanimously. 
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X. Report of the Executive Director 

Mr. Grabauskas reported that HART had recently reached a significant milestone when 
the first column was unveiled in early June. So far, 30 shaft foundations for columns 
have been drilled. Four have been fitted with rebar, with two scheduled for concrete 
pours in the following week. Utility relocations on Farrington Highway continue. 
Archaeological Inventory Survey work continues in the Airport section, with five out of 
40 trenches complete. In the City Center section, two out of 32 trenches have been 
completed. No 'iwi kupuna have been encountered. 

The City Council Budget Committee has just heard Resolution 12~ 149, which asks the 
City Auditor to examine HART public involvement contracts and spending. The audit 
will likely begin in August 2012 and conclude in June 2013. The Council Executive 
Matters Committee reported out Resolution 12-158, CD1, which requests the review of 
contracts in an effort to limit costs. HART has provided testimony on Bill 49, which 
seeks to clarify the applicability of ethics laws to HART and Board of Water Supply 
employees. The Charter clearly makes the ethical standards of conduct applicable to 
HART, and HART has taken the position that its employees are already in full 
compliance with ethics laws. A copy of the legislation discussed is attached herein as 
Attachment G. 

Ms. Okinaga stated that HART staff has advised that in the past six months, the City 
Council has made 77 requests for infonnation from HART. She expressed her 
appreciation for staffs prompt responses to those requests, and Mr. Grabauskas 's 
patience in attending hours of Council meetings, including multiple committee meetings. 

Mr. Lui-Kwan echoed the Chair' s sentiments, stating that he had attended some of the 
City Council hearings himself. He also complimented Mr. Grabauskas on his 
representation of HART before the Council. He stated that Council has expressed its 
appreciation for the accuracy and sufficiency of the responses provided by HART. 

Xl Election of Board Officers. effective July}, 2012 

Mr. Bunda made a motion to nominate Ms. Okinaga as Chair, and Mr. Lui~Kwan as Vice 
Chair of the HART Board of Directors. Mr. Homer seconded the motion. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

XII. Executive Session 

Ms. Okinaga inquired if there were any matters for executive session, and there were 
none. 
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XIII. Adjournment 

There being no other business before the Board, Ms. Okinaga adjourned the meeting at 
11:18 a.m. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

mdy tsushlt 
Board Administrator 

Approved: 

Board Chair 

JUL 1 9 2012 

Date 
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Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation

RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 2

APPROVING OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

WHEREAS, the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) has been
established pursuant to Article XVII of the Revised Charter of the City and County of
Honolulu 1973, as amended (Charter); and

WHEREAS, the Charter empowers the Authority to prepare annual operating and capital
budgets for the fixed guideway transit project and for the Authority’s operations; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest that the Authority have spending plans for both
operating and capital expenses to ensure that expenditures are properly controlled and
accounted for in the fiscal year 2013; and

WHEREAS, HART prepared both operating and capital budgets for fiscal year 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed said operating and capital budgets for the Authority;
and

WHEREAS, the said operating and capital budgets are fully funded by the Transit Fund
and do not utilize a General Fund appropriation from the City and County of Honolulu;
and

WHEREAS, the Charter empowers the Board to review, modify as necessary, and adopt
annual operating and capital budgets for the Authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of HART as follows:

1. Estimated revenues in the amount of $21,069,193 from the Transit Fund’s
Transit Operating Fund (#290) subsidiary fund account are hereby appropriated
for the Operating Budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 to
cover the following expenditures:

$ 12,971,682 Personnel
$ 8,081,511 Current Expenses
$ 16,000 Equipment

2. Estimated revenues in the amount of $491,584,960 from the following Transit
Fund subsidiary fund accounts are hereby appropriated for the Capital
Improvement Budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013:

$ 200,000,000 Transit Capital Fund (#690)
$ 291,584,960 Capital Improvement Bond Fund (#695)

3. The funds appropriated in the Capital Improvement Bond Fund shall not be
encumbered or expended until a Full Funding Grant Agreement is fully executed.



4. Federal grant monies received as reimbursement for expenditures made from the
Transit Capital Fund and/or the Capital Improvement Bond Fund appropriated in
Section 2 above, are hereby appropriated for the fiscal year July 1, 2012 to June
30, 2013; provided that, the amounts authorized for appropriation from the
expending fund shall be decreased by the amount of any such reimbursement.

5. The Executive Director is hereby authorized to conduct the administrative affairs
of the Authority in accordance with the Authority’s Financial Policies utilizing the
Operating and Capital Improvement Budgets established herein.

6. The Finance Committee of the Board has reviewed the line item detail of the
Operating and Capital Improvement Budgets established herein and made
recommendations accordingly regarding said Budgets.

7. This Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2012.

ADOPTED by the Board of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation on
_____________________.

________________________
Board Chair

ATTEST:

_____________________________
Board Administrator
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Expense Category 

Personnel 

HONOLULU AUTHORITY FOR RAPID TRANSPORTATION 
OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 6/30/2013 

FY2012 
Budget 

FY2013 
Budget 

CEO's Reduction 
Proposal to 
City Council 

Adjusted 
FY2013 
Budget 

Additional 
Reductions 

CEO's 
Recommended 

Budget 

Total Full-time Equivalent Positions 136 142 (3) 139 

.~~.~.~~~~.!:~.'f.. .......................................................................................................................................... ~ ................... ~~.~g~!.~.~g .. ... ~ ..................... ~.'.~~.~.'.~.~.~ ...... ~ ............................. J~gg!.~ggt .. ~ ................... ~!.~.~?!.?.~~ ..... ~ ............ J~~~~~.~.~) .... ~ ................... ~!gg.~.~g.~.~ .. . 

. ~~.~.~.i.~~.! .. ~!~.~~ .. ?.~!!.~: .. !.~~p..:~~.~!~~ .. ~~.'f.. ............................................................................ ~ .......................... ~~!gg~ .... ~ ............................ ~.~.'.~gg ................................................................ ~ .......................... ?~!g~~ .. ............................................ ~ .......................... ~~~gg~ .. . 

. ~~~~.~.~ .. ~~~~!!~~ .. (§~.~! .. ~~g~.' ... ~~I.~! .. y.~~~p.! .. ~ .. '!Y..~.~~~~ .. ~9.~p.) ......................... ~ .................. ~~.~~.~.~.?g.~ ... .. ~ ..................... ~.'.~.~.~.'.~.~.~ ...... ~ ............................. J~?~:?~g) .... ~ .................... ~!.~.~.~~.!..~~ .............................................. ~ ................... ~:.~.~ .. ?~.!.~~ .. . 
Service Or Merit Awards $ 400 $ 800 $ 800 $ 800 ..................................................................................................................................................................... 

Personnel Expense Subtotal $ 13,302,491 $ 13,634,543 $ (428,250) $ 13,206,293 $ (234,610) $ 12,971,682 

-3.14% -1.78% 

Current Expenses 

Office & Computer Supplies $ 78,000 $ 128,000 $ 128,000 $ 128,000 .................................................................................................................................................................................. u................................. .............................................................................................................................................................. ---------------------............................................... .. 
Meals and Food $ 2,400 $ 2,700 $ 2,700 $ 2,700 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................................................................................................................................................. --------------------_ ............................................... .. 
Safety & Miscellaneous Supplies $ 3,750 $ 5,900 $ 5,900 $ 5,900 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ................................................................... --------------------_ ................................................ . 
Parts/Equip (Comm, Furn, Comp, AN) $ 204,000 $ 230,700 $ 230,700 $ 230,700 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................................................................................................................................................. ---------------------............................................... .. 
Legal Services $ 1,202,354 $ 1,202,354 $ 1,202,354 ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................................................................................................................................................. ---------------------............................................... .. 
Professional Services - Direct Reimbursement & CASE $ 3,027,545 $ 2,154,971 $ (75,102) $ 2,079,869 $ 2,079,869 
·p~~f~~·~i~~~i··si;~i~·~~·~··6thi;~·(A~d·i·t·:·A·~~~·~~t·i·~g·:·M·i·~~:) · ·········· · ········ · · · ········· · ······ ··$····· · ·· · ·· · ···· · ······353:-300·· ··$·························3·6·4·:4"0"0················ ................................................ $ ..... ···················364:·400·· ---------------------··$""·····················3·64:·4·00'" 
..................................................................................................................................................................................................................... .............................................................................................................................................................. --------------------_ ................................................ . 
Postage & Shipping $ 6 000 $ 6 000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000 

......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ! .................................................. '..................................................... .................................................................. --------------------_ ................................................ . 

Telephone $ 9300 $ 21 600 $ 21,600 $ 21,600 
............................................... ...................... ......... ............................................. ... .................... ... ........ ... .......... .......... .. ........ ........... ! ......... .............. ..... .. .... .. .............. '.................. ............. ...... .................................................. ....... ..... ............ ........ --------------------_ ............... ....................... ......... .. 

. ~g.~.~.~D.~~~~ign .. §~!Y.!.<?~.~ .. ('~.~.~ .. ~9.~.~!.~!a .. ~.'!Y.~~~~ . .Y.!9.~~.T..~!~~9nq ................. ~ .......................... ~~!.~.~9. .. .. ~ ......................... ~.~.~.'.~.~g ................................................................ ~ ........................ ~~~~.~.~~ .. _____________________ .. ~ ....................... ~.?~:.~.~g .. . 
Relocation - New hires $ 30,000 $ 30000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ '....................................................................................................................... --------------------_ ................................................ . 
. !.r.~.~~! .. ~~.P.~~~.~ .. ~ . .9.~.!~9.f.:~.~~~~.J.~!~f.~ .. ~ .. 1?.9.~!.9.), .............................................................. t ........................ ~~!.~?? .. ... ~ ......................... ~.q.~.'.~.~.? ...... ~ ................................. (?~.!.?.~g>. .... ~ ........................... ~~~.~.!.? .. _____________________ .. ~ .......................... ~3:.~.!.? .. . 
. ~9.~~.~~~.in!a! .. !:.~~!!~~.!!9.~ . .9.r.~~!!.<?~.~.' .. §.t .. !:.~9.~.? .. §~!Y.!.<?~.~ ............................................... ~ ............................ ~&q9. .... ~ ............................ ~g.'.~gg ................................................................ ~ ........................... ~.~~.~.~~.. _____________________ .. ~ .......................... ~g:.~g.~ .. . 
Insurance on Equipment & General Liability $ - $ 8 000 $ 8,000 $ 8,000 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ '....................................................................................................................... --------------------_ ............................................... .. 
Liability Insurance (Directors & Officers) $ - $ 53000 $ 53,000 $ 53,000 ...................................................................................................... ...................................................................................................................................................... '....................................................................................................................... --------------------_ ................................................ . 
Printing and Binding $ 1 500 $ 1 500 $ 1,500 $ 1,500 

......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ! ..................................... ............. '....................................................................................................................... --------------------_ ................................................ . 

Other Repairs to Buildings and Structures $ - $ 300000 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ '....................................................................................................................... --------------------_ ................................................ . 
Repairs/Maintenance - Office Furniture & Equipment $ 2 800 $ 2 800 $ 2 800 $ 2 800 

............ .............................................. .................................. ....................... ...................................................................................... ! .. ......... ............. .... ...................... ' ........................................................................................................... !........... --------------------_ .................................... ! ........... . 
Rentals (Office Equip, Office Space, Land, Other) $ 1,830 355 $ 2299 704 $ 2,299,704 $ 2,299 704 

......................................................................................................................................................................................................... ! ........................................ ' .......... '....................................................................................... ........... ..................... --------------------_ ..................................... ' ........... . 

Fees (Memberships, Registration & Parking) $ 53750 $ 48180 $ 48,180 $ 48180 
............................................................................................................................................................... .. ........................................ ! .............................................. .... '................................. ......... .......... .. .......... ................. ...................................... --------------------_ .... ......... ....... ................ ! ........... . 
Computer Software Maint. Agreements $ - $ 39 649 $ 39,649 $ 39,649 

:~:~~(~:~F.I.~~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::f::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::~:::::::: ::~:::::::::::::::::::: :i:,:~:#:?:::~:~:~::::::~::::::::::::::::::::::::::~5§~3~§~~)::::~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~:: ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~::~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~::: 
Other Fixed Charges (Stipend) $ - $ 1 000000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000000 

Q~~~~~:'~~:ii~:i:~~gfo1~ii?~b.i:§.~~i;;~i:::::::::::::::·::::::::::::::·r···········~:~~~:~~~I·········~:~~::~:~ .... ~....... ....;~:.~.: .. ~:~;.:......:,.::~~:~.; -~-------------------f·· · ·: .. ::~:~~~· 
-12.45% 0.00% 

Equipment & Software $ $ 16,000 $ - . $ 16,000 $ - $ 16,000 

TOTAL $ 20,582,626 $ 22,880,946 $ (1,577,142) $ 

-6.89% 

21,303,804 $ (234,61 0) ==$~=2=1.;.",0=69=,=19=3 
-1 .10% 



Planning 

Programmatic Agreement Requirement - Kako'o (SC-1200066) $ 100,000 

Consultant Services 

SC-I100131 General Engineering Consultant $ 7,348,000 $ 
SC-1200042 Project Management Support Consultant $ 

Various HOOT Support Consultants + HOOT Oversight $ 306,800 $ 
Construction Engineering & Inspection Services 

Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OClP) 

Management Services 

RQS-1200835 Right-of-Way Support Consultant 

Federal Government liaison $ 300,000 

Subtotal - Consultant Services $ 7,954,800 $ 

Design - Stations and Guideway 
CT-I0H0137 West Oahu/Farrington Highway Guideway $ 
CT-I0A0449 Maintenance & Storage Facility $ 
CT-ll00195 Kamehameha Highway Guideway $ 

Kakaako Stations $ 
Airport Stations $ 
West Oahu/Farrington Highway Stations $ 
Airport Guideway $ 
Quality Audit Expenses $ 

Subtotal - Design $ 

Utility Relocation $ 

Construction 

OCIP Premium 

West Oahu Station Group 

Airport Guideway 

Kamehameha Highway Station Group 

CT-I0H0137 West Oahu/Farrington Highway Guideway 

CT-I0A0449 Maintenance & Storage Facility 

RQS-1200772 Hazardous Materials Removal $ 
Subtotal - Construction $ - $ 

Equipment - Railcars/Core Systems (CT-1200106) 

Land Acquisition & Relocation 

$ 8,054,800 $ 

HONOLULU AUTHORITY FOR RAPID TRANSPORTATION 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET 

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING 6/30/2013 

Oesisn Construction E9ui~ment Ins~ection 

18,568,000 $ 18,084,000 

10,370,710 $ -
8,583,530 $ -

$ 32,563,920 

$ 437,500 $ -

$ -

37,522,240 $ 437,500 $ - $ 50,647,920 

10,146,200 

7,296,190 

10,385,540 

4,633,440 

3,817,100 

7,259,160 

29,079,000 

56,600 

72,673,230 

3,000,420 $ 14,341,770 

$ 14,700,000 

$ 76,014,630 

$ 32,758,540 

$ 71,729,330 

$ 14,000,000 

$ 1,200,000 

200,000 $ 800,000 

200,000 $ 211,202,500 $ - $ -
$ 55,556,510 

113,395,890 $ 225,981,770 $ 55,556,510 $ 50,647,920 

( 

Land Relocation TOTAL 

$ 100,000 

$ - $ - $ 44,000,000 

$ - $ - $ 10,370,710 

$ - $ - $ 8,890,330 

$ - $ - $ 32,563,920 

$ - $ - $ 437,500 

$ 470,000 $ 125,000 $ 595,000 

$ 300,000 

$ 470,000 $ 125,000 $ 97,157,460 

$ 10,146,200 

$ 7,296,190 

$ 10,385,540 

$ 4,633,440 

$ 3,817,100( 

$ 7,259,160 

$ 29,079,000 

$ 56,600 

$ 72,673,230 

$ 17,342,190 

$ 14,700,000 

$ 76,014,630 

$ 32,758,540 

$ 71,729,330 

$ 14,000,000 

$ 1,200,000 

$ 1,000,000 

$ - $ - $ 211,402,500 

$ 55,556,510 

$ 34,181,200 $ 3,171,870 $ 37,353,070 

$ 34,651,200 $ 3,296,870 $ 491,584,960 
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HART Business Plan 

INTRODUCTION 

This document provides a second year Business Plan for the Honolulu Authority for Rapid 
Transportation (HART) covering fiscal year 2013 (July I, 2012, through June 30, 2013). It is 
designed to describe HART's business activities and resource allocations during the agency's 
second year of operations in accordance with its responsibility for building and ultimately 
operating the Honolulu Rail Transit Project, from East Kapolei in West Oahu to Ala Moana 
Center (HRTP). 

The FY2013 HART Business Plan describes why HART exists as an organization, the goals and 
performance measures the agency has established, what it will seek to accomplish during the 
second year of operations, and how it will go about performing its responsibilities. The HART 
Board of Directors (BOD) will review and approve the FY2013 Business Plan in conjunction 
with its review and approval ofa FY2013 Budget. In the future, it is envisioned that HART will 
prepare an annual Business Plan with a three-year moving timeframe. The annual Business Plan 
will provide a projection of key operating and financial information for the two years beyond the 
fiscal year which is the focal point of the Plan in order to provide a look-ahead for management 
planning and performance trend oversight purposes. 

Summary of FY2012 Progress 

FY2012 was HART's first year of existence. During the year, the HART BOD, staff, and 
consultant team made substantial progress toward achieving the vision of bring rapid 
transportation to Oahu. Shown below is a brief summary of what was accomplished during 
HART's first year: 

• The HART BOD adopted a series of policies to guide agency activities including Board 
operating rules, a comprehensive Financial Policy, policies on ethics, procurement, 
change orders, Equal Employment Opportunity, and transparency as well as an Operating 
and Capital Budget and a Six-Year Capital Improvement Program. 

• The BOD completed the recruitment of a permanent Executive Director/Chief Executive 
Officer (CEO), hiring Daniel Grabauskas, an experienced former CEO of the 
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority in Boston. 

• Management developed and implemented a series of administrative policies and 
procedures to ensure that good business practices are being employed by HART. 

• The agency received several key approvals from the Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) for advancing the HRTP, including approval to enter Final Design and approval to 
begin construction on the first major components of the future rapid transit system. 

• A procurement of a contractor for systems and vehicles as well as future operations of the 
rapid transit line was completed and the contract awarded following a thorough financial 
and technical vetting of the selected contractor. 

• Continued Archaeological Inventory Survey work along the alignment with no 'iwi 
kupuna discovered to date. 

• Commenced construction in April 2012 in a portion of the West OahulFarrington 
Highway section with the drilling of the first of approximately fifty structural columns in 
a 2.5 mile section of the project. 

• The first completed column, located in East Kapolei, was unveiled on June 8, 2012. 

HART FY2013 Business Plan final draft 1 
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HART Business Strategy 

Public transportation is a service business that utilizes both human and physical assets to deliver 
its product in the marketplace. A transit agency is in competition with the automobile to increase 
its share of the travel market. Success in achieving a greater market share requires that a transit 
agency have a clear and understandable strategy for how it will go about delivering its product to 
prospective consumers. As a public agency, HART's business strategy must not only be easily 
understandable to the agency's employees and contractors but must also be understandable to the 
general public. 

This section of the FY2013 HART Business Plan describes the basic elements of the business 
strategy for the agency. These elements are described below and include statements on why the 
agency exists and what it is trying to achieve as well as a framework for how HART will go 
about accomplishing what the public has asked it to do. This framework includes Goals and a 
"Balanced Scorecard" (BSC) for measuring and tracking over time how well HART is doing its 
job. (Note: A later section of the FY2013 Business Plan describes the organizational 
development strategy HART is utilizing to achieve its Mission and Vision and accomplish the 
Goals the BOD has established.) 

Mission Statement (why the agency exists) 

HART's Mission is to plan, design, construct, operate and maintain Honolulu's high-capacity, 
fixed guideway rapid transit system. 

Vision Statement (what HART is trying to achieve) 

In accomplishing its Mission, HART will contribute to the quality oflife on Oahu by: 

• Mobility: Improving mobility for all residents, visitors, and businesses on Oahu 
particularly in the densely populated and congested corridor along the urbanized southern 
shore of the island. 

• Reliability: Improving the reliability of travel in the corridor by offering a travel choice 
that will not be subject to at-grade level traffic congestion. 

• Land Use: Supporting the City's land development policy by providing access to an area 
targeted for development of a new urban center and helping create transit-oriented 
development along the rail line. 

• Equity: Providing people who are dependent on public transportation with an improved 
means of accessing economic and social opportunities and activities. 

• Sustainability: Protecting the environment and lessening dependence on non-renewable 
fossil fuels. 

(Note: The above Vision Statement is based in part on the Environmental Impact Statement 
prepared for the HR TP.) 
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Goals (how HART will go about accomplishing the Vision and fulfilling the Mission) 

In order to accomplish its Mission and realize the benefits described in the Vision, HART must 
accomplish the following goals: 

1. Project Delivery: Complete the Project on time and within budget while: 

• Ensuring the safety and security of the public, HART employees, and construction 
workers; 

• Minimizing the impacts on adjacent natural, cultural, and built environments and 
communities; and 

• Fulfilling environmental mitigation commitments. 

2. Service Delivery: Ensure that the design and actual construction of the project will 
facilitate the delivery of safe, high quality, and cost-efficient service in the future. 

3. Stewardship of Resources: Maintain public trust through the prudent and transparent use 
of financial, human, and environmental resources. 

4. Livability: Support the creation of mixed use, pedestrian-friendly, compact development 
along the rail line. 

5. Partnerships: Pursue partnerships with the private sector to create economic 
opportunities and generate income and cost savings for the rail transit system. 

6. Agency Culture: Foster an organization that is open, accountable, inclusive, and delivers 
better than promised results. 

Performance Metrics 

Performance expectations and metrics flow out ofthe Vision and the Goals for the agency and are 
intended to help an organization measure its progress toward achieving the Vision and Goals. 
Performance metrics for HART will help the BOD and agency management, as well as the 
Authority's stakeholders and the general public, measure and evaluate the agency's progress and 
will aid in maintaining transparency on what HART is doing with taxpayer money. Management 
staff will compile and provide periodic reports to the BOD on the performance metrics. The 
information will also be reported to the City Council and the community in an annual report. 

Performance metrics for HART have been incorporated into a BSC for the agency. The BSC 
establishes and will track over time metrics that measure performance in achieving the Goals 
which the BOD has established for the agency. The proposed HART BSC is shown in Appendix 
A to the Business Plan. 

As shown in Appendix A, the HART BSC is structured to provide performance measures and 
metrics for each of the six Goals the BOD has approved. The BSC establishes the fiscal year 
targets or objectives for each measure. The BSC indicates whether a specific performance 
measure or metric is a "Lead" or "Lag" indicatorl

. Space is provided for HART management to 

1 A "lead" indicator implies that the item being measured is intended to drive or create an end result 
whereas a "lag" indicator is intended to simply measure the end result from a particular activity. 
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provide information on actual results or status for each of the performance measures and metrics 
delineated in the BSC during its periodic reports to the HART BOD. 

In 20 13 and for the next several years HART will be engaged in completing the design and 
construction of the HRTP. Actual operation of rail service will not occur until 2016. As such, 
the BSC shown in Appendix A is heavily oriented toward project implementation. The BSC does 
include some measures dealing with Service Delivery as it relates to the current project 
implementation stage of the project. Additional metrics will become meaningful when actual 
revenue service begins; illustrative examples of such metrics include: 

• Ridership level 

• Reliability measures including: 
o On-time departures/arrivals 
o Miles between mechanical failures 
o Elevator and escalator availability (% of time available during operating hours) 
o Fare collection equipment availability (% of time available during operating hours) 

• Safety and Security measures including: 
o Accidents per 100,000 passengers 
o Security incidents per 100,000 passengers 
o Employee on-the-job injuries 

• Financial measures including: 
o Operating Ratio 
o Cost per vehicle hour and vehicle mile 
o Cost per passenger 
o Accident Claims received/closed/outstanding 

Given the current project implementation of HART's business activities, it is envisioned that 
HART management will provide quarterly updates ofthe HART BSC in reports to the BOD and 
the public. When actual revenue service begins on the rail line, monthly BSC reports will 
become relevant. 

Using a BSC which ties to the Goals that HART has established will enable the agency to 
evaluate its progress on achieving the agency's Mission and Vision and to report to its 
stakeholders and to the community. 
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FY2013 Work Program 

Agency Business Operations 

HART came into existence July 1,2011, and has functioned to date as a semi-autonomous agency 
of the City & County of Honolulu government. During FY20l3, HART will continue to use 
various City business systems and administrative practices when conducting the agency's 
business activities (e.g. Department of Transportation Services [DTS] procedures and the City's 
accounting and payroll systems). In addition, HART will continue to receive services provided 
by other City Departments (e.g. Budget and Fiscal Services, Information Technology, 
Corporation Counsel, and Human Resources). Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) or 
Memoranda of Agreement (MOA) with the City Departments set forth the scope and terms of the 
services to be provided. This support from the City will enable the agency to continue to 
concentrate its resources to the implementation of the HRTP. During FY2013 and beyond, 
HART will evaluate the extent to which it should develop its own business systems. 

HART will need to complete a number of steps during FY20 13 to further develop the 
organizational capacity and capability to fulfill its Mission as described in the preceding section. 
Several of the actions that will be taken are designed to ensure that HART will be able to 
establish and maintain eligibility to receive federal funding for the HRTP. A preliminary listing 
of the tasks that will be undertaken in FY2013 is as follows: 

• Continue to update BOD operating procedures and practices. 
• Recruit key management, technical, and support staff. 
• As required, adopt or modify BOD and HART policies guiding the agency business 

activities (e.g. financial policy and procurement policy). 
• Continue to add and modify administrative procedures and practices that are specific to a 

transit agency in areas such as procurement and contract administration; safety and 
security; employee relations; and management reporting. 

• Develop a management reporting system on key performance metrics. 
• Prepare within the first six months ofFY20l3 a six-year capital improvement plan for the 

agency. 
• Begin development ofa brand identity for HART. 
• Regularly update and communicate with stakeholders, including the Mayor and City 

Council, to ensure a flow of information regarding the progress of the Project. 
• Continue the creation of an organizational structure and culture that will enable the 

fulfillment of the agency's Mission and Vision. 

HRTP Project Implementation 

Project Description: 

The HRTP is a proposed 20-mile light metro rail line in an exclusive right-of-way with fully 
automatic (driverless) train operation. All of the alignment, with the exception of the access and 
egress from the Maintenance and Storage Facility and the Leeward Community College Station, 
is elevated above existing highways and arterial roadways. The rail line includes 21 stations from 
East Kapolei, in West Oahu, to Ala Moana Center. Initial service is scheduled to start in 2016 
from the western end of the alignment at the East Kapolei Station to the Aloha Stadium Station 
with full service operations to Ala Moana Center starting in 2019. Full service is anticipated to 
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operate 20 hours per day, with 3-minute headways during peak periods and 6-minute headways in 
the midday. End-to-end travel time is estimated to be 42 minutes. Service will be provided by 2-
car trains. Average weekday rail boardings in 2030 are projected to be about 116,000 passengers. 
A peak hour directional maximum load of about 8,000 passengers per hour is anticipated in 2030. 

The rail line will serve the urbanized southern shore of Oahu, a narrow corridor between the 
Pacific Ocean and two mountain ranges. The rail line will serve key employment centers 
including Downtown Honolulu, Joint Base Pearl Harbor - Hickam, Honolulu International 
Airport, and Ala Moana Center. The area served by the rail line includes 'Ewa, a portion of 
Central Oahu, and the Primary Urban Center having a population of about 700,000 or 
approximately 80 percent of Oahu's total. About 40 percent of this population is in the Primary 
Urban Center area. These areas also include about 440,000 employment opportunities or about 
88 percent of Oahu's total. Over 60 percent of this employment is in the Primary Urban Center 
area. 

Appendix C provides a more detailed description of the Project along with background on the 
planning for the Project. 

Project Status: 

• Currently HRTP is in final design phase of project development. A Full Funding Grant 
Agreement (FFGA) with the FTA for $1.55 billion of New Starts funding is expected in 
the second quarter ofFY2013. As part of the documentation required for the FFGA, the 
Project cost estimate has been updated to reflect the status of design and contracts 
awarded to date. The Financial Plan for the Project was revised to reflect the updated 
cost estimate and the latest projections for project funding sources. The Contract 
Packaging Plan, Master Project Schedule, and Risk Analysis have also been updated. 

• Contracts for Program Management Support and General Engineering services are 
continuing. The HART Operating Budget provides funding for 142 positions for the 
Project. 

• A contract has been awarded to the right-of-way consultant to assist HART staff with 
continuing property acquisition and relocation activities primarily for Airport and City 
Center sections. 

• Environmental permitting and compliance work is continuing for all construction 
contracts. 

• For the Design-Build (DB) contracts: 
o The West OahulFarrington Highway Guideway design is essentially complete. Utility 

relocations, shafts and columns are underway. At the end of FY20 13 overall 
construction is scheduled to be 50% complete. 

o The Kamehameha Highway Guideway contract design will be completed by the end 
of FY20 13 with construction scheduled to be 20% complete. 

o Supporting the guideway construction is the essential guideway deck section casting 
yard which will be operational in FY2013. 

o The Maintenance and Storage Facility design will be completed and construction is 
scheduled to be 50% complete at the end of FY2013. 
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• The Design-Build-Operate-Maintain (DBOM) Core Systems contract for train control, 

communications, operations and maintenance, and Revenue Vehicles is in the design 
phase and this effort will continue throughout FY2013 with contract completion at that 
time estimated at 15%. 

• For the Design-Bid-Build (DBB) contracts: 
o The Airport Guideway and Utilities design is underway and will continue throughout 

FY2013. 
o The City Center Guideway and Utilities design will begin in August 2012 and 

continue throughout FY20 13. 
o The Farrington Highway Station Group design is underway and will be completed in 

FY2013. 
o The West Oahu Station Group design has been initiated and will be substantially 

complete at the end FY2013. 

Land Use Connection: Transit-Oriented Development 

HART is the steward of a large-scale public investment, which includes important real property 
assets essential to HART's operation. These assets also contribute to the ongoing financial 
viability ofthe transit system. Federal, State, and regional policy direction to concentrate growth 
around transit further enhances the value of these assets. By promoting high quality, more 
intensive development on and near transit properties purchased or created by HART, the agency 
can increase ridership, support long-term system capacity and generate new revenues for transit. 
Also, such development creates attractive investment opportunities for the private sector and 
facilitates local economic development goals. 

The State and City control the planning and permitting authority for most of the land along the 
20-mile rail corridor. Coordination of these activities between the respective agencies is 
necessary to successfully leverage public and private investment in the corridor. Both the State 
and City are preparing station area plans and revisions to the land use regulatory requirements, 
which will provide the policy framework for private development. 

The City's Department of Planning and Permitting (DPP) is responsible for developing 
transit-oriented development (TOO) neighborhood plans and zoning regulations for station TOO 
areas. HART planning staff will provide support to these planning efforts and will include 
coordination with various City and State agencies, special interest groups (e.g., disabled, elderly), 
and the private sector to resolve such issues as modal connectivity, station access, safety and 
security. 

In addition to providing TOD planning support, HART planning staffwill focus efforts on 
identifying opportunities for joint development (JD) near to or integrated with stations. This 
work will build upon TOD planning currently underway or planned. HART planning staff will 
provide advice, planning, urban design services, and targeted recommendations to the City in an 
effort to explore potential JD opportunities (transit agency owned land within an easy walk to 
transit) at various stations. 

During FY2013, HART staff will actively pursue, develop, and execute MOUs or MOAs with 
public and/or private owners of land within a quarter-mile to a half-mile radius of each planned 
transit station. The MOUs / MOAs will call for coordination and transparency with our neighbors 
in creating common visions for development surrounding the transit stations, including affordable 
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and/or workforce housing and planned open urban areas. The City and/or DPP will be a critical 
partner in developing these visions, but need not be signatories to the MODs and MOAs. 

In this regard, HART will assist in the development of a program to implement a transit-oriented 
redevelopment district by working with the City (including City Council and DPP), related State 
entities (including the Hawaii Housing Finance and Development Corporation), and private 
developers for planning districts located in and around rail transit stations. The program would 
redevelop the surrounding area into a vibrant mixed-use neighborhood consisting of workforce 
and affordable housing, retail shopping locations, and other infrastructure improvements 
necessary to improve safety, promote healthy lifestyle habits such as walking and biking, and 
increase rail ridership. 

Procurement Plan 

Agency Business Operations 

HART will conduct routine procurements for needed services, equipment, and supplies related to 
support the conduct of agency business operations utilizing City procedures and group discount 
opportunities. 

Two information technology acquisitions will be undertaken in FY2013 to improve the efficiency 
of agency business operations: 

• 

• 

Creation of a project-wide network for the Contract Management System using new local 
servers housed in rented ~ace at the DRFortress facility near the Honolulu Airport. 
Acquisition of AutoCAD equipment. 

Project Implementation 

The current Contract Packaging Plan for the HRTP includes 49 separate contracts. Of these 
contracts, 18 were awarded and notices to proceed (NTP) were issued through the end of 
FY2012. The awarded contracts include three DB contracts and one DBOM contract, along with 
multiple smaller contracts. The total value of all contracts awarded to date is approximately 
$3.3 billion including the $823 million Operate & Maintain (O&M) portion of the DBOM 
contract. All of the awarded contracts are in various stages of implementation and will be subject 
to contract administration and oversight by HART staff and support consultants during FY20 13. 

During FY2013, the following HRTP contracts will be in procurement with key milestones in the 
FY2013 quarter (Q) shown: 

Construction & Installation: 
MI-930 Elevators & Escalators Furnish & Maintain 
DBB-SOS Airport Section Utilities Construction 

Final Design: 
FD-440 
FD-S30 
FD-S40 
FD-S4S 

Airport Section Stations 
City Center Section Guideway & Utilities 
Dillingham Section Stations 
Kaka'ako Section Stations 
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Construction Engineering & Inspection Services: 
/ MM-180 W. Oahu & Farrington Highway Stations 

MM-380 Kamehameha Highway Stations 
MM-500 Airport & City Center Utilities 

HDOT Consultant Services & Other Agreements: 
MM- 945 On-Call Construction Contractor 
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HART Organizational Development Strategy 

Background 

Planning and development of the HRTP was the responsibility ofDTS for six years. HRTP was 
managed through DTS' Rapid Transit Division (RTD). DTSIRTD managed the completion of the 
required planning, economic, engineering, and environmental studies needed to advance the 
Project through the stages of the FTA's New Starts project development process including: 
analysis of alternatives; technology and alignment selection; conceptual and preliminary 
engineering (PE) work; the preparation of a Final Environmentallmpact Statement (FEIS); and 
the development of a contracting strategy for actually constructing the Project. 

Because of the uncertainty surrounding whether the City would receive the funding and approvals 
needed to advance the Project, the strategy DTSIRTD employed was to maintain a relatively 
small staff and hire consultants to provide the expertise necessary to perform various aspects of 
the required work. The City Project staff was supplemented by a Program Management Support 
Consultant (PMC) that has provided experienced and technically proficient personnel to fill key 
positions and roles in the Project organization. PMC provided services have included 
professional, technical, managerial and other support services to initiate and complete the PEIEIS 
phase of the Project and initiation of final design and construction. PMC personnel have 
functioned as staff embedded within the DTSIRTD assisting City employees in managing and 
overseeing the work. 

In addition, DTSIRTD retained the services of a General Engineering Consultant (GEC) to 
undertake the planning, economic, engineering, and environmental work that was required to 
advance the Project through FTA's New Starts process. As part of this effort, the GEC conducted 
engineering and technical studies, including conceptual engineering, to support the preparation of 
the EIS, and PE work to support the City's request to advance to final design. The GEC assisted 
the DTSIRTD with preparing competitive procurement documents for the various DB contracts 
and the Core Systems DB OM contract. 

The Project has passed the critical milestone of completing the FEIS and obtaining a Record of 
Decision (ROD) issued by the U.S. Department of Transportation in accordance with the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and Hawaii State law. With the issuance of the ROD, FTA 
provided authority to begin property acquisition and undertake utility relocation work. As noted 
in the FY2013 Work Program section, DB contracts for initial phases of the Project have already 
been awarded and construction work has started on the initial phases. HART has now begun final 
design on other elements of the Project. 

With the start-up of HART on July 1, 2011, RTD ceased to exist and the RTD staff, including the 
embedded PMC staff, was transitioned to become the core staff of HART. In addition, the GEC 
continued to perform its scope of work under the auspices of HART. 
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FTA Requirements 

Because the HRTP will be funded in part with Federal dollars through the FTA, HART must 
demonstrate that it meets FTA requirements for grantees pursuing a major investment project like 
the HRTP. Principal among these requirements is that the grantee must exhibit the "technical 
capacity and capability to efficiently and effectively" carry out the project. The FT A conducts an 
assessment of a grantee's technical capacity and capability by looking at a number of things 
including the following: 

• Organizational structure. 
• Staff qualifications and experience. 
• Roles, responsibilities, and interfaces among key project team members laid out in a 

responsibility matrix. 
• Staffing plan showing labor distribution over the life of a project. 
• Copies of various key procurement documents. 
• Description of management processes and procedures including the division of 

decision-making authority between the BOD and management staff; financial and 
procurement policies and procedures; and community outreach and relations efforts. 

• Resumes of project team members. 

The above information is embodied in a Project Management Plan (PMP). The PMP is 
periodically updated as a project moves through the various stages of project development. The 
current PMP for the HRTP is in the process of being updated for the next project milestone, the 
Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA). With each successive update of the PMP, the 
expectations for the technical capacity and capability of the grantee increases. In other words, the 
grantee must demonstrate a growing capacity and capability to match the increasing scope, 
complexity, and magnitude of the work to be performed in the next project phase in order to 
receive FT A approval to proceed. HART is scheduled to be in position to receive an FFGA in the 
second quarter ofFY2013 assuming everything is in order. 

As a result, ensuring that HART will meet the FTA's technical capacity and capability 
requirements is a major factor in the formulation of the organizational development strategy 
embodied in the PMP and described herein. 

HART Organization 

Work on the Project is now in the final design phase ofFT A's New Starts process. Work 
continues on property acquisitions and owner/tenant relocations and utility relocation. Limited 
construction work authorized by FT A through Letters of No Prejudice on design-build portions of 
the Project has begun. 

The organizational approach embodied in the PMP for FFGA includes an expansion of staff to 
142 positions and continues the role of the PMC as seconded staff within HART. Appendix B 
provides an organizational chart that depicts what the Authority'S functional structure will look 
like as a semi-autonomous agency within the structure of the City and County of Honolulu. Also 
provided is a series of staff organization charts which shows the 142 positions that make up the 
proposed FY2012 HART staff. Of these positions, 30 or roughly 20% of them are expected to be 
PMC provided staff. 
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The GEC's role has evolved to reflect the start of final design and construction work. The GEC 
will oversee final design efforts and provide construction management and oversight services 
including resident engineering, office engineering, and inspection. This includes performing 
quality assurance inspections of all contractor activities; reviewing all contract document 
submittals including shop drawings and specifications; reviewing contractor invoices; reviewing 
requests for information; reviewing requests for change; conducting inspections, value 
engineering, and reviewing change order estimates. The GEC will provide Construction 
Engineering and Inspection services for HART's DB contracts. 

The PMP calls for retaining the services of engineering design consultants (EDCs) to develop 
final detailed designs of the remaining Project elements that will be procured through open 
competitive bidding. This does not include the three DB contracts or the Core Systems and 
Vehicles contract since final design is a function within the scope of those contracts. This does 
include stations, the Airport and City Center guideway phases and various fixed facilities. Fixed 
facilities design includes the design of civil and structural facilities, trackwork, utilities, the Pearl 
Highlands parking structure and access ramps, landscaping and some systemwide elements. The 
GEC will oversee the final design work of the EDCs. The GEC also continues to provide 
technical studies and management support for implementation of the Section 106 Programmatic 
Agreement 2nd Mitigation Support for the ROD. 

Future Organizational Development 

At present and for the next three to four years, HART is a project development agency with no 
daily operating or service delivery responsibilities. This, of course, will change as the rail transit 
project gets completed and actual revenue service begins operating initially in 2016 with full 
service along the entire alignment starting in 2019. The staffing needs and business systems 
needs of the agency will evolve over time as the change from project development to operations 
and service delivery occurs. How well this transformation is accomplished will be important to 
the success of the agency in accomplishing its Mission and Vision. The strategy for managing 
this evolution is outlined below: 

• Phase out use ofPMC and build HART staff capability. 
o Identify those positions that HART will need long term for operations and the 

planning of extensions and seek to fill these positions with direct hires. 
• Examples: Deputy CEO, CFO, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Engineer, Internal 

Audit, Marketing, Planning; Property Management. 
• Use PMC to temporarily fill these roles when recruitment is unsuccessful or can't 

be completed in a timely fashion. 
• PMC employees will mentor and help train HART staff and new hires; this may 

require some overlapping of positions. 
o Retain the services of the City'S Department of Human Resources to develop an 

organizational development plan for HART including phases of organizational 
deVelopment; a classification and compensation structure and recruitment and 
employee development strategies. 

o Current PMC contract expires in February 2015; the contract may need to be 
extended for an additional period depending on HART's success in staff recruitment. 

o GEC and EDCs will continue their roles/scope until the project construction; system 
integration and testing; and start-up work is completed. 

HART FY2013 Business Plan final draft 12 



( 

• Develop internal business processes and systems that fit the needs of the transit system. 
Move away from using City processes and systems wherever it makes the most sense for 
HART to achieve its Mission, Vision, and Goals. 

• Develop a seamless multi-modal (bus and rail) transit system. 
o Engage in joint planning with DTS and "TheBus" management (Oahu Transit 

Services) for reconfiguration of the bus system to complement rail. 
o Establish a joint bus-rail fare collection system (hardware and software) and a 

revenue processing set-up to reduce interface problems and achieve economy of scale 
cost savings. 

o Encourage DTS to update limprove the bus fare collection system prior to the start of 
rail operations. 

• Future issues that will need to be addressed: 
o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

Programming of bus fare collection system improvements to interface with rail fare 
collection needs to be pursued in the very near future. 
The process for setting fares between the HART BOD and City Council will need to 
be addressed. 
Operating support from the City for the rapid transit operation will be required as 
delineated in the Financial Plan. 
The possibility of extending the General Excise Tax (GET) surcharge to cover all 
transit system operating subsidy needs (bus and rail) may warrant exploration. 
Development of operating policies and rules and the identification of any 
implications for project design and the operating and capital improvement budget. 
Pursuing opportunities to make joint use of transit facilities and assets to generate 
income. 
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FY2013 Operating and Capital Budgets 

HART staff prepared and submitted preliminary FY2013 Operating and Capital Budgets to the 
HART BOD Finance Committee in November 2011. On December 1, 2011, the HART Interim 
Executive Director transmitted the proposed FY2013 budgets to the Mayor and the City Council. 
This section of the FY2013 Business Plan describes in summary form the Operating and Capital 
Budgets. An original request was presented to the City Council Budget Committee on 
March 17th

• The Operating Budget portion of this request was subsequently amended by the 
HART Finance Committee on May 3,2012, based upon recommendations of the new Chief 
Executive Officer and re-submitted to City Council. The final version of the FY2013 Business 
Plan will reflect the final FY2013 Operating and Capital Budgets adopted by the HART BOD. 

The total budget request for FY2013 approved by the HART BOD Finance Committee on 
May 3rd was as follows: 

Operating Budget 
Capital Improvements 
Total Expenditures 

Proposed FY2013 Operating Budget 

$ 21,303,804 
491.584,960 

$512,888,764 

The proposed FY20 13 Operating Budget has three major expense categories: Personnel, Current 
Expenses, and Equipment/Software (unit cost of $5,000 or more and a useful service life of less 
than 5 years). The table below provides a breakdown of these three cost components for FY2013 
and a comparison against the budgeted amounts for FY2012. 

Expense Cate20ry FY2012 Bud2et FY2013 Budget 
Personnel $13,302,491 $13,206,293 
Current Expenses 7,280,135 8,081,511 
Equipment & Software -- 16,000 

TOTALS $20,582,626 $21,303,804 

The Personnel category of the FY2013 Operating Budget includes funding for 142 positions. 
This compares to 136 positions authorized in the FY20 12 Budget and 110 positions in 2011. As 
described in the Organizational Development Strategy section, the staffing level proposed is 
designed to ensure that HART has the technical capacity and capability to manage the 
implementation of the HRTP and meet the requirements of the FTA for managing major "New 
Starts" projects that are receiving FTA funding. The following chart provides a summary 
breakdown of the positions reflected in the proposed FY20 13 Budget by major job category along 
with comparable information for the approved FY2012 Budget staffing plan: 
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Job Cate20ry FY2012 FY2013 
Executive Management 3 4 
Engineering/Design/Construction Management 43 43 
Proiect Control, Configuration and Real Estate 39 33 
Budget, Finance and Procurement -- 15 
Other Professional 19 19 
Administration and Support 32 28 

TOTALS 136 142 

In FY20 13, the office of the Executive Director/Chief Executive Officer will be established 
consistent with the Charter Amendment that created HART. In addition, the CFO will oversee a 
new division within HART that will initially include the budget, finance and procurement 
functions for the agency. 

The following table provides a breakdown of the reimbursements to other City departments 
included in the proposed FY20 13 Budget: 

City DepartmentiPurpose Amount $ 
Corporate Counsel - Staff Salaries & Benefits 546,763 
Corporate Counsel - Current Expenses 37,500 
Design & Construction - Staff Salaries & Benefits 151,017 
Budget & Financial Services - Staff Salaries & Benefits 61,946 
CASE - General City overhead expense 1,089,569 
TOTAL 2,154,971 

Proposed FY2013 Capital Budget 

The proposed FY2013 Capital Budget is made up primarily of expenses related to the design and 
construction of the HRTP consistent with the work planned for the year as described in the Work 
Program section of this Business Plan. The following table compares the FY2013 planned 
expenditures by project budget component against the FY2012 budget: 

Capital Bud2et Elements FY2012 Bud2et FY2013 Request 
Consultant Services $ 41,188,800 $ 46,509,540 
Design Services 91,541,904 72,673,230 
Programmatic Agreement 2,850,000 100,000 
Utility Relocation 7,454,710 17,342,190 
Construction 127,843,243 211,402,500 
Construction Mgmt./Inspection 7,301,000 50,647,920 
Equipment 10,558,000 55,556,510 
Land Acquisition 63,546,105 34,181,200 
Relocation 2,352,518 3,171,870 
TOTAL Capital Expenditures $ 354,636,280 $ 491,584,960 

While the purposes of most of the elements listed in the above table are self-explanatory, three of 
the budget elements shown in the above table are further described below: 
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• The Consultant Services expense category includes costs ($44 million) for various GEC 
work activities including planning activities (Le. update of the Financial Plan and the 
O&M Plan); construction management and oversight of DB and DBOM contracts; and 
project management and support activities. It also includes costs ($10.4 million) for the 
PMC that is providing experienced personnel in various specialized and technical areas to 
augment agency staff. Finally, it also includes the costs ($8.9 million) of consultant 
services to conduct design reviews for Hawaii Department of Transportation and costs for 
management of the Project's Owner Controlled Insurance Program ($0.4 million) and 
Right-of-Way Support Consultant ($0.6 million). 

• The Design Services line item is for fmal design services related to various DBB 
contracts including the station groups for West OahulFarrington Highway, Airport, and 
Kaka' ako; Airport Guideway; City Center Guideway; Quality Audit Expenses; and 
allocated contingency for the three DB contracts. 

• The Programmatic Agreement category covers funding for the Kaka'ako section. 
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HARTYlslcD 
• Mobility 
• Reliability 
• Land Use 
• Equity 
• Sustainability 

HART Mission 
Plan. design. construct. 
operate and maintain 
Honolulu's high-capacity 
fixed guideway rapid 
transit system 
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Appendix C 

Project Background and Planning 

The Alternatives Analysis (AA) for the Project was initiated in August 2005 and the Honolulu 
High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project Alternatives Analysis Report was presented to the 
Honolulu City Council in November 2006. The purpose of the report was to provide the City 
Council with the information necessary to select a mode and general alignment for high-capacity 
transit service on Oahu. The report summarized the results of the AA that was conducted 
following the FTA's planning guidance. It also provided information on the costs, benefits, and 
impacts of four alternatives: No Build Alternative, Transportation System Management 
Alternative, Managed Lane Alternative, and Fixed Guideway Alternative. 

During November and December 2006, public meetings were held on the AA. On December 22, 
2006, the Honolulu City Council enacted Ordinance No. 07-001, which selected a fixed guideway 
alternative from Kapolei to the University of Hawai'i at Manoa with a connection to Waikiki as 
the Locally Preferred Alternative (LPA) for the Project. Ordinance 07-001 identified a specific 
alignment for the majority of the corridor but left options open in two locations. At the western 
end of the corridor, the LPA selection identified two alignments (described in the AA Report as 
Section I - Saratoga A venuelNorth-South Road and Kamokila Boulevard/Farrington Highway), 
with the notation "as determined by the city administration before or during preliminary 
engineering." In the center of the corridor, the LP A selection also identified two alignments 
(described in the AA Report as Section III - Salt Lake Boulevard and Aolele Street), also with the 
notation "as determined by the city administration before or during preliminary engineering. " 

The LPA selection was made recognizing that currently-identified revenue sources, including 
revenues from the 0.5 percent county GET surcharge in place from January I, 2007, through 
December 31, 2022, and a reasonable expectation of FT A New Starts funds, would not be 
sufficient to fund the capital cost of the LP A. Thus, a financially feasible project needed to be 
identified. On February 27,2007, the Honolulu City Council initially selected a segment of the 
LPA from East Kapolei to Ala Moana Center, via Salt Lake Boulevard (Resolution 07-039, 
FDI(c)). However, on January 28,2009, the Honolulu City Council, under Resolution 08-261, 
recommended replacing the Salt Lake portion of this initial alignment with a route that includes 
direct service to Pearl Harbor and the Airport. This section of the LP A, from East Kapolei to Ala 
Moana Center, which serves the Airport is referred to as "the Project" and is shown in Figure 1 
and described in Project Description, both following. 
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Figure 1: The Project 
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Project Description 

Alignment 
The Project is an approximately 20-mile portion of the LPA extending from East Kapolei in the 
west to Ala Moana Center in the east (Figure 1). The alignment is elevated, with the exception 
of3,175 linear feet (0.6 mile) that is at-grade near the Leeward Community College Station. 

The Project is planned to be delivered in four design and construction sections, as described 
below. 

Section I - West Oahu/Farrington Highway: East Kapolei to Pearl 
Highlands 
East Kapolei is the western tenninus of the Project. The alignment begins at Kualakai Parkway 
(North-South Road) north of Kapolei Parkway. The alignment follows Kualakai Parkway in a 
northerly direction to the entrance to UH West Oahu where it turns east and continues south of 
Farrington Highway and then onto Farrington Highway and crosses Fort Weaver Road. The 
alignment is elevated along this length. 

The alignment continues in a north-easterly direction following Farrington Highway in an 
elevated structure. Alongside Waipahu High School, the alignment descends to grade as it enters 
the Maintenance & Storage Facility (the former Navy Drum site). The alignment continues at 
grade to Leeward Community College and then returns to an elevated configuration to cross the 
H-I Freeway. North of the Freeway, the alignment turns eastward along Kamehameha Highway. 

Table 1: Section I Stations - East Kapolei to Pearl Highlands 

Station Name/Planned Location Planned Station Planned Station Features No. Type 
1. East Kapolei: Center Platform Park-and-Ride lot: 900 spaces 

Kualakai Parkway @ East- Concourse 
West Road 

2. UH West Oahu: Side Platform Park-and- Ride lot: 1,000 spaces 
Kualakai Parkway @ Campus Concourse Major bus interface 
Drive 

3. Ho'opili: Side Platform 
Future minor east-west street No concourse 
approximately 300' south of 
Farrington Highway 

4. West Loch: Side Platform Major bus interface with Bus Transit 
Farrington Highway @ Leoku Concourse Center 
Street 

5. Waipahu Transit Center: Side Platform Major bus interface with Bus Transit 
Farrington Highway @ Mokuola Concourse Center 
Street 

6. Leeward Community College: Center Platform Community college interface 
Leeward CC parking lot At grade Access from below platform 

circulation space 
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Section II - Kamehameha Highway: Pearl Highlands to Aloha Stadium 
(Airport) 
The alignment continues in an elevated structure and continues in the median of Kamehameha 
Highway, crossing H-I and continuing to where the Moanalua Freeway extension joins 
Kamehameha Highway at Aiea Stream. The route then crosses the westbound lane of 
Kamehameha Highway past a section with a pocket track and continues to the Aloha Stadium 
Station. 

Section II includes three stations: Pearl Highlands, Pearlridge, and Aloha Stadium, and two park
and-ride lots. 

Table 2: Section II Stations - Pearl Highlands to Aloha Stadium 

Station Name/Planned Location Planned 
Planned Station Features No. Station Type 

7. Pearl Highlands: Side Platform Park-and-Ride multi-level structure: 
Kamehameha Highway @ Kuala Concourse 1,600 spaces 
Street Major bus interface 

8. Pearlridge: Side Platform Major bus interface to be provided in 
Kamehameha Highway @ Concourse the future as a separate project when 
Kaonohi Street funds become available 

9. Aloha Stadium: Side Platform Major bus interface 
Kamehameha Highway @ Salt No Concourse Park-and-Ride lot: 600 spaces 
Lake Boulevard 

Section III - Airport: Aloha Stadium to Middle Street Transit Center 
Station 
Past Aloha Stadium Station, the elevated route reenters the median of Kamehameha Highway 
continuing to its intersection with Nimitz Highway. The route then runs along Nimitz Highway 
turning makai into Aolele Street. The route then follows Aolele Street (Koko Head) transitioning 
to Ualena Street and Waiwai Loop to reconnect to Nimitz Highway along the makai frontage road 
and continues to the Middle Street Transit Center, after crossing Nimitz Highway. Section III 
includes four stations: Pearl Harbor Naval Base, Honolulu International Airport, Lagoon Drive, 
and Middle Street Transit Center. 

Even though the Middle Street Transit Center Station is planned to open at the same time as the 
Pearl Harbor, Honolulu International Airport, and Lagoon Drive Stations, it will be constructed in 
a different station construction contract which also includes the Kalihi and Kapalama Stations 
which are in Section IV. Thus the Middle Street Transit Center Station is included in Table 3 
below. 
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Table 3: Section fll Stations - Airport 

Station Name/Planned Location Planned Station 
Planned Station Features No. Type 

10. Pearl Harbor Naval Base: Side Platform 
Kamehameha Highway @ Radford Concourse 
Drive 

11. Honolulu International Airport: Side Platform Pedestrian walkways to Airport 
Aolele Street @ Ala Auana Street No Concourse Terminal 

12. Lagoon Drive: Side Platform Two entrances 
Ualena Street @ Lagoon Drive No concourse 

13. Middle Street Transit Center: Side Platform Major bus interface with Bus 
Dillingham Boulevard @ Middle Concourse Transit Center 
Street Pedestrian Bridge to Transit 

Center 

Section IV - City Center: Middle Street Transit Center Station to Ala 
Moana Center 
The elevated alignment continues southeast following Dillingham Boulevard and crosses 
Kapalama Canal, leaving Dillingham Boulevard at Ka'aahi Street, and crosses Iwilei Road. After 
crossing Iwilei Road, the alignment follows Nimitz Highway to Halekauwila Street and continues 
southeast along Halekauwila Street past Ward Avenue, where it transitions onto Queen Street. At 
the end of Queen Street, the alignment crosses Waimanu Street and crosses over to Kona Street. 
The alignment then goes into Ala Moana Center and ends with a tail track along Kona Street. 

Section IV includes eight stations: Kalihi, Kapalama, Iwilei, Chinatown, Downtown, Civic 
Center, Kaka'ako, and Ala Moana Center. There are no park-and-ride lots planned in this 
section. 

The Middle Street Transit Center Station in Section III is planned to be constructed as part of a 
station construction package which also includes the Kalihi and Kapalama Stations, hence it is 
included in Table 3. 

Table 4: Section IV Stations - City Center 

Station Name/Planned Location Planned Station 
Planned Station Features No. Type 

14. Kalihi: Dillingham Boulevard @ Side Platform Two entrances 
Mokauea Street Concourse 

15. Kapilama: Dillingham Boulevard @ Side Platform Two entrances 
Kokea Street No concourse 

16. Iwilei: Side Platform 
Ka'aahi Street @ Dillingham Concourse 
Boulevard 

17. Chinatown: Nimitz .Highway @ Side Platform 
Kekaulike Street Concourse 
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Station Name/Planned Location Planned Station Planned Station Features No. Type 
18. Downtown: Nimitz Highway@ Side Platform Two entrances 

Alakea Street Concourse 
19. Civic Center: Halekauwila Street @ Side Platform Two entrances 

South Street No Concourse 
20. Kaka'ako: Halekauwila Street @ Side Platform 

Ward Avenue No Concourse 
21. Ala Moana Center: Kona Street Center/Side Major bus interface 

mauka of shopping center Platform 
Adjacent to 
shopping center 

System-wide Elements 
The selected transit technology is electrically powered, industry-standard steel wheel on steel rail 
powered from a third-rail system. The selected vehicle is to be capable of a top speed greater 
than 50 mph. The vehicles will be fully automated and driverless although train attendants are 
anticipated to be on the train during an initial bum-in period to provide the possibility of manual 
intervention in response to malfunctions. The driverless option is possible because the fixed 
guideway will operate in exclusive right-of-way with no automobile or pedestrian crossings. The 
system is being designed so that vehicles from more than one supplier could operate on the 
guideway once they are integrated with the train control system. To this degree, it is intended to 
be a non-proprietary system. 

The traction power distribution system consists of about 14 substations and main line track power 
distribution facilities. The substations are spaced at approximately one and one-half mile 
intervals along the alignment. The exact number of substations will be determined during final 
design. 

Train signaling uses automatic train control and automatic train operations technology. The 
communications and security facilities include emergency phones, closed-circuit television, and 
public address and information display systems. 

There will be 80 guideway vehicles to accommodate 6,280 passengers per hour per direction in 
the initial years of operations. Additional vehicles will be added to the fleet as passenger 
demands require in the future. 

The Maintenance & Storage Facility will be constructed on 43 acres of land at the former Navy 
Drum site, makai of Farrington Highway to the west of Leeward Community College, to service 
and store the transit vehicles. Up to 150 vehicles may be accommodated at the Maintenance & 
Storage Facility. 

Fare Collection 
A unified fare structure is planned, which will be integrated with the City's existing bus system, 
TheBus. The HRTP is contemplated to be barrier-free. Fare vending machines are to be placed 
in all stations and continued use of standard fare boxes is assumed for TheBus. Fare collection 
for the fixed guideway system involves proof of payment procedures. Under the barrier-free 
concept, no gate or fare inspection points are to be installed at the stations. Part of the station 
including the platform is designated by signage and floor markings as a fare paid area. Persons 
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entering fare paid areas will need to have proof of having paid a valid fare. Fare inspectors will 
ride the system and randomly check to verify that passengers have valid tickets or transfers. 
Violators will be cited and fined as determined by future policies set by City ordinance. As of 
January 2012, studies have not been completed to determine whether the fare inspectors will be 
City Police, other City employees or contractor employees. These decisions will be made by the 
City at least 18 months prior to initial operations. Stations are also being designed so that fare 
gates may be installed in the future with little or no disruption if a different fare collection method 
is desired at any time after systems operations have begun. Conduits and cable raceways are 
planned to be installed in the system at this time to cover the possibility of future fare gates and 
related communications (including additional video monitoring, if deemed necessary). 

The following assumptions were made for the fixed guideway system: 

• Fares for the fixed guideway system will be consistent with the fare structure for TheBus. 
Pass products will work interchangeably on both modes and transfers between modes will 
be seamless and at no additional fare. 

• Current City policy requires that the bus fares be adjusted so that the farebox recovery 
ratio does not fall below 27% or exceed 33%. It is assumed that future fare increases will 
be consistent with this policy. 

Operating Plan 
The HRTP is planned to operate in revenue service seven days a week. Weekday service will 
operate between 4 a.m. and midnight. Saturday service will run from 5 a.m. to midnight, and 
Sunday service will run from 6 a.m. to midnight. Vehicle headways in each direction will range 
from 3 minutes during peak periods to 10 minutes from 8 p.m. to midnight. A train will arrive in 
each direction at the station every 6 minutes during base periods. The system is planned to 
operate with multi-car vehicles at a maximum train length of 240 feet with each train able to carry 
a minimum of 300 passengers. The peak capacity in the opening year will be 6,280 passengers 
per hour per direction. The system will be expandable to allow for a 50% increase in capacity. 
For further information refer to the Project's Rail Operations and Maintenance Plan (RD-20). 

Ridership Estimates 
2030 travel forecasts for the Project anticipate about 116,000 daily transit boardings. In the initial 
year of full operations, the Project anticipates approximately 97,500 daily boardings. 
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Annual Performance Objectives
for

Daniel A. Grabauskas, Executive Director & CEO
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART)

Evaluation Period: April 2012 – March 2013

Powers, Duties and Functions of the Executive Director:

As defined in the Revised Charter of the City and County of Honolulu Section 17-104, the
Executive Director shall:

a) Administer all affairs of the authority, including rules, regulations and standards adopted
by the board.

b) Have at least five years of fixed guideway system experience.
c) Sign all necessary contracts for the authority, unless otherwise provided by this article.
d) Recommend to the board the creation or abolishment of positions.
e) Enforce the collection of fares, tolls, rentals, rates, charges, and other fees.
f) Prepare payrolls and pension rolls.
g) Maintain proper accounts in such manner as to show the true and complete financial

status of the authority and the results of management and operation thereof.
h) Prepare annual operating and capital budgets.
i) Prepare and maintain a six-year capital program.
j) Prescribe rules and regulations as are necessary for the organization and internal

management of the authority.
k) Recommend rules and regulations for adoption by the board.
l) Request, and accept appropriations from the city, and request and accept grants, loans and

gifts from other persons and entities.
m) Administer programs promoting appropriate developments near transit stations, including

compilation of city incentive programs.
n) Review development projects having significant impact on the operation of the fixed

guideway system.
o) Plan, administer and coordinate programs and projects of the fixed guideway system that

are proposed to be funded, wholly or partially, under federal or state law and required to
be transmitted to the Oahu metropolitan planning organization.

p) Attend all meetings of the Board unless excused.
q) In addition to the general powers under this section, other general or specific powers may

be conferred upon the executive director by ordinance, so long as the powers are
consistent with the article of this Charter.

Annual Performance Review

In this first year, the Board has set high expectations for the Executive Director & CEO. There
are several critical milestones in the Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor Project
(HHCTCP) including but not limited to securing the required federal, state and city & county
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approvals for the commencement of construction, the preparation and timely submittal of the
Full Funding Grant Application (FFGA) to the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), all efforts
required for execution of the FFGA, and an enhanced transparency and communication with the
public and key stakeholders to build and to maintain the public’s confidence in the management
of and support for the rail project. To assess whether or not the Executive Director & CEO has
accomplished these goals and successfully executed the duties and responsibilities of his
position, the Board will evaluate the following performance objectives.

BOARD INTERACTION

 Develop a strong collaborative working relationship with an engaged 10-member Board of
Directors; assist the Board in its policy-making duties by providing relevant information in a
timely manner; assist the Board in short and long-term planning objectives; furnish
information to include options and potential consequences, enabling the Board and its
Committees to make informed decisions;

 Manage the resources of the Authority consistent with the Board’s policies, project schedules
and the financial plan, via actionable management plans that provide strategic direction for
senior management to effectively execute these plans;

 Communicate regularly with the Board of Directors about internal operations, reports and
external stakeholder communications, updating the “balanced scorecard” every three (3)
months; and

 Invite and encourage Board member participation in community events and senior staff
meetings as appropriate.

EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS

 Work effectively and persuasively with elected officials, local, state and federal agencies, the
U.S. House of Representatives, the U.S. Senate, U.S. DOT/FTA, Transportation Security
Administration (TSA), the governments of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii
and the local business community, organized labor, public constituencies, NGOs, the press
and other stakeholders;

 Represent and speak on behalf of the Authority to partner with organizations and external
stakeholders by making presentations and attending meetings, forums and events including
meetings of local, state and federal governmental units;

 Interact and communicate regularly with employees, the public, elected officials, the press
and passionate and committed stakeholders to provide transparency and insight into the
Authority’s implementation of its capital program and policies and the Authority’s current
and future status and to assure maximum cooperation in building the best possible fixed
guideway transportation system for the City and County of Honolulu;
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 Communicate with local, national and international stakeholders continually to identify their
transportation needs in order to advise the Board on areas for service improvement;

 Maintain on-going communication with the State of Hawaii’s Department of Transportation
and the City and County of Honolulu’s Department of Transportation Services regarding the
alignment of the fixed guideway system as it relates to grade crossings and capital intensive
construction phases;

 Continually examine the Authority’s performance as it relates to safety so that the design,
construction and future operation result in delivery of safe, enjoyable and reliable service to
all stakeholders; and

 Work with commercial and residential real estate developers and other businesses interested
in real estate development and transit oriented development that maximize ridership and
generate the highest return on investment, in furtherance of the City’s development plans.

INTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS

 Provide strategic vision and guidance to ensure successful succession and employee
development plans across all functions of the Authority. This includes identifying current
opportunities for training of our employees by experienced consultants, and providing the
leadership to establish effective succession and employee development plans. Encourage
employees to take initiative and develop within the organization;

 Empower senior management and employees to lead their departments and functions
effectively and efficiently; encourage senior management and employees to work together
and across all functions of the organization, avoiding “stove-piping”; provide an environment
where managers from each department are encouraged to work together and present directly
to executive leadership; and

 Coach, train, and motivate staff; manage employee relations; manage the workflow and
prioritization of projects and measure the performance of the agency and direct staff and take
appropriate corrective action when necessary; review the work of staff and make effective
suggestions and recommendation; recommend and implement corrective actions, discipline
and termination procedures as appropriate/necessary.

GENERAL MANAGEMENT

 Implement the HART business strategy adopted by its Board and in accordance with
HART’s mission to achieve the vision for the HHCTCP through the successful
accomplishment of HART’s goals, including construction of the entire fixed guideway
system on time and within budget;
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 Manage a capital project-oriented organization with an emphasis on financial management,
safety, security, and public awareness as to the impacts that construction will have on
residents, visitors, the environment and other stakeholders;

 Demonstrate strong financial management and leadership skills and successfully manage
HART’s large and complex budgets; identify areas for cost reduction and increased
efficiencies and communicate those recommendations and creative solutions effectively to
the Board and management, resulting in an organization that is run efficiently and cost
effectively.

 Responsibly manage the Authority’s assets in order to optimize all funding sources available
to HART;

 Advocate for sustainable development and economic growth for the City and County of
Honolulu and increased revenue for local businesses and government;

 Ensure that effective cost-control measures are in place at all levels of the Authority;

 Ensure that processes, policies and practices are interpreted and applied consistently and
effectively and that the Authority is accountable and compliant with all current and
applicable HART, City, state and federal policies;

 Balance the focus on on-time/within-budget construction milestones, with the long term
vision of delivering future operation and maintenance of the system in a safe, clean,
courteous, timely, dependable, and cost-effective manner;

 Attend and/or participate in professional group meetings and maintain awareness of new
trends and developments impacting the agency’s business activities;

 Develop an understanding, appreciation, sensitivity and commitment to the social, cultural,
economic, political and environmental needs of HART and the unique city it serves.

_________________________________________ ___________________
Acknowledged Date
Daniel A. Grabauskas
Executive Director & CEO



Annual Performance Objectives
for

Daniel A. Grabauskas, Executive Director & CEO
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART)

Evaluation Period: April 2012 – March 2013

Powers, Duties and Functions of the Executive Director:

As defined in the Revised Charter of the City and County of Honolulu Section 17-104, the
Executive Director shall:

a) Administer all affairs of the authority, including rules, regulations and standards adopted
by the board.

b) Have at least five years of fixed guideway system experience.
c) Sign all necessary contracts for the authority, unless otherwise provided by this article.
d) Recommend to the board the creation or abolishment of positions.
e) Enforce the collection of fares, tolls, rentals, rates, charges, and other fees.
f) Prepare payrolls and pension rolls.
g) Maintain proper accounts in such manner as to show the true and complete financial

status of the authority and the results of management and operation thereof.
h) Prepare annual operating and capital budgets.
i) Prepare and maintain a six-year capital program.
j) Prescribe rules and regulations as are necessary for the organization and internal

management of the authority.
k) Recommend rules and regulations for adoption by the board.
l) Request, and accept appropriations from the city, and request and accept grants, loans and

gifts from other persons and entities.
m) Administer programs promoting appropriate developments near transit stations, including

compilation of city incentive programs.
n) Review development projects having significant impact on the operation of the fixed

guideway system.
o) Plan, administer and coordinate programs and projects of the fixed guideway system that

are proposed to be funded, wholly or partially, under federal or state law and required to
be transmitted to the Oahu metropolitan planning organization.

p) Attend all meetings of the Board unless excused.
q) In addition to the general powers under this section, other general or specific powers may

be conferred upon the executive director by ordinance, so long as the powers are
consistent with the article of this Charter.

Annual Performance Review

In this first year, the Board has set high expectations for the Executive Director & CEO. There
are several critical milestones in the Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor Project
(HHCTCP) including but not limited to securing the required federal, state and city & county
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approvals for the commencement of construction, the preparation and timely submittal of the
application for Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) to the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA), all efforts required for execution of the FFGA, and an enhanced transparency and
communication with the public and key stakeholders to build and to maintain the public’s
confidence in the management of and support for the rail project. To assess whether or not the
Executive Director & CEO has accomplished these goals and successfully executed the duties
and responsibilities of his position, the Board will evaluate performance in the following high
priority areas.

ORGANIZATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

·Develop and implement a Human Resources Management Plan

·Ensure successful succession and employee development plans across all functions of the
Authority. This includes identifying current opportunities for training of our employees by
experienced consultants, and encouraging employees to take initiative and develop within
the organization;

·Coach, train, and motivate staff; manage employee relations; manage the workflow and
prioritization of projects and measure the performance of the agency and direct staff and
take appropriate corrective action when necessary; review the work of staff and make
effective suggestions and recommendation; recommend and implement corrective actions,
discipline and termination procedures as appropriate/necessary.

·
·Ensure that processes, policies and practices are interpreted and applied consistently and
effectively and that the Authority is accountable and compliant with all current and applicable
HART, City, state and federal policies;

·Empower senior management and employees to lead their departments and functions
effectively and efficiently; encourage senior management and employees to work together
and across all functions of the organization, avoiding “stove-piping”; provide an
environment where managers from each department are encouraged to work together and
present directly to executive leadership; and

·Ensure that effective cost-control measures are in place at all levels of the Authority;

·Invite and encourage Board member participation in community events and senior staff
meetings as appropriate.

PROJECT DELIVERY

 Implement the HART business strategy adopted by its Board and in accordance with
HART’s mission to achieve the vision for the HHCTCP through the successful
accomplishment of HART’s goals, including construction of the entire fixed guideway
system on time and within budget;
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 Submit the application for FFGA in a timely manner

 Manage the FFGA process through successful execution of the FFGA

 Responsibly manage the Authority’s assets in order to optimize all funding sources available
to HART;

 Identify areas for cost reduction and increased efficiencies and communicate those
recommendations and creative solutions effectively to the Board and management, resulting
in an organization that is run efficiently and cost effectively.

 Manage a capital project-oriented organization with an emphasis on financial management,
safety, security, and public awareness as to the impacts that construction will have on
residents, visitors, the environment and other stakeholders;

 Responsibly schedule, authorize, and manage the physical development of the HHCTCP

 Balance the focus on on-time/within-budget construction milestones, with the long term
vision of delivering future operation and maintenance of the system in a safe, clean,
courteous, timely, dependable, and cost-effective manner.

STAKEHOLDER INTERACTIONS & COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP

 Work effectively and persuasively with elected officials, local, state and federal agencies, the
U.S. House of Representatives, the U.S. Senate, U.S. DOT/FTA, Transportation Security
Administration (TSA), the governments of City and County of Honolulu and State of Hawaii
and the local business community, organized labor, public constituencies, NGOs, the press
and other stakeholders;

 Attend and/or participate in professional group meetings and maintain awareness of new
trends and developments impacting the agency’s business activities;

 Develop an understanding, appreciation, sensitivity and commitment to the social, cultural,
economic, political and environmental needs of HART and the unique city it serves.

 Listen to stakeholder input and provide insight into the Authority’s implementation of its
capital program and policies and the Authority’s current and future status and to assure
maximum cooperation in building the best possible fixed guideway transportation system for
the City and County of Honolulu;

 Advocate for sustainable development and economic growth for the City and County of
Honolulu and increased revenue for local businesses and government;

 Maintain on-going communication with the State of Hawaii’s Department of Transportation
and the City and County of Honolulu’s Department of Transportation Services regarding the
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alignment of the fixed guideway system as it relates to grade crossings and capital intensive
construction phases;

 Continually examine the Authority’s performance as it relates to safety so that the design,
construction and future operation result in delivery of safe, enjoyable and reliable service to
all stakeholders; and

 Work with commercial and residential real estate developers and other businesses interested
in real estate development and transit oriented development that maximize ridership and
generate the highest return on investment, in furtherance of the City’s development plans.

BOARD INTERACTION

 Develop a strong collaborative working relationship with an engaged 10-member Board of
Directors; assist the Board in its policy-making duties by providing relevant information in a
timely manner; assist the Board in short and long-term planning objectives; furnish
information to include options and potential consequences, enabling the Board and its
Committees to make informed decisions;

 Manage the resources of the Authority consistent with the Board’s policies, project schedules
and the financial plan, via actionable management plans that provide strategic direction for
senior management to effectively execute these plans;

 Communicate regularly with the Board of Directors about internal operations, reports and
external stakeholder communications, updating the “balanced scorecard” every three (3)
months; and

_________________________________________ ______________
Acknowledged, Daniel A. Grabauskas, Executive Director & CEO Date
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BOARD INTERACTION

Develop a strong collaborative working relationship with an engaged 10-member Board
of Directors; assist the Board in its policy-making duties by providing relevant
information in a timely manner; assist the Board in short and long-term planning
objectives; furnish information to include options and potential consequences, enabling
the Board and its Committees to make informed decisions;

Manage the resources of the Authority consistent with the Board’s policies, project
schedules and the financial plan, via actionable management plans that provide strategic
direction for senior management to effectively execute these plans;

Communicate regularly with the Board of Directors about internal operations, reports and
external stakeholder communications, updating the “balanced scorecard” every three (3)
months; and

Invite and encourage Board member participation in community events and senior staff
meetings as appropriate.

EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS

Work effectively and persuasively with elected officials, local, state and federal agencies,
the U.S. House of Representatives, the U.S. Senate, U.S. DOT/FTA, Transportation
Security Administration (TSA), the governments of City and County of Honolulu and
State of Hawaii and the local business community, organized labor, public constituencies,
NGOs, the press and other stakeholders;

Represent and speak on behalf of the Authority to partner with organizations and external
stakeholders by making presentations and attending meetings, forums and events
including meetings of local, state and federal governmental units;

Interact and communicate regularly with employees, the public, elected officials, the
press and passionate and committed stakeholders to provide transparency and insight into
the Authority’s implementation of its capital program and policies and the Authority’s
current and future status and to assure maximum cooperation in building the best possible
fixed guideway transportation system for the City and County of Honolulu;

Communicate with local, national and international stakeholders continually to identify
their transportation needs in order to advise the Board on areas for service improvement;

Maintain on-going communication with the State of Hawaii’s Department of
Transportation and the City and County of Honolulu’s Department of Transportation
Services regarding the alignment of the fixed guideway system as it relates to grade
crossings and capital intensive construction phases;



Continually examine the Authority’s performance as it relates to safety so that the design,
construction and future operation result in delivery of safe, enjoyable and reliable service
to all stakeholders; and

Work with commercial and residential real estate developers and other businesses
interested in real estate development and transit oriented development that maximize
ridership and generate the highest return on investment, in furtherance of the City’s
development plans.
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INTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS
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, and providing the leadership to establish effective succession and employee
development plans
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Coach, train, and motivate staff; manage employee relations; manage the workflow and
prioritization of projects and measure the performance of the agency and direct staff and
take appropriate corrective action when necessary; review the work of staff and make
effective suggestions and recommendation; recommend and implement corrective
actions, discipline and termination procedures as appropriate/necessary.
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Responsibly manage the Authority’s assets in order to optimize all funding sources
available to HART;

Advocate for sustainable development and economic growth for the City and County of
Honolulu and increased revenue for local businesses and government;

Page 3: [20] Deleted khui 6/27/2012 4:44:00 PM

Ensure that effective cost-control measures are in place at all levels of the Authority;

Ensure that processes, policies and practices are interpreted and applied consistently and
effectively and that the Authority is accountable and compliant with all current and
applicable HART, City, state and federal policies;
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Attend and/or participate in professional group meetings and maintain awareness of new
trends and developments impacting the agency’s business activities;

Develop an understanding, appreciation, sensitivity and commitment to the social,
cultural, economic, political and environmental needs of HART and the unique city it
serves.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 

 
FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT 
(FTA FFGA-XX, INSERT DATE, 2012) 

 
On the date the authorized U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) official signs this Full Funding Grant Agreement, the Government (FTA) has awarded 
Federal assistance in support of the Project described below.  Upon Execution of this Full 
Funding Grant Agreement by the Grantee named below, the Grantee affirms this Award by the 
Government (FTA Award), and enters into this Full Funding Grant Agreement with FTA.  The 
following documents are incorporated by reference and made part of this Full Funding Grant 
Agreement: 
 
(1) "Federal Transit Administration Master Agreement," MA(18), October 1, 2011, 

[http://www.fta.dot.gov/documents/18-Master.pdf]; and 
(2) The Certifications and Assurances applicable to the Project that the Grantee has selected 

and provided to FTA; and  
(3) Any Award notification containing special conditions or requirements, if issued. 
 
 

FTA AWARD 
 

The Government (FTA) hereby awards a Full Funding Grant as follows: 
 
Project Number(s): INSERT 
 
Grantee:  CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 
 
Citation of Statutes Authorizing the Project:  49 U.S.C. §§ 5309(b), 5309(d) 
 
Estimated Net Project Cost:  $INSERT 

Maximum FTA Amount Awarded [Including this Amendment]: $ INSERT 

Amount of This FTA Award: $ INSERT 
 
Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution: $ INSERT 
 
Maximum Percentages of FTA Participation: INSERT percent 
 
Maximum Percentages of New Starts Participation: INSERT percent 
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Dates of U.S. Department of Labor Certifications of Transit Employee Protective Arrangements: 
 

Original Project (or Amendment) Numbers  Certification Dates 
INSERT     insert 

 
     
Revenue Operations Date:  INSERT 
 
Project Description:  The Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project) consists of design 
and construction of a 20-mile, grade-separated fixed rail system from East Kapolei to 
the Ala Moana Center in Honolulu, Hawaii.  From East Kapolei the Project proceeds to 
the University of Hawai‘i at West Oahu, then east to Pearl Harbor, the Honolulu 
International Airport, and ends at Kona Street adjacent to Ala Moana Center.  The 
Project will operate in an exclusive right-of-way and will be grade separated (elevated) 
except for a 0.6-mile, at-grade section near Leeward Community College.  The Project 
will be powered with third rail electrification.  
 
 
For a more detailed description, see Attachments 1 and 2. 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 

 
FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
THIS FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT 
(Agreement) is entered into by the City and County of Honolulu (Grantee) and the United States 
of America, acting through the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA or Government). 
 
WHEREAS, the Grantee has determined through its local planning process that construction 
and/or acquisition of the Honolulu Rail Transit Project (hereafter, the “Project”) will effectively 
and efficiently serve transportation needs of the Honolulu metropolitan area in Honolulu, Hawaii. 
 
WHEREAS, the Grantee has developed a Financial Plan, as herein defined, using a 
combination of local, state, and Federal funds to finance the costs of the Project and, in 
accordance with its plan, has requested a Grant, as herein defined, of Federal financial 
assistance in the Project. 
 
WHEREAS, the Government has not previously provided any capital new starts funds, capital 
fixed guideway modernization funds, formula funds, Surface Transportation Program (STIP) 
funds, or Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality (CMAQ) funds for development of the Project. 
 
WHEREAS, the Government has determined to enter into this Agreement and to support final 
design and construction of the Project up to a Maximum Federal New Starts Financial 
Contribution of $ INSERT in capital new starts funds, subject to all the terms and conditions set 
forth in this Agreement. 
 
WHEREAS, the Grantee has submitted its request for Federal assistance (the Application) and 
the Government has received and is relying upon the Grantee’s assurances, certifications, and 
all other documents required as conditions precedent to a Grant of assistance by the 
Government for the Project; and, in its submissions, the Grantee has demonstrated justification 
for the Project, has demonstrated its financial, organizational, and technical capacity as is 
necessary to complete the Project within the maximum amount of Federal assistance set forth in 
this Agreement, and has demonstrated the capability to secure non-Federal funds as may be 
necessary for such completion. 
 
WHEREAS, the Government has determined that the Project is based on the results of an 
alternatives analysis and preliminary engineering; is justified based on a comprehensive review 
of its mobility improvements, environmental benefits, cost effectiveness, and operating 
efficiencies; and is supported by an acceptable degree of local financial commitment, including 
evidence of stable and dependable financing sources to construct, maintain, and operate the 
Project. 
 
WHEREAS, the Government and the Grantee have agreed that their respective duties and 
responsibilities as related to the completion of the Project shall be determined by and under the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement and have agreed that this Agreement shall be 
recognized as the sole understanding between the Government and the Grantee in 
consideration of the mutual promises as set forth in this Agreement. 
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THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the parties' mutual promises as set forth in this 
Federal Transit Administration Full Funding Grant Agreement, the Grantee and the Government 
agree to the specific terms, conditions and provisions set forth in this entire Agreement 
including, in particular, the specific terms of the following Sections and Attachments: 
 
SECTION 1.  DEFINITIONS 
 
"Agreement" means this Federal Transit Administration Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) 
and consists of all parts and documents listed in Section 20 of this Agreement, “Contents of 
Agreement,” and will include all future addenda, substitutions, modifications and amendments 
as and when legally executed and effective. (This definition supersedes the definition of “Grant 
Agreement” set forth in Section 1.j of the Federal Transit Administration Master Agreement 
(Master Agreement), incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.) 
 
"Application" means those documents and written submissions filed by or on behalf of the 
Grantee pursuant to its request for Federal financial assistance for support of the Project and 
relied upon by the Government as satisfaction of the legal and policy requirements of Grant 
award.  The Application includes all explanatory, supporting, or supplementary documents 
related to the Project that the Government relied upon in its determination to obligate and award 
Federal funds for the Project.  (This definition is intended to supplement the definition 
“Application” set forth in Section 1.a of the Master Agreement, incorporated by reference and 
made part of this Agreement.) 
 
"Baseline Cost Estimate" means the Application document described in Section 13 of this 
Agreement and set forth in Attachment 3.  The requirements of the Baseline Cost Estimate are 
set forth in FTA Circular 5200.1A, "Full Funding Grant Agreement Guidance,” as may be revised 
from time to time.  The Baseline Cost Estimate reflects the total anticipated cost of the Project 
as of the Date of this Agreement. 
 
"Complete the Project" means to accomplish all of the scope and activities of the Project as 
described in Attachment l, “Scope of the Project,” and Attachment 2, “Project Description.” 
 
"Date of this Agreement" means the date the Government awards this Full Funding Grant 
Agreement. 
 
"Estimated Net Project Cost" means the amount that is calculated by subtracting the cost that 
can reasonably be financed from the Grantee’s revenue from the total anticipated cost of the 
Project as reflected in the “Baseline Cost Estimate,” Attachment 3.  The Estimated Net Project 
Cost is set forth in Section 7 of this Agreement. 
 
"Financial Plan" means the plan accepted by the Government as part of the Application 
process describing the Grantee's financial condition and capability to Complete the Project and 
to maintain and operate the Project together with its existing transit system.  It includes all 
explanatory, supporting and supplementary documents, commitments, and agreements 
accepted or approved by the Government. 
 
"Government" means the United States of America, acting through the Federal Transit 
Administration of the United States Department of Transportation. 
 
“Grantee” means the City and County of Honolulu. 
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"Grant(s)" means, in singular and plural forms, the obligation and award of Federal financial 
assistance by the Government pursuant to the laws codified at 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53. 
 
"Local Share" means that portion of the Grantee's local financial commitment that is the 
Grantee's legally required share of the Net Project Cost. 
 
“Master Agreement” means the standard terms and conditions applicable to recipients of 
Federal financial assistance from the Government.  It is updated and published annually.  It is 
incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement and identified in Federal Fiscal Year 
2011 by FTA Form MA(17)(October 1, 2010). 
 
"Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution" means the limit of Federal capital 
new starts financial participation in the Project. (The amount of the "Maximum Federal New 
Starts Financial Contribution" is set forth in Section 8 of this Agreement, “Limitations of the 
Federal Funding Commitment,” and is only a portion of the total Federal financial contribution for 
the Project.) 
 
"Maximum FTA Amount Awarded" means the total amount of Federal funds from all sources 
administered by FTA and awarded for the Project, regardless of source, and available to the 
Grantee.  (This amount is set forth in the first page of this Agreement.) 
 
"Net Project Cost" means the cost of the Project that cannot reasonably be financed from the 
Grantee's revenues. 
 
"Project" means the transit/transportation improvements the Grantee has promised to 
implement as a condition of its Full Funding Grant.  A description of the Project is set forth in 
Attachment 1, “Scope of the Project.”  Activities to carry out the project scope are set forth in 
Attachment 2, “Project Description.” 
 
"Project Costs" means all costs eligible for Federal financial participation under the terms of 
this Agreement and consistent with the cost principles set forth in Section 9 of the Master 
Agreement, “Payments.” 
 
“Recovery Plan” means a plan developed by the Grantee, and accepted by the Government, 
whereby the Grantee will take every reasonable measure to minimize any delay in achieving the 
baseline schedule set forth in Attachment 4 to this Agreement (the Baseline Schedule) and 
eliminate or otherwise mitigate [recover] any increase in the total project costs as currently 
estimated, as compared to the total project cost identified in Attachment 3 to this Agreement 
(the Baseline Cost Estimate). 
 
“Revenue Operations Date” means the date certain upon which the Grantee shall commence 
revenue operations of the Project as defined in Section 5 of this Agreement. 
 
SECTION 2.  PURPOSES OF AGREEMENT 
 
Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 5309, the purposes of this Agreement are to: 
 
(a) provide Federal financial assistance to the Grantee in the form of this Full Funding Grant and 
possible future awards of financial assistance as contemplated under this Agreement, not to 
exceed the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution for the Project, as is and may 
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be awarded under this Agreement and the laws codified at 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 for purposes 
that are consistent with those statutes, implementing regulations, and other applicable laws and 
regulations; 
 
(b) describe the Project and set forth the mutual understandings, terms, conditions, rights and 
obligations of the parties related to implementing the Project, the future management and 
operation of the Project, and the manner in which Project real property and equipment will be 
used; 
 
(c) establish the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution for the Project, and the 
manner in which all future Federal funds for the Project, if any, will be awarded and released to 
the Grantee; 
 
(d) establish the Grantee's financial commitment to the Project including its obligation to fund 
the Local Share, its obligation to Complete the Project with a specified amount of Federal 
assistance, its obligation to achieve revenue operation of the Project by a specified date, its 
obligation to pay all costs necessary to Complete the Project that are in excess of the Estimated 
Net Project Cost and its obligation to finance the future maintenance and operational costs of 
the Project; and 
 
(e) facilitate timely and efficient management of the Project. 
 
 
SECTION 3.  PREVIOUS FEDERAL DOCUMENTS AND GRANTS 
 
(a) The Government’s laws, policies and procedures require the completion of a project 
development process and environmental review prior to the Award and Execution of this 
Agreement.  Prior Grants of Federal assistance awarded by the Government for this project 
development process are described in Attachment 5 to this Agreement. These Grants (and any 
other documents that are described in Attachment 5, including Letters of No Prejudice) are 
incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement, except for the terms and conditions 
thereof specifically superseded by this Agreement.  Further, in executing this Agreement, the 
Grantee assures that the certifications and assurances (made by the Grantee or on behalf of the 
Grantee or by a third party) upon which the Government relied in these prior actions were made 
to the Government in good faith and to the best of the Grantee's knowledge and belief, and that 
the Grantee has no present knowledge of facts or circumstances substantially affecting the 
continued validity of these certifications and assurances that the Grantee has not formally 
conveyed to the Government prior to the Government's Award of funding set forth in this 
Agreement. 
 
(b) This Agreement does not discharge or rescind any of the terms, conditions, or obligations 
established under the documents set forth in Attachment 5 unless specifically stated otherwise 
herein.  Further, the terms, conditions and obligations of this Agreement take precedence over 
the provisions of all prior agreements related to the Project between the Grantee and the 
Government and will be controlling for all actions related to the Project taken after the Date of 
this Agreement, unless specifically stated otherwise herein. 
 
(c) No amendments will be sought or approved to increase the amount of funds in the prior 
Grants listed in Attachment 5 beyond the amounts described in this Agreement as available to 
the Project. 
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SECTION 4.  OBLIGATION TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT 
 
(a) The Government has no obligation to provide any financial assistance for the Project beyond 
the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution.  If the total Federal funding provided 
under Section 8 of this Agreement, “Limitations of the Federal Funding Commitment,” is 
insufficient to undertake revenue operations of the Project and the subsequent activities 
necessary to Complete the Project, the Grantee agrees to Complete the Project and accepts 
sole responsibility for the payment of any additional costs (overruns). 
 
(b) If at any time during its efforts to Complete the Project the Grantee determines that the total 
project cost will exceed the Baseline Cost Estimate, the Grantee must immediately notify the 
Government of the amount of the difference and the reasons for the difference.  Further, the 
Grantee must provide the Government with a Recovery Plan that demonstrates the Grantee is 
taking and will take every reasonable measure to eliminate [recover] the difference between the 
total project cost and the Baseline Cost Estimate.  Insofar as any difference between the total 
project cost and the Baseline Cost Estimate cannot be eliminated [recovered], the Grantee must 
secure and provide such additional resources as are necessary to meet the additional costs and 
expeditiously Complete the Project without further financial assistance from the Federal capital 
new starts program.  Further, in its Recovery Plan, the Grantee must identify the sources of 
funds it will draw upon to meet the additional costs and cover the difference between the total 
project cost and the Baseline Cost Estimate. 
 
SECTION 5.  REVENUE OPERATIONS DATE   
 
(a) The Grantee agrees and promises to achieve revenue operations of the Project on or before  
INSERT, the Revenue Operations Date, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 
 
(b) The Revenue Operations Date is a significant term of this Agreement.  The Grantee's failure 
to achieve the operational functions of the Project on or before the Revenue Operations Date 
will constitute a breach of this Agreement.  Upon the Grantee's request, the Government may 
determine at its sole discretion to waive a breach or an anticipatory breach of this Agreement 
and to extend the Revenue Operations Date if there is an unavoidable delay in achieving the 
operational goals of the Project resulting from an event or circumstance beyond the control of 
the Grantee, or if the Government determines that allowing the delay is in the best interest of 
the Government and the success of the Project.  Requests by the Grantee for waiver of a 
breach or anticipatory breach of this Agreement and extension of the Revenue Operations Date 
for the reasons set forth herein shall be submitted promptly (with appropriate documentation) to 
the Government.  In the exercise of its discretion to waive the breach and extend the Revenue 
Operations Date, the Government will take into consideration the actions and measures taken 
by the Grantee to ensure adherence to its promise to achieve the operational goals of the 
Project on or before the scheduled Revenue Operations Date. 
 
(c) Delays in appropriations of funds from Congress shall not constitute a basis for extension of 
the Revenue Operations Date. 
 
(d) The Government's consent to extend the Revenue Operations Date pursuant to Paragraph 
(b) of this Section 5 does not constitute a basis for additional Federal financial assistance 
beyond the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution. 
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SECTION 6.  NET PROJECT COST 
 
(a) This Grant is to assist in the payment of actual eligible costs within the scope of the Project 
under this Agreement, minus any amount that can reasonably be financed from revenues of the 
Grantee.  If the funds awarded under this grant exceed the amount necessary to finance the 
Federal share, those excess funds are not available to the Grantee for payment of costs beyond 
the scope of this Project supported by this Grant. 
 
(b) In accordance with 49 U.S.C. § 5309(h), a refund or reduction of the Grantee's Local Share 
of the Net Project Cost requires a refund to the Government of a proportional amount of the 
Federal financial assistance provided under this Agreement. 
 
(c) The portion of the Net Project Cost that may be financed by the Government with capital new 
starts funds may not exceed the amount of the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial 
Contribution for this Project as stated in Section 8 of this Agreement, “Limitations of the Federal 
Funding Commitment.” 
 
(d) The Grantee acknowledges that Federal funds may be used only to reimburse eligible 
expenses for the Project.  Should FTA determine that Federal funds have been used to 
reimburse any expenses that were ineligible for Federal reimbursement, FTA will direct the 
Grantee either to reimburse FTA with local funds not already committed to the Project or to 
reduce the total project costs by the amounts found to have been ineligible. 
 
SECTION 7.  ESTIMATED NET PROJECT COST 
 
(a) The Government’s determination to provide financial assistance for the Project is based, in 
significant part, upon the Grantee’s estimated costs as set forth in the “Baseline Cost Estimate,” 
Attachment 3 to this Agreement.  The Estimated Net Project Cost reported in Attachment 3 is $ 
INSERT. 
 
(b) The Estimated Net Project Cost financed with the Execution of this Agreement is limited by 
the amount of the Maximum FTA Amount Awarded.  The amount of the Estimated Net Project 
Cost and the amount of the Maximum FTA Amount Awarded are stated in the first page of this 
Agreement.  The amount reimbursable by the Government is limited to the lesser of either the 
amount of the Maximum FTA Amount Awarded or the maximum percentage of FTA participation 
permitted by Federal law and regulations.  Additional funds will not be provided until a Grant 
amendment awarding additional funds and amending this Full Funding Grant Agreement is 
executed. 
 
 
SECTION 8.  LIMITATIONS OF THE FEDERAL FUNDING COMMITMENT 
 
(a) The sources of Federal financial assistance for the Project are set forth in the "Project 
Budget," Attachment 3A. These funds are in addition to all previous Federal financial 
commitments to the development of the Project as set forth in the schedule of "Prior Grants and 
Related Documents," Attachment 5 of this Agreement. The Government is not obligating and 
awarding any Federal capital new starts funds for the Project with the Award and Execution of 
this Agreement. 
 
(b)(l) With its Award set forth in this Agreement, the Government acknowledges its intent to 
provide Federal capital new starts assistance for the Project in an amount that will not exceed $ 
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INSERT. The anticipated sources of Federal financial assistance in this amount are listed in 
Attachment 6 of this Agreement, "Schedule of Federal Funds for the Project." All Federal capital 
new starts funds obligated pursuant to this Paragraph will be subject to all the terms, conditions 
and obligations set forth in this Agreement. Accordingly it is expected that the award of 
additional funds will be processed through amendments to this Agreement. 
 
(b)(2) The award by the Government of additional Federal capital new starts financial assistance 
to the Project under Paragraph (b)(1) of this Section 8 is subject to the following limitations: 
 

(A) the availability of appropriated funds, and 
 

(B) the Grantee's continued performance under the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 

 
(c) The Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution for this Project under the capital 
new starts category of funds is limited to $ INSERT which is the sum of the amounts set forth in 
Paragraphs (a) and (b)(l) of this Section. 
 
SECTION 9.  FEDERAL FUNDING -- OTHER SOURCES 
 
The Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution specified in Section 8(c) of this 
Agreement does not include funds other than from the capital new starts program under 49 
U.S.C. Chapter 53.  Should such other Federal funds be provided for the Project in addition to 
the Federal capital new starts funds set forth in Attachment 6 of this Agreement, the limitation 
on the Federal funding commitment set forth in Section 8 of this Agreement shall not apply to 
those funds.  Accordingly, such additional funds shall be excluded from the calculation of 
Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution.  Funds awarded pursuant to this Section 
will be subject to all other terms, conditions and obligations set forth in the Agreement. 
 
SECTION 10.  LOCAL FINANCIAL COMMITMENT – CAPITAL COSTS 
 
(a) As a condition of the Government's Award of this Full Funding Grant, the Grantee has 
developed and adopted a Financial Plan for financing all Project Costs necessary to complete 
the Project. In addition to the amount of Federal funds requested, the Financial Plan includes a 
statement identifying the State, local and private sources of funding and the amount of funds 
available for and committed to the Project from each such source.  This Financial Plan, as 
accepted by the Government, with the supporting documentation (including formal funding 
agreements and commitments) is hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this 
Agreement. 
 
(b) The Grantee hereby commits and certifies that it will provide funds in an amount sufficient, 
together with the Federal contribution (acknowledging the limitations as set forth in this 
Agreement), to assure timely and full payment of the Project Costs as necessary to complete 
the Project. 
 
(c) The Grantee hereby commits and certifies that the Local Share portion of its financial 
commitment will be provided from funding sources other than:  Federal funds (except as may 
otherwise be authorized by Federal statute); receipts from the use of Project facilities or 
equipment (except as may otherwise be authorized by Federal statute); or revenues of the 
public transit system in which such facilities or equipment are used. 
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(d) Given the Estimated Net Project Cost, as set forth in Section 7 of this Agreement, the  
Grantee's financial commitment to the Net Project Cost is estimated to total $ INSERT.  This 
amount constitutes the Local Share needed to match the Maximum Federal New Starts 
Financial Contribution for the Project and Other Federal Sources.  In the event that the actual 
Federal financial contribution for the Project is reduced or is increased, the funding percentage 
as set forth in this Agreement is changed, the portion of the Grantee's financial contribution for 
the Project that is identified as Local Share shall be adjusted accordingly. 
 
(e) The Grantee agrees to notify the Government of any change in circumstances or 
commitments that adversely affect the Grantee's plan to fund the Project Costs necessary to 
Complete the Project as set forth in the Financial Plan.  In its notification, the Grantee shall 
advise the Government of what actions it has taken or plans to take to ensure adequate funding 
resources and shall reaffirm its commitment to the Government as set forth in Paragraph (b) of 
this Section 10. 
 
SECTION 11.  AUTHORIZATION TO ADVANCE PROJECT WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
 
The Grantee may incur costs or expend local funds for all phases of the Project as is reasonably 
necessary to advance the Project prior to an award of Federal funding assistance without 
prejudice to possible future Federal participation in or reimbursement of the Project Costs to the 
extent that such costs are incurred in accordance with all applicable Federal requirements and 
this Agreement.  It is understood that the authority conferred on the Grantee to advance the  
Project without prejudice does not constitute a legal commitment by the Government to obligate 
and award Federal funds. 
 
SECTION 12.  LOCAL FINANCIAL COMMITMENT – OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE 
COSTS 
 
(a) As a condition of the Government's Award of funding set forth in this Agreement, the 
Grantee has developed and adopted a Financial Plan to finance the future operation and 
maintenance of the Project that also takes into consideration the Grantee's continuing financial 
responsibilities to operate, maintain and reinvest in its existing transit system. This Financial 
Plan, as accepted by the Government, and the supporting documentation (including specific 
funding commitments) evidencing stable and dependable funding sources is an essential part of 
the Grantee's Application and is made part of this Agreement by incorporation of the 
Application. 
 
(b) With the Execution of this Agreement, the Grantee assures that it has stable and 
dependable funding sources, sufficient in amount and in degree of commitment, to operate and 
maintain its entire mass transportation system at an adequate and efficient level of service, 
including the future operation and maintenance of the Project without additional Federal 
assistance beyond the amounts set forth in the Financial Plan. The foregoing assurance does 
not preclude the Grantee from altering service through contracts with private providers of mass 
transportation services. 
 
(c) The Grantee will notify the Government of any change in circumstances or commitments that 
adversely affects the Grantee's plan to fund the maintenance and operating costs of the Project 
as set forth in the Financial Plan.  In its notification, the Grantee will advise the Government of 
actions it has taken or plans to take to ensure adequate funding resources and will reaffirm to 
the Government its assurance as set forth in Paragraph (b) of this Section. 
 



 

12 

SECTION 13.  BASELINE COST ESTIMATE 
 
(a) In its Application, the Grantee submitted to the Government a Baseline Cost Estimate for the 
activities constituting the Project.  The Baseline Cost Estimate is accepted by the Government 
and is set forth in Attachment 3 of this Agreement.  The Baseline Cost Estimate is derived from 
cost estimates of the individual third party contracts and force account work that, in sum, 
constitute the Project; it reflects appropriate escalation and Project schedule dates. 
 
(b) The Government intends to use the Baseline Cost Estimate to monitor the Grantee's 
compliance with certain terms and conditions of this Agreement.  The Baseline Cost Estimate 
established in Attachment 3 serves as the measure of cost estimates as of the Date of this 
Agreement, and should not be amended or modified during the implementation of the Project. 
  
(c) The Grantee will submit cost reports on the implementation of the Project as required by this 
Agreement and in a format consistent with the units set forth in the Baseline Cost Estimate so 
that the Government can, with reasonable diligence, reconcile the Grantee's reports with the 
Baseline Cost Estimate. 
 
SECTION 14.  BASELINE SCHEDULE 
 
(a) In its Application, as approved, the Grantee submitted a Baseline Schedule for the Project 
that demonstrates how the Grantee intends to implement the Project and meet the Revenue 
Operation Date.  This Baseline Schedule has been accepted by the Government and is 
Attachment 4 of this Agreement. 
 
(b) The schedule for the Project may be modified from time to time at the discretion of the 
Grantee.  However, the Baseline Schedule is not to be modified because it is to be used as a 
basis for comparing planned to actual project implementation.  The Grantee will notify the 
Government when a Project schedule modification has the potential to change the Revenue 
Operations Date and describe the actions planned to recover the schedule.  The Government's 
acquiescence in such notice will not be deemed approval by the Government of an extension of 
a Revenue Operations Date unless the Government expressly grants an extension in writing. 
 
SECTION 15.  PROJECT MANAGEMENT OVERSIGHT 
 
The Project is a "Major Capital Project" as defined in FTA’s Project Management Oversight 
regulations at 49 C.F.R. § 633.5.  Accordingly, the Grantee agrees that all requirements and 
conditions set forth in the rule at 49 C.F.R. Part 633 apply to the Project activities.  
Noncompliance with any regulatory requirements shall constitute a breach of this Agreement, 
unless the Government formally waives the regulatory requirement. 
 
SECTION 16.  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 
(a) As a condition precedent to this Agreement, the environmental impacts of the Project have 
been assessed as required by law.  The results of that assessment and the adopted mitigation 
measures are described in the environmental documents identified in Attachment 7 of this 
Agreement.  These documents together with related agreements and supporting documentation 
are incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.  To assist the Government in 
monitoring the implementation of the adopted mitigation measures, these measures are 
specifically referenced in Attachment 7 of this Agreement.  It is understood and agreed that the 
description referenced in Attachment 7 shall not supersede or in any way result in a 
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circumvention of the requirements set forth in the Government’s environmental record for the 
Project. 
 
(b) Certain terms and conditions of this Agreement as related to the Grantee's responsibility to 
ensure protection of the environment are set forth in Section 25 of the Master Agreement, 
“Environmental Requirements.”  Under Subsection 25.l, “Mitigation of Adverse Environmental 
Effects,” the Grantee is required, among other actions, to undertake all environmental mitigation 
measures that are identified in environmental documents prepared for the Project.  Accordingly, 
the Grantee understands that it shall not withdraw or substantially change any of the adopted 
mitigation measures as described in the Government’s environmental record for the Project 
without the express written approval of the Government. 
 
(c) This Section is intended only to supplement the provisions set forth in Section 25 of the 
Master Agreement, “Environmental Requirements.” 
 
SECTION 17.  LABOR PROTECTION 
 
The Grantee will carry out the Project in conformance with the terms and conditions determined 
by the Secretary of Labor to be fair and equitable to protect the interests of employees affected 
by the Project and meet the requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5333(b) and U.S. Department of Labor 
(USDOL) Guidelines at 29 C.F.R. Part 215.  These terms and conditions are identified in the 
letters of certification from USDOL on the dates set forth on the first pages of this Agreement. 
The Grantee will carry out the Project in compliance with the conditions stated in the USDOL 
certification letters.  Those letters and any documents cited therein are incorporated by 
reference and made part of this Agreement. 
 
SECTION 18.  GOVERNMENT ACTIONS 
 
(a) In all cases where the Government's review, approval or concurrence is required under the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Government will provide its response within sixty 
(60) calendar days of receipt from the Grantee of all materials reasonably necessary for the 
formulation of the Government's response. 
 
(b) If the Government determines that its position cannot be finalized within that sixty (60) day 
period, the Government will notify the Grantee, in writing, within thirty (30) days following receipt 
of the Grantee's submission that the Government's response will be delayed and advise the 
Grantee of the Government's anticipated time period for response. 
 
(c) Whenever the Government’s approval or concurrence is needed on any matter pertaining to 
or concerning this Agreement, the Government’s approval or concurrence will not be 
unreasonably withheld. 
 
SECTION 19.  REMEDIES 
 
(a) Substantial failure of the Grantee to Complete the Project in accordance with the Application 
and this Agreement will be a default of this Agreement.  In the event of default, the Government 
will have all remedies at law and equity, including the right to specific performance without 
further Federal financial assistance, and the rights to termination or suspension as provided by 
Section 11 of the Master Agreement, "Right of the Federal Government to Terminate."  The 
Grantee recognizes that in the event of default, the Government may demand all Federal funds 
provided to the Grantee for the Project be returned to the Government.  Furthermore, a default 
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of this Agreement will be a factor considered before a decision is made with respect to the 
approval of future Grants requested by the Grantee. 
 
(b) Under the provisions of Section 15 of this Agreement, “Project Management Oversight,” and 
under the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement, the Government will review 
performance by the Grantee to determine whether satisfactory progress is being made to  
Complete the Project.  In the event that the Government determines that the Grantee is in 
breach of this Agreement, the Government may withhold its approvals of further funding and 
suspend drawdown of funds, under the provisions of Section 11 of the Master Agreement, 
"Right of the Federal Government to Terminate," until any necessary corrective action, which 
may be required by the Government, is accomplished.  Any breach of this Agreement that is not 
corrected within a reasonable period of time will be a default of this Agreement.  The 
Government in its discretion may permit the cost of such corrective action to be deemed a 
Project Cost, provided that such cost is an allowable cost under the requirements of Section 9.c 
of the Master Agreement, "Costs Reimbursed," and so long as it remains within the limits of the 
Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution set forth in Section 8 of this Agreement, 
“Limitations of the Federal Funding Commitment.” 
 
(c) In the event of a breach of this Agreement by the Grantee and before the Government takes 
action contemplated by this Section, the Government will provide the Grantee with ninety (90) 
days written notice that the Government considers that such a breach has occurred and will 
provide the Grantee a reasonable period of time to respond and to take necessary corrective 
action. 
 
SECTION 20.  CONTENTS OF AGREEMENT 
 
This Full Funding Grant Agreement consists of the text of this Agreement, which includes the 
first pages setting forth significant characteristics of the Agreement (such as the maximum 
Federal funds obligated and awarded for expenditure on the Project and the funding ratio of 
Federal and local funds to be expended for the Project, and such other data), followed by the 
Terms and Conditions and the Attachments to the Agreement.  The Agreement also includes 
the following documents incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement:  the 
"Federal Transit Administration Master Agreement," FTA Form MA (18) (October 1, 2011) as 
may be revised from time to time, the Application, the Government’s environmental record for 
the Project, related agreements, and prior Grant Agreements for the Project referenced in 
Attachment 5 of this Agreement.  Should the Federal assistance award letter include special 
conditions for the Project, that letter is incorporated by reference and made part of this 
Agreement.  Any inconsistency between the Application and the terms and conditions of this 
Full Funding Grant Agreement will be resolved according to the clear meaning of the provisions 
of this Agreement and Attachments hereto. 
 
SECTION 21.  SIMULTANEOUS CREATION OF AGREEMENT IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT 
 
Simultaneous to the Award and Execution of this Agreement set forth in typewritten hard copy, 
the Agreement is being awarded and executed by electronic means through FTA’s electronic 
award and management system.  To the extent any discrepancy may arise between the 
typewritten version and the electronic version of this Agreement, the typewritten version will 
prevail.  Should any special conditions or requirements for the Project be added separately in 
the electronic version, those conditions or requirements are incorporated by reference and 
made part of this Agreement. 
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SECTION 22.  AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT 
 
Amendments to any of the documents referenced in Section 20, “Contents of Agreement,” will 
be made in accordance with the requirements and procedures set forth in FTA Circular 
5010.1C, “FTA Project Management Guidelines” (October 1, 1998), as may be amended from 
time to time, and FTA Circular 5200.1A, "Full Funding Grant Agreement Guidance,” as may be 
amended from time to time. 
 
SECTION 23.  ATTACHMENTS -- INCORPORATION 
 
Each and every Attachment to this Agreement is incorporated by reference and made part of 
this Agreement. 
 
SECTION 24.  NOTICES 
 
Notices required by this Agreement will be addressed as follows: 
 
As to the Government: 
 

Leslie Rogers 
Regional Administrator 
Federal Transit Administration 
201 Mission Street, Suite 1650 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

 
As to the Grantee: 
 

NAME 
TITLE 
INSERT ORGANIZATION 
INSERT ADDRESS LINE 
INSERT ADDRESS LINE 

 
SECTION 25.  APPLICABLE LAW 
 
If neither Federal statute nor Federal common law governs the interpretation of the provisions of 
this Agreement, the state law of the State of Hawaii will apply.  This provision is intended only to 
supplement Section 2.c of the Master Agreement, "Application of Federal, State, and Local 
Laws and Regulations." 
 
 
SECTION 26.  AWARD AND EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT 
 
There are several identical counterparts of this Agreement in typewritten hard copy; each 
counterpart is to be fully signed in writing by the parties and each counterpart is deemed to be 
an original having identical legal effect.  When signed and dated by the authorized official of the 
Government, this instrument will constitute an Award that should be executed by the Grantee 
within ninety (90) days of the date of the Government's Award (FTA Award).  The Government 
may withdraw its Award of financial assistance and obligation of funds if this Agreement is not 
executed within the ninety (90) day period.  Upon full Execution of this Agreement by the 
Grantee, the effective date will be the date the Government awarded funding under this 



 

16 

Agreement as set forth below. 
 
 
THE GOVERNMENT HEREBY AWARDS THIS FULL FUNDING GRANT THIS __________ 
DAY OF _______________, 2012. 
 
 
Signature: 
______________________________________ 
Peter Rogoff 
Administrator 
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 
 



 

17 

EXECUTION BY GRANTEE 
 
The Grantee, by executing this Agreement, affirms this FTA Award; adopts and ratifies all 
statements, representations, warranties, covenants, and materials it has submitted to FTA; 
consents to this Award; and agrees to all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 
 
THE GRANTEE HEREBY EXECUTES THIS FULL FUNDING GRANT THIS _______________ 
DAY OF _______________, 2012. 
 
 
Signature: 
_______________________________________________ 
Name 
Title 
INSERT ORGANIZATION 
 
ATTESTED BY: 
 
 
Signature: 
_______________________________________________ 
Name 
Title 
INSERT ORGANIZATION 

 
AFFIRMATION OF GRANTEE’S ATTORNEY 

 
As the undersigned Attorney for the Grantee, I affirm to the Grantee that I have examined this 
Agreement and the proceedings taken by the Grantee relating to it.  As a result of this 
examination I hereby affirm to the Grantee the Execution of the Agreement by the Grantee is 
duly authorized under state and local law.  In addition, I find that in all respects the Execution of 
this Agreement is due and proper and in accordance with applicable State and local law.  
Further, in my opinion, this Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Grantee 
in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.  Finally, I affirm to the Grantee that, to the best 
of my knowledge, there is no legislation or litigation pending or imminent that might adversely 
affect the full implementation of the Project in accordance with the terms thereof. 
 
DATED _______________ DAY OF _______________, 2012. 
 
AFFIRMED BY: 
 
 
Signature: _______________________________________________ 
INERT NAME 
General Counsel 
INSERT ORGANIZATION 
 
 



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

06/27/12 – DRAFT Full Funding Grant Agreement  
HART Submittal to Federal Transit Administration 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Scope of the Project 
 
The Honolulu Rail Transit Project  (the Project) consists of design and  construction of a 20‐mile, 
grade‐separated fixed rail system from East Kapolei to the Ala Moana Center in Honolulu, Hawaii.  
From East Kapolei  the Project proceeds  to  the University of Hawai‘i at West Oahu,  then east  to 
Pearl Harbor, the Honolulu International Airport, and ends at Kona Street adjacent to Ala Moana 
Center.  The Project will operate in an exclusive right‐of‐way and will be elevated except for a 0.6‐
mile, at‐grade section near Leeward Community College.   The Project will be powered with third 
rail electrification.  
 
The  Project  scope  includes  80  light  metro  fully  automated  (driverless)  rail  vehicles  and  a 
Maintenance and Storage Facility (MSF) that will maintain and store the rail vehicles.  The MSF site 
is  a  44‐acre  parcel  near  Leeward  Community  College.        The  MSF  includes  four  buildings, 
maintenance facilities, a vehicle wash area, storage track, a system control center, and employee 
parking.    The MSF  buildings will  be  designed  to meet  Leadership  in  Energy  and  Environmental 
Design silver certification requirements.  
 

The Project includes 21 stations with passenger canopies, seating areas, and art work.  All stations, 
except for the Leeward Community College Station, are elevated.   Access will be provided to the 
platform level of all stations via stairways, escalators, or elevators or some combination of these.  
There are  four park‐and‐ride  facilities with 4,100 total spaces. One of the park‐and‐ride  facilities 
will be a parking structure, which  includes construction of an access ramp from the H‐2 freeway 
into the parking structure.  
 

The Revenue Service Date for the Project is January 31, 2020.  Hours of operation in the opening 
year  will  be  from  4:00  a.m.  to midnight  every  day. Saturday  service  will  run  from  5  a.m.  to 
midnight, and Sunday service will run  from 6 a.m.  to midnight.    Initial vehicle headways  in each 
direction will range from 3 minutes during peak periods to 10 minutes from 8 p.m. to midnight.  A 
train will arrive in each direction at the station every 6 minutes during base periods. By 2030 the 
peak headway will be 2.4 minutes and the base headway will be 4.7 minutes.   The 2030 evening 
headway will  remain 10 minutes. Average weekday boardings are projected  to be 98,000  in  the 
opening year, and 116,300 in 2030.  
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Attachment 1A 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project 

Honolulu, Hawaii 
  

Project Vicinity Map 
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Attachment 1B 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Project Location Map 
 

1.   East Kapolei Station  11.  Airport Station 
2.   UH West Oahu Station  12.  Lagoon Station 
3.   Ho`opili Station  13.  Middle Street Station 
4.   West Loch Station  14.  Kalihi Station 
5.   Waipahu Transit Center Station  15.  Kapālama Station 
6.   Leeward Community College Station  16.  Iwilei Station 
7.   Pearl Highlands Station  17.  Chinatown Station 
8.   Pearlridge Station  18.  Downtown Station 
9.   Aloha Stadium Station  19.  Civic Center Station 
10. Pearl Harbor Station  20.  Kaka`ako Station 

21. Ala Moana Station
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Project Description 
  
Narrative Description:   
The Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project) consists of design and construction of a grade ‐
separated, 20‐mile fixed rail system with 21 stations, a maintenance and storage facility, and 80 
light metro automated  rail vehicles. The Project extends  from East Kapolei  to  the Ala Moana 
Center in Honolulu, Hawaii.  
 
Project Description by Standard Cost Category (SCC): 
The  following provides  a description of  the Project by  Standard Cost Category  (SCC).    These 
SCCs are  the basis  for  the Baseline Cost Estimate and  for  the Baseline Schedule contained  in 
Attachment 3 and Attachment 4, respectively. 
 
SCC Code 10 ‐ Guideway and Track Elements 
This SCC  includes all elements of trackwork  including: procurement,  installation, stray current 
protection,  and  all  structural  work.  This  SCC  also  includes  all  civil  work  for  the  alignment, 
including  roadway work necessary  to  construct  the  guideway.  Trackwork  includes but  is not 
limited  to  the  furnishing of all  rails,  ties,  fasteners, ballast,  concrete,  turnouts,  switches, and 
other  special  trackwork,  spare  materials,  and  all  construction  materials,  labor,  tools,  and 
supplies.  
 
SCC 10 includes the following applicable subcategories:  
 

 SCC  10.04  –  Guideway:  Aerial  structure.  The  Project  consists  of  about  19.45  miles  of 
elevated  guideway.  This  subcategory  includes  excavation,  drilling,  and  all work  elements 
required for aerial guideway construction.  

 SCC 10.08 – Guideway: Retained cut or  fill.   The Project  includes approximately 0.6 miles 
that is on retained cut or fill near the Leeward Community College.  

 SCC  10.09  –  Track: Direct  Fixation.  This  includes  all work  associated with  all  of  the  rails 
necessary for the Project. The Project includes direct fixation track for all 19.45 miles on the 
aerial Guideway and rail at the maintenance facility.  

 SCC 10.11 – Track: Ballasted. This includes rails, ties and ballast. The Project includes tie and 
ballast  track  for  the  0.6 miles  of  at‐grade mainline  guideway  near  Leeward  Community 
College as well as at the maintenance facility.   
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 SCC  10.12  –  Track:  Special  (switches,  turnouts).  This  includes  switches,  turnouts,  track 
crossovers, bumping posts and spares.  

SCC Code 20 ‐ Stations, Stops, Terminals, Intermodal Traffic & Operations 
This SCC includes improvements associated with the construction of 21 new passenger stations 
and structured park and ride lots. All stations will be ADA compliant.  
 

 SCC  20.01  At‐grade  station,  stop,  shelter, mall,  terminal,  platform.  This  SCC  subcategory 
provides  for  the  construction,  purchase,  and  installation  for  elements  for  the  at‐grade 
station at Leeward Community College. Also associated with  this SCC subcategory  for  the 
station  are  platforms,  conduit  installation,  platform  finishes,  station  canopies,  required 
ramps  and/or  railings,  fencing,  signage  and  pavement markings,  benches,  and  all  other 
elements for the construction and safe operation of the rail transit stations.  

 SCC  20.02  Aerial  station,  stop,  shelter,  mall,  terminal,  platform.  This  SCC  subcategory 
provides for the construction, purchase, and installation for elements for the aerial stations 
for the Project. Also associated with this SCC subcategory for stations are platforms, conduit 
installation,  platform  finishes,  station  canopies,  required  ramps  and/or  railings,  fencing, 
signage and pavement markings, benches, and all other elements for the construction and 
safe operation of rail transit stations. The stations are as follows: 

1) East Kapolei station  
2) University of Hawaii West Oahu station 
3) Ho`opili station 
4) West Loch station 
5) Waipahu Transit Center station 
6) Pearl Highlands station 
7) Pearlridge station 
8) Aloha Stadium station 
9) Pearl Harbor Naval Base stations 
10) Honolulu International Airport station 
11) Lagoon Drive station 
12) Middle Street Transit Center station 
13) Kalihi station 
14) Kapalama station 
15) Iwilei station 
16) Chinatown station 
17) Downtown station 
18) Civic Center station 
19) Kaka`ako station 
20) Ala Moana station 
 

 SCC 20.06 Automobile parking multi‐story structure. This category includes the construction 
of 1,600 structured park‐and‐ride spaces at the Pearl Highlands station. 
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 SCC 20.07 Elevators, escalators. This category includes the elevators and escalators needed 
for all stations and the park‐and‐ride structure.  

SCC Code 30 – Support Facilities; Yards, Shops, Administration Buildings 
This SCC  includes design and construction of a Maintenance and Storage Facility (MSF) for the 
system. The MSF is located on a 44‐acre parcel at the former Navy Drum site east of Farrington 
Highway between Waipahu High School and Leeward Community College on the south side of 
the alignment.  
 
SCC 30 includes the following subcategories:  
 

 SCC 30.02  Light maintenance  facility.  This  category  includes  construction of  the  required 
maintenance facility, which will also house the wheel truing machine.  

 SCC 30.03 Heavy maintenance  facility. This category  includes construction of  the required 
maintenance  facility  and  procurement  of  machinery  for  MSF  for  heavy  overhaul 
maintenance  work.  This  includes  staff  offices  and  welfare  facilities;  Operation  Control 
Center;  Vehicle  heavy  repair,  service  and  inspection,  and  component  change‐out  tracks; 
equipment maintenance  support  shops; and  system  central  stores. This also  includes  the 
design and  construction of  the  rail vehicle wash bay, which will be  located  in a  separate 
building.  

 SCC 30.04 Storage or Maintenance of Way Building. This category  includes construction of 
the maintenance of way site as part of the MSF. This includes interior and exterior storage, 
and parking for maintenance of way vehicles.  

 SCC 30.05 Yard and yard track. This category includes the installation of yard tracks, storage 
tracks and special trackwork at the MSF. This also  includes crossings for rubber tired non‐
revenue vehicle circulation.  

SCC Code 40 – Sitework and Special Conditions 
This SCC includes all construction materials and labor for: 
 

 SCC 40.01 ‐ Demolition, clearing, and earthwork. This category includes demolition, clearing, 
earthwork  including but not  limited  to concrete pavement and  sidewalk  removal, asphalt 
pavement  removal,  grubbing  and  stripping,  ditch  drainage  improvement,  embankment, 
foundation  stabilization  material,  aggregate  base  course,  and  modification  to  existing 
sanitary sewer.  

 SCC 40.02 ‐ Site utilities and utility relocation. This category includes site utilities and utility 
relocation  activities,  including  but  not  limited  to,  storm water  drainage,  sanitary  sewer, 
culver  placement  and  extensions,  electrical,  ductbank,  fiber  optics,  communications, 
placement of water system service, and street lighting.  
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 SCC  40.03  Hazardous  material,  contaminated  soil  removal/mitigation,  ground  water 
treatments. This category  includes hazardous material, contaminated soil removal, ground 
water treatment, and all other hazardous materials, contaminated media and treatments.  

 SCC 40.04 Environmental mitigation measures  including  those measures  for wetlands and 
noise.  This  category  includes  all  required  environmental mitigation work  including  noise, 
stormwater, historic and archeological. 

 SCC  40.05  Site  structures  including  retaining walls,  sounds walls.  This  category  includes 
retaining walls and parapet walls necessary for sound mitigation.  

 SCC 40.06 Pedestrian/bike access and accommodation,  landscaping. This category  includes 
irrigation and landscaping at the stations, public art program, fencing, and bike facilities.  

 SCC 40.07 Automobile, bus, van accessways including roads and parking lots. This category 
includes roadway improvements and construction of the park‐and‐ride facilities.  The park‐
and‐ride lots and parking are as follows:  

Station 
Approximate 

Number of Stalls To 
Be Built 

East Kapolei   900 

UH West Oahu  1,000 

Aloha Stadium  600 

 

 SCC 40.08 Temporary  Facilities and Other Direct Costs During Construction. This  includes   
permits,  field  offices, mobilization,  quality  control  and material  testing, maintenance  of 
traffic,  security,  all  temporary  facilities,  storm  water  pollution  prevention  measures, 
temporary access to mitigate construction  impacts, payment/performance Bond, warranty 
bond,  Contractor's  Insurance  (not  covered  by  Owner  Controlled  Insurance  Program), 
construction  management  and  supervision,  Safety  Plan  and  Program  administration, 
obligations  during  warranty  period,  construction  survey  and  layout,  public  information, 
contractor's fee, and System Testing & Certification. 

SCC Code 50 – Systems 
This SCC provides  for  the purchase,  installation, and construction of all  train control,  traction 
power, communications, and fare collections systems required for the Project.   
 
SCC 50 includes the following subcategories: 
 

 SCC 50.01 Train Control and  signals. This category  includes  the purchase,  installation and 
testing of the train control system including wiring, cabling, cases, and spare parts.  
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 SCC 50.02 Traffic  signals,  striping and pedestrian crossing controls. This category  includes 
traffic signals at  locations necessitated by roadway modifications for the guideway and by 
the changes in traffic pattern around stations.  

 SCC 50.03 Traction power supply: substations. This category includes all components for the 
traction  power  system.  Included  is  the  purchase,  installation,  and  testing  of  the  traction 
power distribution  system, approximately 14  traction power  substations, poles, mounting 
brackets, feeder cables, spare parts and power supply.  

 SCC 50.04 Traction power distribution:  catenary and  third  rail. This  category  includes  the 
purchase, installation, and testing for the system‐wide third rail power system.  

 SCC 50.05 Communications. This category includes the purchase, installation, and testing for 
the entire communication system, which will  include the fiber option backbone, terminals, 
displays,  computer  control  hardware  and  software,  central  control  furnishings,  variable 
message signs, spare parts, radios, public address system, telephone, alarms and provisions 
for  closed  circuit  television  system.  It  will  also  include  required  software,  training,  and 
operating manuals.  

 SCC  50.06  Fare  collection  system  and  equipment.  This  category  includes  the  purchase, 
installation  and  testing  of  the  self‐service  fare  collection  equipment,  including 
approximately  42  ticket  vending  machines  (TVMs),  spare  parts,  training  and  technical 
support. At  least two TVMs will be  located at each station entrance, and additional TVMs 
will be located at higher volume stations. Also included is the infrastructure for the addition 
of future fare gates.  

 SCC 50.07 Central control. This category  includes the purchase,  installation and testing for 
all  components  needed  for  the  new  rail  operations  control  center.    This  includes  all 
necessary components  for  the automatic  train control  system  that will  include automatic 
train protection, automatic train operation and automatic train supervision subsystems and 
their means of communication. 

SCC Code 60 ‐ Right‐of‐way, Land, Existing Improvements 
This  SCC  provides  for  the  real  property  costs  for  the  Project,  specifically  the  temporary  or 
permanent  acquisition  of  or  access  to  all  real  property  required.  Real  property  includes 
donated,  leased,  or  purchased  land,  permanent  surface  and  subsurface  leases  required; 
associated  professional  appraisal,  acquisition  and  legal  services;  demolition;  and  any  costs 
related to the exercise of eminent domain.  
 
SCC 60 includes the following subcategories:  
 

 SCC  60.  01  ‐  Purchase  or  lease  of  real  estate.  This  category  includes  costs  of  donated, 
leased,  or  purchased  lands  and  associated  acquisition,  legal,  appraisal  services,  and 
demolition.  



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

06/27/12 – DRAFT Full Funding Grant Agreement  
HART Submittal to Federal Transit Administration 

 SCC  60.02  –  Relocation  of  existing  households  and  businesses.  This  category  includes 
relocation  costs  and  services  for  approximately  83  existing  residential  and  business 
relocations.  

SCC Code 70 ‐ Vehicles  
This SCC provides for the procurement of light metro automated rail vehicles.  
 

 SCC 70.02 ‐ Heavy rail. This category includes the design, manufacture, inspection, delivery, 
testing and commissioning of 80 new  light metro rail vehicles.   This category also  includes 
training and associated equipment, as well as training for start‐up and warranty provisions.  

 SCC 70.06  ‐ Non‐revenue vehicles. This category  includes procurement of all non‐revenue 
vehicles needed for the project such as maintenance vehicles, high‐rail vehicles, and other 
rail related equipment vehicles.  

 SCC 70.07 – Spare parts. This category  includes the spare parts, special tools, and manuals 
for the new light metro vehicles.  

 
SCC Code 80 ‐ Professional Services 
This  SCC  includes  all  of  the  professional,  technical  and  management  services, 
intergovernmental  agreements  and  related  costs  during  the  preliminary  engineering,  final 
design, construction, and start‐up phases of the Project.  

SCC 80 includes the following subcategories: 

 SCC 80.01  ‐ Preliminary Engineering.   This category  includes  the professional services and 
project  administration  required  to  complete  preliminary  design,  engineering  and 
architectural services. 

 SCC  80.02  ‐  Final  Design.  This  category  includes  further  design,  engineering,  and 
architectural  services;  compilation  of  as‐built  documents;  environmental  mitigation 
services;  specialty  services  such  as  safety  and  security  analyses;  value  engineering;  risk 
assessment; cost estimating and scheduling; and surveying. 

 SCC 80.03  ‐ Project Management  for Design and Construction. This  category  includes  the 
agency  staff  and  professional  service  consultants  providing  project  management  and 
oversight  to  the  entire  project.  This  includes work  performed  by  agency  staff,  including 
assembling information, conducting analyses, and preparing the Before and After Study. 

 SCC  80.04  ‐  Construction  Administration  and  Management.  This  category  includes  the 
agency  staff  and  professional  service  consultants  contracted  for  construction  inspection; 
field  engineering;  design  support  coordination;  project  scheduling  and  construction 
coordination; safety certification; change order processing; preparation of independent cost 
estimates;  field  verification  and  testing;  systems  integration  and  testing,  and;  other 
activities required in support of the Project. 
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 SCC 80.05 –  Insurance.  This provides  for Owner‐provided  insurance  to provide  insurance 
coverage  for  project  related  activities.  The  insurance  will  provide  the  owner, 
contractor/sub‐contractor,  and  consultant/sub‐consultant  with  Worker’s  Compensation, 
Environmental  Liability,  Employers  Liability,  Commercial  General  Liability,  Professional 
Liability, Builder’s Risk, Excess Liability Coverage, and Railroad Protective Insurance. Some of 
these coverages may be consolidated further into an Owner Controlled Insurance Program. 

 SCC  80.06  ‐  Legal,  Permits,  Review  Fees.  This  category  includes  the  cost  of  legal  and 
negotiation  services  for  the  project,  the  cost  of  permits,  and  required  reviews  by 
government agencies. 

 SCC 80.07  ‐  Surveys, Testing,  Investigation,  Inspection. This  category  includes  the  cost of 
environmental and hazardous material  research and  investigation, voluntary  investigation 
and clean‐up program support, contamination remediation oversight, construction testing, 
and vibration testing. 

 SCC  80.08  ‐  Start‐up.  This  category  includes  the  agency  staff  and  professional  service 
consultants providing support to begin revenue operations. 

SCC Code 90 ‐ Unallocated Contingency 
This SCC  represents  the entire unallocated  contingency  for  the Project.  It provides a  funding 
source  to  cover unknown but  anticipated  additional project  execution  costs  and uncertainty 
due  to  risk  factors  such  as  unresolved  design  issues, market  fluctuations,  unanticipated  site 
conditions  and  change  orders.    It  also  covers  unforeseen  expenses  and  variances  between 
estimates  and  actual  costs.  Contingency  will  be  managed  over  the  life  of  the  Project  in 
accordance with the project Contingency Management Plan. 
 
SCC Code 100 ‐ Finance Charges 
This SCC  includes finance charges expected to be paid by the project sponsor/grantee prior to 
either the completion of the project or the fulfillment of the New Starts funding commitment, 
whichever  occurs  later  in  time.  It  also  includes  interim  borrowing  to  Project  cash  flow  and 
interest on bonds issues for local match net of interest earnings.   
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Baseline Cost Estimate 
Table 1 – BCE by Standard Cost Category 
Applicable Line Items Only  YOE Dollars Total  
10 GUIDEWAY & TRACK ELEMENTS (20.05 route miles)  $1,275,328,962 

10.04  Guideway: Aerial structure  $1,175,328,184 
10.08  Guideway: Retained cut or fill  $8,077,393 
10.09  Track:  Direct fixation  $86,332,027 
10.11  Track:  Ballasted  $3,550,634 
10.12  Track:  Special (switches, turnouts)  $2,040,724 

20 STATIONS, STOPS, TERMINALS, INTERMODAL (21 stations)  $506,165,689 
20.01  At‐grade station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform  $7,333,599 
20.02  Aerial station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform  $353,476,148 
20.06  Automobile parking multi‐story structure  $79,690,518 
20.07  Elevators, escalators  $65,665,424 

30 SUPPORT FACILITIES: YARDS, SHOPS, ADMIN. BLDGS  $99,425,456 
30.02  Light Maintenance Facility   $8,161,279 
30.03  Heavy Maintenance Facility  $40,906,889 
30.04  Storage or Maintenance of Way Building  $8,382,270 
30.05  Yard and Yard Track  $41,975,018 

40 SITEWORK & SPECIAL CONDITIONS  $1,103,867,264 
40.01  Demolition, Clearing, Earthwork  $34,695,802 
40.02  Site Utilities, Utility Relocation  $350,694,801 
40.03  Haz. mat'l, contam'd soil removal/mitigation, ground water treatments  $7,228,935 
40.04  Environmental mitigation, e.g. wetlands, historic/archeologic, parks  $30,841,906 
40.05  Site structures including retaining walls, sound walls  $8,637,582 
40.06  Pedestrian / bike access and accommodation, landscaping  $48,262,816 
40.07  Automobile, bus, van accessways including roads, parking lots  $212,536,181 
40.08  Temporary Facilities and other indirect costs during construction  $410,969,241 

50  SYSTEMS  $247,460,781 
50.01  Train control and signals  $91,492,532 
50.02  Traffic signals and crossing protection  $12,524,011 
50.03  Traction power supply:  substations   $32,873,934 
50.04  Traction power distribution:  catenary and third rail  $36,426,286 
50.05  Communications  $59,889,234 
50.06  Fare collection system and equipment  $10,221,753 
50.07  Central Control  $4,033,031 

Construction Subtotal (10 ‐ 50)   $3,232,248,152 
60 ROW, LAND, EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS  $222,188,386 

60.01  Purchase or lease of real estate    $201,658,907 
60.02  Relocation of existing households and businesses  $20,529,479 

70 VEHICLES (80)  $208,501,186 



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

06/27/12 – DRAFT Full Funding Grant Agreement  
HART Submittal to Federal Transit Administration 

Table 1 – BCE by Standard Cost Category 
Applicable Line Items Only  YOE Dollars Total  

70.02  Heavy Rail  $186,061,066 
70.06  Non‐revenue vehicles  $16,011,166 
70.07  Spare parts  $6,428,954 

80 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (applies to Cats. 10‐50)  $1,183,826,026 
80.01  Preliminary Engineering  $95,120,484 
80.02  Final Design  $257,934,908 
80.03  Project Management for Design and Construction  $385,825,694 
80.04  Construction Administration & Management   $218,155,752 
80.05  Professional Liability and other Non‐Construction Insurance   $52,138,030 
80.06  Legal; Permits; Review Fees by other agencies, cities, etc.  $76,135,125 
80.07  Surveys, Testing, Investigation, Inspection  $24,955,327 
80.08  Start up  $73,560,706 

Subtotal (10 ‐ 80)  $4,846,763,750 
90 UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY  $101,871,170 
Subtotal (10 ‐ 90)  $4,948,634,920 
100  FINANCE CHARGES  $173,058,243 
Total Project Cost (10 ‐ 100)  $5,121,693,163 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Baseline Cost Estimate 
Table 2 – Inflated Cost to Year of Expenditure 

 STANDARD COST CATEGORY DESCRIPTION 
Base Year Dollars 

without Contingency  

Base Year Dollars 
Allocated 

Contingency  

Base Year Dollars 
TOTAL  

Inflation 
Factor 

YOE Dollars TOTAL  

10 GUIDEWAY & TRACK ELEMENTS (20.05)    $955,496,569  $136,579,877  $1,092,076,446  1.1678  $1,275,328,962 
20 STATIONS, STOPS, TERMINALS, INTERMODAL (21 station)    $351,187,519  $70,237,503  $421,425,022  1.2011  $506,165,689 
30 SUPPORT FACILITIES: YARDS, SHOPS, ADMIN. BLDGS    $85,010,215  $6,326,082  $91,336,297  1.0886  $99,425,456 
40 SITEWORK & SPECIAL CONDITIONS    $891,846,429  $108,839,062  $1,000,685,491  1.1031  $1,103,867,264 
50  SYSTEMS    $188,203,803  $22,162,982  $210,366,785  1.1763  $247,460,781 
60 ROW, LAND, EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS    $180,326,879  $22,430,533  $202,757,412  1.0958  $222,188,386 
70 VEHICLES (80)    $159,603,422  $18,513,997  $178,117,419  1.1706  $208,501,186 
80 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (applies to Cats. 10‐50)    $1,024,626,813  $85,752,595  $1,110,379,408  1.0661  $1,183,826,026 
90 UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY        $88,666,000  1.1489  $101,871,170 
100  FINANCE CHARGES      $140,596,098  1.2309  $173,058,243 

Total Project Cost (10 ‐ 100)  $3,836,301,649 $470,842,631  $4,536,406,378  1.1290  $5,121,693,163 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Baseline Cost Estimate 
Table 3 – BCE by Source of Funding 

 
Total Project Cost 
in YOE Dollars  

Federal 5309 
New Starts  

Federal Other 
(Section 5307) 

Federal 
Other 
(ARRA) 

 

Local 
 

10   GUIDEWAY & TRACK ELEMENTS (20.05 miles)  $1,275,328,962  $385,546,858 $54,095,024 $0 $835,687,080 
20   STATIONS, STOPS, TERMINALS, INTERMODAL (21 stations)  $506,165,689  $153,019,807 $21,469,790 $0 $331,676,092 
30   SUPPORT FACILITIES: YARDS, SHOPS, ADMIN. BLDGS  $99,425,456  $30,057,478 $4,217,282 $0 $65,150,696 
40   SITEWORK & SPECIAL CONDITIONS  $1,103,867,264  $333,711,982 $46,822,214 $0 $723,333,068 
50    SYSTEMS  $247,460,781  $74,810,288 $10,496,427 $0 $162,154,067 
60   ROW, LAND, EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS  $222,188,386  $67,170,147 $9,424,459 $0 $145,593,779 
70   VEHICLES (80)  $208,501,186  $63,032,347 $8,843,896 $0 $136,624,943 
80   PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (applies to Cats. 10‐50)  $1,183,826,026  $356,607,499 $50,213,787 $4,000,000 $773,004,740 
90   UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY  $101,871,170  $30,796,846 $4,321,021 $0 $66,753,303 
100  FINANCE CHARGES  $173,058,243  $55,246,749 $0 $0 $117,811,493 
Total Project Cost (10 ‐ 100)  $5,121,693,163  $1,550,000,000 $209,903,901 $4,000,000 $3,357,789,261 

 

Sources of Federal Funding and Matching Share Ratios 
Costs Attributed to 
Source of Funds 

All Federal Funds 
Federal/Local 
Matching Ratio 
within Source 

Local Funds 

Federal 5309 New Starts  $4,855,313,286 $1,550,000,000 32/68  $3,305,313,286

Federal Other (Section 5307)  $262,379,877 $209,903,901 80/20  $52,475,975

Federal Other (ARRA)  $4,000,000 $4,000,000 100/0  0

Total  $5,121,693,163 $1,763,903,901   $3,357,789,261

Overall Federal Share of Project  34%  
New Starts Share of Project  30% 
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ATTACHMENT 3A 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Project Budget 

Scope 
Code 

Scope and Activity Line Item 
Descriptions 

Qty 
Total 

Federal
% 

Federal 5309 New Starts Federal Other (Section 5307) 

   Federal Local Total Federal Local Total 

10 
GUIDEWAY & TRACK 
ELEMENTS 

20.05 34% $385,546,858  $822,163,324  $1,207,710,182  $54,095,024  $13,523,756  $67,618,780  

20 
STATIONS, STOPS, 
TERMINALS, INTERMODAL 

21  34% $153,019,807 $326,308,645  $479,328,451  $21,469,790  $5,367,448  $26,837,238  

30 
SUPPORT FACILITIES, 
YARDS, SHOPS, ADMIN. 
BLDGS. 

  34% $30,057,478  $64,096,375  $94,153,853  $4,217,282  $1,054,321  $5,271,603  

40 
SITEWORK & SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS 

  34% $333,711,982  $711,627,514  $1,045,339,496  $46,822,214  $11,705,554  $58,527,768  

50 SYSTEMS   34% $74,810,288  $159,529,960  $243,340,248  $10,496,427  $2,624,107  $13,120,533  

60 
ROW, LAND, EXISTING 
IMPROVEMENTS 

  34% $67,170,147  $143,237,664  $210,407,812  $9,424,459  $2,356,115  $11,780,574  

70 VEHICLES 80  34% $63,032,347  $134,413,969  $197,446,316  $8,843,896  $2,210,974  $11,054,870  

80 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   35% $356,607,499  $760,451,293  $1,117,058,792  $50,213,787  $12,553,447  $62,767,234  

90 
UNALLOCATED 
CONTINGENCY 

  34% $30,796,846  $65,673,048  $96,469,894  $4,321,021  $1,080,255  $5,401,276  

100 FINANCE CHARGES   32% $55,246,749  $117,811,493 $173,058,243  $0  $0  $0  

Total Project Cost (10 - 100)   34% $1,550,000,000  $3,305,313,286  $4,855,313,286  $209,903,901  $52,475,975  $262,379,877  
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ATTACHMENT 3A 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Project Budget (Continued) 
 

Scope 
Code 

Scope and Activity 
Line Item 
Descriptions 

Qty 
Total 

Federal
% 

Federal Other (ARRA) Total Project Cost in YOE Dollars 

   Federal Local Total Federal Local Total 

10 
GUIDEWAY & 
TRACK ELEMENTS 

20.05  34% $0  $0  $0  $439,641,882  $835,687,080  $1,275,328,962 

20 
STATIONS, STOPS, 
TERMINALS, 
INTERMODAL 

21  34% $0  $0  $0  $174,489,597  $331,676,092  $506,165,689  

30 

SUPPORT 
FACILITIES, YARDS, 
SHOPS, ADMIN. 
BLDGS. 

  34% $0  $0  $0  $34,274,760  $65,150,696  $99,425,456  

40 
SITEWORK & 
SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS 

  34% $0  $0  $0  $380,534,196  $723,333,068  $1,103,867,264 

50 SYSTEMS   34% $0  $0  $0  $85,306,714  $162,154,067  $247,460,781  

60 
ROW, LAND, 
EXISTING 
IMPROVEMENTS 

  34% $0  $0  $0  $76,594,607  $145,593,779  $222,188,386  

70 VEHICLES 80  34% $0  $0  $0  $71,876,243  $136,624,943  $208,501,186  

80 
PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES 

  35% $4,000,000 $0  $4,000,000 $410,821,286  $773,004,740  $1,183,826,026 

90 
UNALLOCATED 
CONTINGENCY 

  34% $0  $0  $0  $35,117,867  $66,753,303  $101,871,170  

100 FINANCE CHARGES   32% $0  $0  $0  $55,246,749  $117,811,493  $173,058,243  

Total Project Cost (10 - 100)   34% $4,000,000 $0  $4,000,000 $1,763,903,901  $3,357,789,261 $5,121,693,163 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Schedule 
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ATTACHMENT 5 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Prior Grants and Related Documents 
 

Section I.  Prior Grants (not included in the FFGA) 
 
      Obligation    Federal                Funding 
Grant Number   Date      Amount    Source             Purpose 
None  

 
Section II.  Related Documents 

 
Milestone                Date 

 
1. City ordinance adopting the LPA is enacted                 January 6, 2007 
2. Oahu 2030 Long Range Transportation Plan adopted    May 4, 2007 
3. Notice of Intent for an EIS           March 15, 2007 
4. Draft Environmental Impact Statement Issued      November 21, 2008 
5. Approval of Entry into Preliminary Engineering      October 16, 2009     
6. Final Environmental Impact Statement Issued      June 14, 2010 
7. Issuance of environmental Record of Decision      January 18, 2011 
8. Approval of Letter of No Prejudice for Final Design  

for West Oahu/Farrington Highway Guideway contract    May 24, 2011 
9. Approval of Entry into Final Design         December 29, 2011 
10. Approval of Letter of No Prejudice for early construction      

activities and the procurement of long‐lead items    February 6, 2012 
11. Approval of Letter of No Prejudice for activities related  

to pre‐cast yard              May 17, 2012 
 

Section III.  FFGA Grant History (Grants Under the FFGA) 
 
      Obligation    Federal                Funding 
Grant Number   Date      Amount    Source             Purpose 
H196X001    08/14/09    $  4,000,000    ARRA          PE/ FEIS 
HI‐03‐0047‐00   09/23/10    $34,990,000    5309 New Starts   PE/ FEIS 
HI‐03‐0047‐01   07/01/11    $30,000,000    5309 New Starts   PE/ FEIS 
HI‐03‐0047‐ 02  Pending     $55,000,000    5309 New Starts    PE/ FEIS  
 
Subtotal PE/Environmental Analysis    $ 123,990,000 
 
Total FFGA Grants                   $ 123,990,000
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ATTACHMENT 6 
 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Sections 3043(c)(214) and 3043(e)(3)(A) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient 
Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA‐LU) (Pub.L. 109‐59, 119 Stat. 1144; 
Aug. 10, 2005) authorizes FTA to award Federal capital new starts funds for final design and 
construction of the Draper  Light Rail Transit Project (the “Project”).  In accordance with Federal 
transit law at 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 and FTA Circular 5200.1A, Full Funding Grant Agreements 
Guidance (December 5, 2002), by the Execution of this Agreement the Government is limiting 
its commitment to provide new starts funding for the Project to those funds that have been or 
may be appropriated during the term of SAFETEA‐LU and subsequent authorizations.  The 
Government and the Grantee recognize, moreover, that the period of time necessary to 
Complete the Project may extend beyond SAFETEA‐LU, as evidenced by Attachment 4 to this 
Agreement (Baseline Schedule). 
 
Currently, the Government and the Grantee anticipate that the Federal capital new starts funds 
will be provided for the Project as follows: 
 

Proposed Schedule of Federal Funds (Millions) 

Federal Fiscal 
Year 

ARRA 
Funds 

Section 5309 New 
Starts Funds 

Section 5307 
Formula Funds 

FY2011 and Prior  $4  $120  ‐ 

FY 2012  ‐  $200  ‐ 

FY 2013  ‐  $250  $33 

FY 2014  ‐  $250  $34 

FY 2015  ‐  $250  $35 

FY 2016  ‐  $250  $35 

FY 2017  ‐  $230  $36 

FY 2018  ‐  ‐  $37 

FY 2019  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

FY 2020  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

FY 2021  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

FY 2022  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

FY 2023  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Total  $4  $1,550  $210 
 

(1) Source of local funding is:  local General Excise Tax revenues dedicated to the Project. 
(2) Note: the financial plan assumes that FTA Section 5307 Formula apportionments between FY 2013 and FY 

2018 will be used for Project capital costs. In other years, revenues from this program are assumed to be 
used towards preventative maintenance costs and ongoing capital needs. 
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ATTACHMENT 7 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Measures to Mitigate Environmental Impacts 
 
 

The environmental record for the Project includes the following documents: 
 
 

1. Honolulu High‐Capacity Transit Corridor Project(HHCTCP) Final Environmental Impact 
Statement/Section 4(f) Evaluation signed by Federal Transit Administration (FTA) on 
June 14, 2010 

2. Section 106 Programmatic Agreement Among the US Department of Transportation 
FTA, the Hawaii State Historic Preservation Officer, the United States Navy, and the 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation regarding the HHCTCP in the City and County of 
Honolulu, Hawaii signed by FTA on January 11, 2011 and State Historic Preservation 
Officer on January 13, 2011 

3. Record of Decision on the HHCTCP in Metropolitan Honolulu, Hawaii by the Federal 
Transit Administration (ROD) signed by FTA on January 18, 2011 

 
The mitigation measures and other project features that reduce adverse impacts, to which FTA 
and  City  and  County  of  Honolulu  committed  in  the  environmental  record,  may  not  be 
eliminated from the Project, except by FTA's written consent in accordance with applicable laws 
and  regulations.   City and County of Honolulu’s Honolulu Authority  for Rapid Transportation, 
transmitted  to  FTA  the  Mitigation  Monitoring  Program  (MMP)  for  Project  Management 
Oversight  of  Environmental  and  Related  Commitments  in  the  Final  Environmental  Impact 
Statement (Final EIS), Record of Decision (ROD), and Section 106 Programmatic Agreement (PA), 
March  15,  2012.    The MMP  includes  a  table  of  211 mitigation measures  and  a  compliance 
monitoring manual. The purpose of the MMP is to facilitate monitoring the implementation of 
the mitigation measures during final design and construction. The MMP, and periodic revisions 
to  update  the  implementation  status  of  the mitigation measures,  is  incorporated  herein  by 
reference. 
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ATTACHMENT 8 

City and County of Honolulu 
Honolulu Rail Transit Project  

Honolulu, Hawaii 
 

Implementation of a “Before and After Study” 
 

The  City  and  County  of  Honolulu’s  Honolulu  Authority  for  Rapid  Transportation  (HART) will 
assemble  information and conduct analyses of pre‐ and post‐ project performance  related  to 
the Honolulu Rail Transit Project  (the Project)  in  terms of  its  cost and  impacts, evaluate  the 
reliability of technical methods used during the planning and development of the Project, and 
identify potential useful improvements to those methods. Specifically, the study addresses the 
following requirements:  
 

I. Required Information  
HART will collect data and assemble information on six key characteristics of the 
Project and its associated transit services:  
a. Physical Project Scope: the physical components of the Project, including 

environmental mitigation;  
b. Service Levels: the operating characteristics of the rail system and bus service in 

the corridor, and in the overall system; 
c. Capital Costs: total costs of construction, vehicles, engineering, management, 

testing, land acquisition, and other capital expenses;  
d. Operation and Maintenance Costs: incremental operating/maintenance costs of 

the Project and the transit system; and 
e. Ridership and Ridership Patterns: incremental ridership, origin/destination 

patterns of transit riders on the Project, wait and trip time for passengers, 
passenger surveys and incremental farebox revenues for the transit system, 
descriptions of surrounding conditions, assumptions made about those 
conditions and how they affect forecasts. For examples, conditions may include 
housing prices, traffic volumes, Transit Oriented Development, population, 
employment and inter‐local agreements.  

f. Revenues: farebox revenue forecasts and actual revenues. 
 

II. Milestones 
HART  will  assemble  those  data  items  that  are  available  at  a  series  of  four  key 
milestones in the development and operation of the Project:  
a. Milestone  1  Planning  and  Project Development  Predictions  (November  2009): 

the predictions developed for the six characteristics of the Project that coincided 
with  the  Preliminary  Engineering  phase  with  data  from  the  Honolulu  High‐
Capacity  Transit  Corridor  Project  Environmental  Impact  Statement/Section  4(f) 
Evaluation and associated technical documents.  

b. Milestone  II Planning and Project Development Predictions Update  (September 
2011):  included the update of predictions documented  in Milestone  I based on 
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changes  at  the  conclusion  of  Preliminary  Engineering  and  information  in  the 
Record of Decision. 

c. Milestone  III Before Conditions: will be  submitted  after  the updated on‐board 
survey is completed and during construction of Phase 1. 

d. Milestone  IV:  The  After/Actual  Conditions:  the  actual  outcomes  for  the  six 
characteristics  of  the  Project  two  years  after  the  opening  of  the  Project  to 
revenue  service  and  associated  adjustments  to  other  transit  services  in  the 
corridor.  

 
III. Plan for Data Assembly and Analysis 

HART has prepared a detailed work plan that describes the technical activities and 
steps that will be taken to assemble the required  information described above and 
conduct  assessments  of  the  actual  results  of  the  Project  and  the  accuracy  of 
predictions of  those  results.   Milestone  I  and Milestone  II  reports have  also been 
prepared.      FTA  has  reviewed  and  approved  the  work  plan  and  the  milestone 
reports, which is incorporated by reference.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 
The Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project) is a 20.1 mile proposed rail transit system in Honolulu 
extending from East Kapolei in the west to Ala Moana Center in the east via the Honolulu International 
Airport. The Project is intended to provide a high-capacity, high-speed transit service in the highly 
congested east-west corridor; and to improve mobility, transit reliability, and service equity for over 68 
percent of O‘ahu’s residents and over 83 percent of its workforce who live and work in the areas within 
and  connecting  to  this  corridor,  and  for  its  many  visitors.  Revenue  service  from East  Kapolei  to  Aloha  
Stadium is expected to start in fiscal year (FY) 2016, and service to Ala Moana Center is expected to start 
in FY2019.  

Planning, construction, operations, and maintenance of the Project are the responsibility of the Honolulu 
Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) which functions as a semi-autonomous unit of the City and 
County of Honolulu’s (City) government. Fixed route bus (TheBus) and paratransit (TheHandi-Van) 
services continue to be provided through a management services contract with O‘ahu Transit Services, 
Inc. and overseen by the Department of Transportation Services’ Public Transit Division.  

The Project will be fully integrated with TheBus operations, which will be reconfigured to add feeder bus 
service to provide increased frequency and more transfer opportunities between bus and rail. The new 
rail and enhanced TheBus service will provide additional travel options, increase service frequencies, 
expand the hours of operation, minimize wait times, reduce total travel times, improve service reliability, 
and enhance comfort and convenience for passengers, resulting in over 20 million hours of user benefits 
annually. 

This financial plan was prepared to support the City’s submittal to the Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) for Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) approval for the Project. It is consistent with FTA’s 
Guidance for Transit Financial Plans issued in June, 2000, and subsequent guidance at New Starts 
workshops, as well as the Guidelines and Standards for Assessing Local Financial Commitment, issued by 
FTA in June, 2007, and the Reporting Instructions for the Section 5309 New Starts Criteria, issued in 
August 2011.  

The financial plan provides a summary of the capital costs and funding sources associated with both the 
Project and the City’s ongoing capital needs for its existing public transportation system. It then describes 
the City’s plan to fund the operations and maintenance (O&M) costs associated with the Project, TheBus, 
and TheHandi-Van services. The last section presents the results of three sensitivity analyses and 
potential mitigation strategies. 

SUMMARY OF THE PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN 
Table ES-1 summarizes the capital and operating sources and uses of funds for the Project, as well as for 
the entire  transit  system over  the FY2010 – FY2030 period.  This  table  shows that  the financial  plan is  
expected to be balanced for both capital and operating needs. The $193 million projected ending cash 
balance is assumed to be transferred to ongoing rail capital and operating needs. The following sections 
outline the key inputs and results of the financial plan.  
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Table ES-1, Project and Systemwide Sources and Uses of Funds, FY2010 - FY2030, YOE 
$millions 

 

 

PROJECT CAPITAL PLAN 

Project Capital Cost Estimate: The  capital  cost  of  the  Project  without  finance  charges  is  $4,949  
million in year-of-expenditure (YOE) dollars. The Baseline Project Cost for the FFGA is $5,122 million in 
YOE dollars, and includes finance charges through FY2020. This capital cost estimate reflects advanced 
preliminary engineering, cost estimation methodologies, and actual contract bid prices. The Project cost 
through FY2023 totals $5,163 million in YOE dollars and includes all finance charges associated with the 
Project construction. The capital cost is substantiated by the use of refined “bottom-up” cost estimation, 
extensive risk assessment, input from FTA’s Project Management Oversight Contractor, and the fact that 
approximately 41 percent of the Project’s cost (without contingency) is reflective of contracts that have 
already been awarded for several major project components. The Baseline Project Cost also includes a 
variety of allocated and unallocated contingencies in the cost estimate to allow for potential unexpected 
expenses, which is common practice in major construction projects. The total Project contingency is 
about 15 percent of YOE cost without contingencies. 

Local Funding: The dedicated local funding source for the implementation of the Project is an 
established one-half percent (0.5 percent) county surcharge on the State of Hawai‘i’s General Excise and 
Use Tax (GET). The GET Surcharge commenced on January 1, 2007 and, under current enabling 
legislation, will be levied through December 31, 2022. This source of revenue is to be used exclusively for 
the capital and/or O&M expenditures of the Project. The plan reflects actual receipts through FY2012, 
and then assumes that GET Surcharge revenues will grow at a rate of 5.04 percent in line with the long-
term historical growth experienced by statewide GET revenues. Total revenues from the GET Surcharge 
are  expected  to  total  approximately  $3.7  billion  between  FY2007  and  FY2023.  Based  on  collections  

SOURCES OF FUNDS YOE $M USES OF FUNDS YOE $M
 Project Capital Sources of Funds  Project Capital Uses of Funds

 Project Beginning Cash Balance 298  Project Capital Cost 4,949
 Net GET Surcharge Revenues 3,291  Subtotal Project Capital Cost $4,949
 FTA Section 5309 New Starts Revenues 1,550  Finance Charges
 FTA Section 5307 Formula and ARRA Funds Used for the Project 1/ 214  Interest Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project 191
 Interest Income 3  Interest Payment on Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper 10
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital and O&M Cost (193)  GO Bond Issuance Cost 13

 Subtotal Finance Charges $215

 Subtotal Project Capital Sources of Funds $5,163  Subtotal Project Capital Uses of Funds $5,163

 Ongoing Capital Sources of Funds  Ongoing Capital Uses of Funds
 FTA Section 5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization 80  Additional Railcar Acquisitions 35
 FTA Section 5309 Bus Discretionary 116  Project Capital Asset Replacement Program 150
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Ongoing Capital Cost 499  TheBus Vehicle Acqusitions 667
 FTA Section 5307 and 5309 Grants Carryover from Prior Years 50  Other Capital Cost 235
 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 26  TheHandi-Van Vehicle Acquisitions 138
 FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom) 0
 Transfers to the State's Vanpool Program (3)
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital Cost 54
 City General Obligation Bond Proceeds 404
 Subtotal Ongoing Capital Sources of Funds $1,225  Subtotal Ongoing Capital Uses of Funds $1,225

 TOTAL CAPITAL SOURCES OF FUNDS $6,388  TOTAL CAPITAL USES OF FUNDS $6,388

 Operating Sources of Funds  Operating Uses of Funds
 Fare Revenues (TheBus and Rail) 2,098  TheBus O&M Costs 5,459
 Fare Revenues (TheHandi-Van) 60  Rail O&M Costs 1,613
 Subtotal Fare Revenues $2,158  TheHandi-Van O&M Costs 1,310
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Preventative Maintenance 247  Other O&M Costs 55
 FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom) 20
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Rail O&M Cost 140
 City Operating Subsidy 5,871
 TOTAL OPERATING SOURCES OF FUNDS $8,436  TOTAL OPERATING USES OF FUNDS $8,436
 1/ Includes $4M from American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009
 Note: totals may not add due to rounding
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through March 31, 2012, the City has already received approximately 23 percent of the expected total, 
amounting to $860 million. 

Federal Funding: The  City  is  requesting  a  total  of  $1.55  billion  in  FTA  New Starts  funding,  which  is  
assumed to be expended through FY2017, with annual amounts of up to $250 million per year. The City 
has already received $120 million in appropriations between FY2008 and FY2011 from the New Starts 
program. This amount of New Starts funding is on par with several other projects that have received 
FFGAs in recent years, including the East Side Access and Second Avenue Subway projects in New York 
City, and the Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project in Northern Virginia. The assumed annual amount of New 
Starts funding is also not unprecedented since both the East Side Access and Second Avenue Subway 
projects received over $200 million in New Starts funds in Federal FY2010. Total New Starts funding 
requested for the Project amounts to 30.3 percent of the Project cost.  

FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Area Formula funds will  also fund portions of the Project between FY2014 
and FY2019. In total, the Project is expected to utilize approximately $210 million in Section 5307 funds 
during the construction period, representing approximately 4 percent of the Project cost. .Going forward, 
the City and HART plan to review the Project’s funding requirements each year and apply Section 5307 
funds that are currently identified in this plan for use on Project construction to other City transit needs if 
doing so will not affect the integrity of the Project financial plan. 

Project Financing: The  debt  financing  plan  for  the  Project  has  been  developed  with  the  goals  of  
preserving the City’s financial condition, minimizing finance charges, and providing for repayment solely 
from Project revenues by FY2023. In the years in which capital expenditures are greater than the funding 
available on a pay as you go basis, a mix of General Obligation (GO) bonds (backed by Project revenues) 
and short-term borrowing in the form of Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper (TECP), would be used to meet 
Project  funding  needs.  The  use  of  these  debt  instruments  is  also  necessary  for  the  Project  to  be  
completed in FY2019 as currently scheduled.  

The  City  expects  to  utilize  $100  million  of  its  existing  $450  million  total  TECP  capacity  on  a  270-day  
revolving basis between FY2014 and FY2018. After FY2018, when the $100 million in TECP capacity is no 
longer needed to finance Project construction, the City would still have access to the entire $450 million 
in authorized TECP capacity. 

SYSTEMWIDE CAPITAL PLAN 

Ongoing Capital Needs: The capital plan includes ongoing costs to replace, rehabilitate, and maintain 
capital  assets  in  a  state  of  good  repair  as  well  as  necessary  expansion  of  the  existing  system  to  
accommodate forecasted FY2030 demand levels. The City is committed to maintaining the existing transit 
system in a state of good repair. The City’s planned bus fleet replacement schedule is expected to result 
in an average bus age of 7.5 years by FY2020, which corresponds to the first full  year of operations of 
the Project. This is lower than TheBus’ current average fleet age of 10.1 years.  

Funding Sources: FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Area Formula program, FTA Section 5309 Fixed 
Guideway Modernization (FGM) program, and FTA Section 5309 Bus and Bus-Related Equipment and 
Facilities program will continue to provide assistance for ongoing capital expenditures for the existing 
transit system – with funding levels from the first two programs expected to increase after the Project is 
implemented.  Starting in  FY2020,  Section 5307 funds will  be available  for  systemwide capital  needs as  
well as for preventive maintenance for TheBus. 

SYSTEMWIDE OPERATING PLAN 

O&M Costs: The O&M cost estimates for the Project reflect current economic conditions, as well as the 
terms of the Core Systems Contract. Rail O&M costs that are not covered under the Core Systems 
Contract  (and  thus  provided  directly  by  HART)  include  the  projected  costs  of  administrative  and  
management personnel for the HART organization. TheBus O&M costs were developed using existing bus 
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operations as the baseline and anticipated service levels through FY2030. Finally, TheHandi-Van O&M 
costs were calculated by applying the FY2011 cost per rider to the projected ridership. 

Operating Revenues: Several sources of funds will be used to support transit operations, including fare 
revenues and Federal funds for preventive maintenance activities, and transfers from the City’s General 
and Highway funds. Consistent with current policy, the City will continue to increase fares periodically for 
transit operations to ensure that the farebox recovery ratio remains between 27 percent and 33 percent 
and  keeps  pace  with  inflation.  The  City  will  utilize  Section  5307  Formula  funds  to  pay  for  preventive  
maintenance  activities  for  TheBus,  with  the  exception  of  fiscal  years  2014  through  2019,  and  will  
continue to receive funds from FTA Section 5316 (Job Access and Reverse Commute) and Section 5317 
(New Freedom) programs to fund operations for projects serving low-income communities. Transit 
operations will be subsidized with local funds through transfers from the City’s General and Highway 
funds. 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The financial plan discusses several potential risks to the cost and revenue assumptions, and presents 
strategies for mitigating these risks in the unlikely event that they would be needed. Three stress tests 
were analyzed using scenarios that are consistent with FTA’s procedures for reviewing financial plans for 
an FFGA: a 10 percent increase in Project capital cost incurred after the FFGA; a lower growth rate for 
net GET Surcharge revenues; and an increase in the City’s operating subsidy requirement. 

The City has developed a risk and contingency management plan and is committed to enacting cost 
containment measures as a primary tool to maintain the Project’s capital cost within the Baseline budget. 
If needed, the City also has various strategies to mitigate these downside risks using mechanisms that 
are currently in place, including additional debt capacity available to the City through the issuance of GO 
debt  backed  by  excess  Project  revenues.  As  a  last  source  of  mitigation,  the  City  could  also  utilize  its  
existing TECP program for short-term financing needs. Other potential mitigating strategies that could be 
utilized by the City include value capture mechanisms, advertising and parking revenues, and extending 
the GET Surcharge revenues (although this would require legislative amendment). 

KEY FINDINGS AND RESULTS 
The City has the financial capacity to implement, operate, and maintain the Project, while maintaining the 
rest of its public transportation system in a state of good repair. The following summarizes key findings 
from the financial plan: 

 With 70 percent of capital funding provided from non-New Starts sources, the City’s 
financial commitment to the Project merits approval for a Full Funding Grant 
Agreement with FTA. The City is requesting only 30 percent Federal participation from the FTA 
New Starts program. Moreover, all  of the local capital funding for the Project is fully committed 
through GET Surcharge revenues which can be used exclusively for Project ongoing capital or 
O&M expenditures.  

 The City has enough financial capacity to fund the Project capital cost and cover 
unexpected cost overruns or revenue shortfalls. Based  on  the  assumptions  presented  in  
this financial plan, the City is expected to have excess funding capacity. While the City has many 
options on how to utilize this excess capacity, the financial plan assumes that up to $139 million 
will be deposited in a Project reserve fund out of the first issuance of GO bonds in FY2014. These 
reserve funds would be maintained throughout the construction period and released in FY2023 to 
repay  a  portion  of  that  year’s  debt  service  obligations.  This  structure  is  one  of  many  options  
available to the City on how to use the excess funding capacity and does not constitute a legal 
requirement under current law. As such, the reserve funds could also be available to cover 
Project capital cost increases or revenue shortfalls during the construction period if needed.  
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The proposed debt structure also results in a Project cash balance that accrues to a total of $193 
million by the end of  FY2023.  This  balance will  be first  applied to  the Project’s  ongoing capital  
needs, and then to its O&M needs, thus reducing the amount of City funds needed for ongoing 
capital needs and O&M costs.  

 The City will receive additional Federal funds for capital and capital O&M needs as a 
result of the Project. The City is expected to receive approximately $103 million in additional 
Section 5307 Urbanized Area Formula funds and $27 million in additional Section 5309 FGM funds 
between  FY2020  and  FY2030  due  to  the  implementation  of  the  Project,  based  on  the  formula  
that  FTA  uses  to  apportion  these  funds.  This  $130  million  in  additional  funds  can  be  used  to  
support systemwide needs.  

 Rail provides the most cost-effective option for handling future transit demand. In 
part due to labor costs accounting for a smaller percentage of the Project’s cost structure than 
TheBus, the Project will handle larger volumes of passengers at higher levels of productivity. In 
FY2030, the Project will move each passenger at a cost of $0.43 per mile, whereas TheBus will 
move each passenger at a cost of $0.80 per mile. Similarly, in FY2030 the rail system will recoup 
approximately 34 percent of its O&M costs from fare revenues, while TheBus will recoup 
approximately 26 percent. This illustrates the fact that, once fully implemented, the Project is 
expected to carry a larger load relative to its O&M cost than TheBus. The expected passenger 
fares for bus and rail will be consistent with current City policy. 

 The costs to operate the City’s transit system are still expected to be attributable 
mostly to TheBus operations, as the Project is expected to account for only about 23 
percent of total O&M costs between FY2017 and FY2030. Historically, the City has been a 
strong  supporter  of  transit,  with  11  percent  of  City  funds  that  are  available  for  public  
transportation currently used to support the operations of TheBus and TheHandi-Van services. 
Including rail, the share of these funds used to support transit is expected to average 16 percent 
through FY2030. 

 The  City  has  a  feasible,  cost-effective,  and  prudent  financial  plan  for  implementing  
the Project. The  City  will  continue  to  monitor  Project  activities  and  market  conditions  for  
potential financial risks to ensure that there is no impact to the City’s General or Highway funds. 
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Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION  

This report provides an updated financial plan for implementing and operating the approximately 20-mile 
rail transit project in Honolulu from East Kapolei to Ala Moana Center via the Honolulu International 
Airport (the Project), as well as operating and maintaining the existing public transportation system in a 
state of good repair. This version of the financial plan is a revision to the plan submitted in September 
2011 for approval to advance the Project to the Final Design (FD) phase (see Attachment G for key 
changes to financial plan since the request to enter FD). It supports the City and County of Honolulu’s 
(City’s) submittal to the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) for Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) 
approval. This financial plan meets FTA’s requirements for a Project seeking an FFGA.  

Unless otherwise noted, all amounts in this financial plan are presented on a City fiscal year (FY) basis, 
from July 1 to June 30. For example, FY2013 refers to the City’s fiscal year starting on July 1, 2012 and 
ending on June 30, 2013. All dollar amounts shown, unless otherwise noted, are in millions of year-of-
expenditure (YOE) dollars. 

This financial plan consists of three main components that are presented in the following chapters. The 
first component is the capital plan, which outlines capital costs and presents revenues available for the 
Project, as well as for the rest of the public transportation system. The purpose of the capital plan is to 
demonstrate that  the City  has the financial  capacity  to  implement  the Project,  while  keeping its  public  
transportation system in a state of good repair by replacing vehicles that have met their useful service life 
and addressing other ongoing capital needs.  

The second component is the operating plan, which demonstrates the capacity of the City to operate and 
maintain the integrated transit system including the Project. The final component presents an analysis of 
risks  and  uncertainties,  which  is  critical  in  assessing  the  potential  risks  inherent  to  some  of  the  
assumptions made in the financial plan. The final section also includes an analysis of mitigating strategies 
to  address  these  risks,  as  well  as  sensitivity  analyses  to  evaluate  funding  and  financing  options  to  
overcome potential shortfalls. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT SPONSOR AND FUNDING PARTNERS 

PROJECT SPONSOR – CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

The City is the Project sponsor and FTA grantee. The City is a body politic and corporate, as provided in 
Section 1-101 of the Revised Charter of the City and County of Honolulu 1973, as amended. The City’s 
governmental structure consists of the Legislative Branch, the Executive Branch, and three other 
governmental units:  The Board of Water Supply, the Department of the Prosecuting Attorney, and the 
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART).  

The legislative power of the City is vested in and exercised by an elected nine-member City Council 
whose terms are staggered and limited to no more than two consecutive four-year terms. The executive 
power of the City is vested in and exercised by an elected Mayor, whose term is limited to no more than 
two consecutive full four-year terms.  

The City is authorized under Chapter 51 of the Hawai‘i Revised Statutes to “acquire, condemn, purchase, 
lease, construct, extend, own, maintain, and operate mass transit systems, including, without being 
limited to, motor buses, street railroads, fixed rail facilities such as monorails or subways, whether 
surface, subsurface, or elevated, taxis, and other forms of transportation for hire for passengers and their 
personal baggage.” This authority may be carried out either directly, jointly, or under contract with 
private parties. The City is the designated recipient of FTA Urbanized Area Formula Funds apportioned to 
the Honolulu and Kailua-K ne‘ohe urbanized areas. Transit services are currently provided through a 



City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement 

June 2012 Honolulu Rail Transit Project 
Page 1-2   

management services contract with O‘ahu  Transit  Services,  Inc.  (OTS)  and  overseen  by  the  City’s  
Department of Transportation Services’ (DTS) Public Transit Division (PTD). 

Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation 

On November 2, 2010, O‘ahu voters approved an amendment to the Charter of the City and County of 
Honolulu to create a semi-autonomous public transit authority responsible for the planning, construction, 
operation, maintenance, and expansion of the City’s fixed guideway mass transit system.  

HART  began  operating  on  July  1,  2011  and  assumed  the  duties  and  responsibilities  of  the  DTS  Rapid  
Transit Division for the Project. Accordingly, FY2012 is the first year of business activities for HART. The 
agency consists of a Board of Directors, Executive Director, and professional staff. 

HART functions as a semi-autonomous unit of the City’s government. During FY2012 HART continues to 
use various City business systems and administrative practices in the conduct of the new authority’s 
business activities (e.g., City Department of Budget and Fiscal Services accounting and payroll systems). 
In addition, HART continues to receive services provided by other City departments. Memoranda of 
Understanding with the City departments set forth the scope and terms of the services to be provided. 
This support from the City has enabled HART to begin functioning relatively quickly and assume its 
responsibilities for undertaking the Project without any negative impact on its implementation. During 
FY2013 and beyond, HART will evaluate the extent to which it should develop its own business systems. 

HART  has  completed  a  number  of  steps  during  its  first  year  of  operations  in  order  to  develop  the  
organizational capability and capacity to fulfill its mission. Tasks that have been accomplished thus far in 
FY2012 include the following: 

 Adopted Board of Directors rules, operating procedures and practices including a committee structure 
and meeting schedule. 

 Adopted Board of Directors policies guiding agency business activities (e.g., financial policy and 
procurement policy). 

 Developed administrative procedures and practices that are specific to a transit agency in areas such 
as procurement and contract administration; safety and security; employee relations; and 
management reporting. 

 Developed a management reporting system on key performance metrics. 
 Created an organizational structure that will enable fulfillment of the agency’s Mission and Vision. 

 Hired an Executive Director and a Chief Financial Officer. 

Department of Transportation Services – Public Transit Division 

The  DTS  PTD  will  continue  to  be  responsible  for  managing  the  City’s  fixed  route  bus  and  paratransit  
services operated under contract by OTS. The City’s fixed route bus system is referred to as “TheBus,” 
and is currently the 23rd most utilized transit system in the U.S. Annual transit passenger miles per-capita 
in Honolulu are higher than in all other major U.S. cities, with the exception of New York City; and is the 
highest  in  all  major  cities  without  a  fixed  guideway  transit  system.  TheBus  serves  the  entire  island  of  
O‘ahu, including the estimated 950,000 residents and 100,000 visitors on the island on an average day. 
TheBus  currently  has  97  fixed  routes  and  4  deviation  routes  and  provides  approximately  74  million  
unlinked passenger trips each year. In 1997, OTS was assigned operating responsibility for the City’s 
paratransit services, referred to as the “TheHandi-Van.” With more than 13,000 eligible customers, 
TheHandi-Van currently provides over 940,000 unlinked passenger trips per year.  

FUNDING PARTNERS 

The financial analysis applies and assumes capital funding projections from two major funding partners: 
the City and FTA. The financial analysis applies several sources of operating funds, mainly consisting of 
passenger revenues, Federal formula grants for preventive maintenance activities, and subsidies from the 
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City’s General and Highway funds. Capital and operating funding sources are further described both 
below and in subsequent chapters of this report. 

City and County of Honolulu  

The dedicated local funding source for the implementation of the Project is an established one-half 
percent (0.5 percent) county surcharge on the State of Hawai‘i’s General Excise and Use Tax (GET). In 
2005, the Hawai‘i State Legislature authorized the counties to adopt a maximum 0.5 percent GET 
Surcharge for public transportation projects. Following this authorization, the City enacted Ordinance No. 
05-027 establishing the 0.5 percent GET Surcharge. The GET Surcharge commenced on January 1, 2007, 
and will be levied through December 31, 2022. The last installment of the Surcharge is to be received by 
HART in January 2023. 

Business activities that take place on O‘ahu that are subject to the 4 percent GET rate (including retailing 
of goods and services, contracting, renting real property or tangible personal property, and interest 
income) are also subject to the GET Surcharge.  

This source of revenue is to be exclusively used for the operating and/or capital expenditures of a fixed 
guideway system. The Hawai‘i Department of Taxation is responsible for collecting the GET Surcharge 
and remitting to the City the net amount after retaining 10 percent of the gross proceeds. The financial 
plan projects that revenues from the GET Surcharge will be approximately $3.7 billion (FY2007–FY2023). 
Based on collections through March 31, 2012, the City has already received approximately 23 percent of 
the expected total or $860 million. 

Federal Transit Administration 

Federal funding assistance from FTA is assumed in the financial plan for Project capital expenditures. The 
City is requesting a total of $1.55 billion in FTA New Starts funding to implement the Project. The City has 
already received $120 million in appropriations between FY2008 and FY2011 from the New Starts 
program. FTA Urbanized Area Formula funds and non-New Starts discretionary capital investment funds 
will  also  fund  portions  of  the  Project,  as  well  as  continue  to  provide  assistance  for  preventive  
maintenance  and  ongoing  capital  expenditures  for  the  entire  transit  system.  In  FY2010,  the  City  was  
awarded $29 million in funds from the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA), $4 million of 
which were applied to Preliminary Engineering (PE) costs for the Project, with the remainder being used 
in FY2010 and FY2011 for other capital needs. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT 
The Project’s east-west corridor stretches across southern O‘ahu. The corridor is, at most, 4 miles wide 
because much of it is bounded by the Ko‘olau and Waianae Mountain Ranges in the north and the Pacific 
Ocean in the south. Between Pearl City and Aiea the corridor’s width is less than 1 mile.  

Between Kapolei and the University of Hawai‘i at M noa, the corridor is highly congested with more than 
60 percent of O‘ahu’s population residing in that area. The City and County of Honolulu General Plan 
(Honolulu General Plan, DPP 1997a) directs future population growth to the ‘Ewa and Primary Urban 
Center Development Plan areas and the Central O‘ahu Sustainable Communities Plan area. The largest 
increases in population and employment growth are expected to occur in the ‘Ewa, Waipahu, Downtown 
and Kaka‘ako Districts, which are all located in the corridor.  

According  to  the  2000  census,  Honolulu  ranks  as  the  fifth  densest  city  among  U.S.  cities  with  a  
population greater than 500,000. Among those, Honolulu is the only one without a fixed guideway transit 
system. 

Increasing traffic congestion has impacted the accessibility of the corridor, reduced mobility for people 
and goods, degraded transit performance, and increased travel costs. The longer travel times reduce the 
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attractiveness of new developments emerging in ‘Ewa-Kapolei. Average weekday peak-period speeds on 
Interstate Route H-1 (H-1 Freeway), which runs through the corridor with the H-2 and H-3 Freeways 
feeding into it, are currently less than 20 miles per hour in many places and will degrade further by 
FY2030.  Travelers  on O‘ahu’s roadways experienced 71,800 vehicle hours of delay, a measure of how 
much time is lost daily by travelers in traffic, on a typical weekday in FY2007. This is expected to increase 
to 104,700 hours by FY2030, assuming all  planned improvements in the O‘ahu Regional Transportation 
Plan (ORTP) are implemented (excluding a fixed guideway system). With the implementation of the 
Project, the vehicle hours of delay would be reduced to 85,800 vehicle hours.  

OBJECTIVES OF THE PROJECT SPONSOR 

The City’s goal for the Project is to provide high-capacity, high-speed transit service in the congested 
east-west transportation corridor mentioned above, as specified in the ORTP. The Project is intended to 
provide faster, more reliable transportation in the corridor and to provide basic mobility in areas with 
diverse populations.  

The following objectives were used to select the Project: 

 Improve corridor mobility 
 Encourage patterns of smart growth and support City land use policies for growth 
 Improve transit service reliability 
 Provide equitable transportation solutions for all people in the corridor 

Implementation of the Project, in conjunction with other improvements in the ORTP, will moderate the 
growth of anticipated traffic congestion in the corridor, provide an alternative to private automobile use, 
and improve transit linkages to and within the corridor. The Project also supports the goals of the City’s 
General Plan and the ORTP by serving areas designated for urban growth.  

PROJECT DETAIL 

The Project, on which this financial plan is based, is a 20.1-mile rail transit system extending from East 
Kapolei in the west to the Ala Moana Center in the east and is shown on Figure 1-1. The alignment is 
elevated, with the exception of 0.6 miles that will be constructed at-grade. The alignment will include 21 
stations.   

The Project is planned to be delivered in four design and construction sections. The first section is the 
portion between East Kapolei and Pearl Highlands, and includes construction of the Maintenance Storage 
Facility and Yard (MSF). The second section will be constructed from Pearl Highlands to Aloha Stadium. 
The third section will be constructed from Aloha Stadium to Middle Street, and the final section will 
continue to the Ala Moana Center.  

Engineering and design for the Project continues and limited construction work began in April 2012 
following receipt of a Letter of No Prejudice (LONP) from FTA. In May 2012 HART also received 
authorization which covered the pre-cast yard for the guideway segments. Construction of the rest of the 
Project will be completed following an FFGA. Commencement of revenue service from East Kapolei to 
Aloha Stadium is  proposed to start  in  FY2016,  with the entire  Project  operating in  FY2019.  Full  project  
closeout and completion is expected to take place in FY2020. 

Cost estimates for the Project presented in this financial plan reflect a steel-wheel-on-steel rail automated 
technology, operating primarily on elevated guideway using high floor vehicles and a barrier-free fare 
collection system.  
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Figure 1-1, Project Location Map 
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INTEGRATION WITH THE EXISTING BUS SYSTEM 

The Project will be fully integrated with TheBus operations, which will be reconfigured to add feeder bus 
service to provide increased frequency and more transfer opportunities between bus and rail.  

The financial  plan assumes fares  will  be the same for  TheBus and the Project,  with free transfers  and 
passes allowed on both modes. Fare vending machines will be available at all rail stations, and standard 
fareboxes will continue to be used on all buses. More information regarding the fare structure and fare 
revenues can be found in Chapter 3. 

PROJECT TIMING 

The City initiated technical and engineering work in support of the National Environmental Policy Act in 
late 2007 and received FTA approval to proceed into PE on October 16, 2009. On January 18, 2011, FTA 
issued a Record of Decision for the Project and provided pre-award authority for right-of-way acquisition, 
utility  relocation,  and  acquisition  of  rail  vehicles.  In  May  2011  FTA  issued  an  LONP  for  limited  FD  
activities, and in February 2012 FTA issued a second LONP for limited Project construction.  In May 2012, 
FTA provided additional authorization which covered the pre-cast yard for the guideway segments. A 
summary of the major Project development milestones is provided in Table 1-1. The Project schedule is 
subject to change as procurement and phasing decisions are finalized. 

Table 1-1, Summary of Major Project Development Milestones 

Milestone Date 
FTA Approves Entry into Preliminary Engineering October 16, 2009  
FTA Issues Record of Decision January 18, 2011 
City Submits LONP Request for Limited Final Design Activities April 2011 
FTA Approves Limited Final Design LONP May 2011 
City Requests Entry into Final Design  October 2011 
FTA Provides Final Design Approval December 2011 
City Submits LONP Request for Limited Construction Activities December 2011 
FTA Approves Limited Construction LONP February 2012 
City Requests FFGA June 2012 
City and FTA Execute FFGA October 2012 
Open East Kapolei to Aloha Stadium  June 2016 
Open East Kapolei to Ala Moana Center  March 2019 

LONP = Letter of No Prejudice // FFGA = Full Funding Grant Agreement 
 

PROCUREMENT AND PROJECT DELIVERY 

The Project will be implemented using various contract types.  The MSF and the guideway from the East 
Kapolei to Aloha Stadium will be constructed under multiple design-build agreements, where contractors 
will  share in the risks of the Project, resulting in expected cost savings to the City. The guideway from 
Aloha Stadium to Ala Moana Center will be designed and constructed using the design-bid-build method.  
Elevators and escalators will be provided on a Manufacture, Install and Maintain basis. 

The Core Systems Contract (systems and vehicles) was awarded in 2011 as a design-build-operate-
maintain (DBOM) agreement, with the expectation that the operations and maintenance (O&M) 
component could be extended to 10 years beyond the completion of the full Project opening in FY2019. 
Consistent with the project development milestones, the following summarizes the O&M periods for the 
Core Systems Contract:  

 Intermediate O&M Period– East Kapolei to Aloha Stadium – June 2016 to March 2019 
 Full O&M Period – East Kapolei to Ala Moana Center – March 2019 to March 2024 
 Optional O&M Period – East Kapolei to Ala Moana Center –March 2024 to March 2029 
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The cost estimates presented in this report were developed based on contract bid prices for the Core 
Systems Contract and construction contracts for the first phase of the Project. Additional information 
about the procurement and delivery strategy is provided in Chapter 2. 

REGIONAL ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 

Unlike a sales tax which is typically levied on retail activities only, the 0.5 percent GET Surcharge is levied 
on retail, services, contracting, theater, amusement parks, interest, commissions, hotels, all other rentals, 
and other uses.  

The  local  economy  has  generally  followed  the  trends  of  the  nation  as  a  whole  in  the  recent  months.  
Overall,  the  State  of  Hawai‘i Department of Business Economic Development and Tourism (DBEDT) 
estimates that the economic recovery began in 2010, as real gross State product increased 1.4 percent in 
2010 and 1.2 percent in 2011.  Further, DBEDT forecasts growth between 1.8 and 2.2 percent from 2012 
to 2015. 

Tourism plays an important role in Hawai‘i’s economy, and historical data shows there has been a strong 
correlation between GET collections and the number of visitors. The State of Hawai‘i Tourism Authority 
estimates that tourism spending accounts for 18.5 percent of the State’s economy, and tourism-related 
employment accounts for more than 152,000 jobs. The decline in tourism activity and spending in 2009 
affected Hawai‘i. However, DBEDT has reported that visitor expenditures increased by 10.6 percent in 
2010 and 15.4 percent in 2011, and are forecasted to increase by 6.4 percent in 2012. This recovery is 
expected to continue in the long-term and would lead to increases in GET Surcharge revenues. 

Employment in Honolulu is heavily influenced by the construction and contracting sector, and military and 
military-related jobs. With the recent downturn in the housing market, residential and non-residential 
construction has slowed; however, the private residential and non-residential construction is expected to 
resume after housing prices stabilize through 2012. Furthermore, the infrastructure spending provisions 
of  the  Federal  economic  stimulus  bill  have  started  to  take  effect  and  will  continue  through  2012,  
increasing demand for construction-related labor, which could potentially increase tax receipts. 

Another important area of Honolulu’s economy is the stability of military employment. Even though it has 
declined  by  more  than  20  percent  in  the  last  10  to  15  years,  military  employment  has  maintained  a  
consistent presence with about 59,000 U.S. Department of Defense military and civilian personnel each 
year. Federal defense spending makes up approximately 10 percent of the total O‘ahu economy due to 
military  and supporting civilian employment.  The stability  of  this  employment  contributes to  the overall  
economy, although Federal defense spending is not likely to contribute to growth in the coming years as 
much as expansion in private industry. 

Together, all of these trends show that while Honolulu’s economy was recently in a downturn along with 
the rest of the country, signs of recovery began in 2010. According to DBEDT’s second quarter 2012 
economic outlook, Hawai‘i’s  economy is  expected to continue positive growth for  the rest  of  2012 and 
into 2013. Given the dependence of the Project’s financial plan on GET Surcharge revenues, the local 
economic environment in Hawai‘i  is  very  important.  Additional  details  regarding  projections  of  GET  
Surcharge revenues can be found later in this report. 
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SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL PLAN 
Table 1-2 summarizes the capital cost of the Project with and without finance charges. The total capital 
cost including finance charges through FY2020 will be the amount included in an FFGA as the “Baseline 
Project  Cost”,  as  is  consistent  with  FTA  guidelines  for  New Starts  projects.  The  total  capital  cost  with  
finance charges through FY2023 includes all finance charges associated with the Project construction.  

Table 1-2, Project Capital Cost Summary, FY2010–FY2030, YOE $millions 

  YOE $M 
 Project Capital Cost Excluding Unallocated Contingency and Finance Charges $4,847  

 Unallocated Contingency $102  

 Project Capital Cost Excluding Finance Charges $4,949  

 Finance Charges through FY2020 $173  

 Baseline Project Capital Cost for FFGA $5,122  

 Finance Charges from FY2021 to FY2023 $42  

 Total Project Capital Uses of Funds $5,163  
 Note: Totals may not add due to rounding  

Table 1-3 summarizes the capital and operating sources and uses of funds for the Project, as well as for 
the entire transit system. Sources and uses are based on the baseline assumptions as defined in the 
subsequent chapters of this report. The City is expected to balance sources and uses in aggregate over 
the FY2010 – FY2030 period. 

Table 1-3, Project and Systemwide Sources and Uses of Funds, FY2010–FY2030, YOE 
$millions 

 

SOURCES OF FUNDS YOE $M USES OF FUNDS YOE $M
 Project Capital Sources of Funds  Project Capital Uses of Funds

 Project Beginning Cash Balance 298  Project Capital Cost 4,949
 Net GET Surcharge Revenues 3,291  Subtotal Project Capital Cost $4,949
 FTA Section 5309 New Starts Revenues 1,550  Finance Charges
 FTA Section 5307 Formula and ARRA Funds Used for the Project 1/ 214  Interest Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project 191
 Interest Income 3  Interest Payment on Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper 10
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital and O&M Cost (193)  GO Bond Issuance Cost 13

 Subtotal Finance Charges $215

 Subtotal Project Capital Sources of Funds $5,163  Subtotal Project Capital Uses of Funds $5,163

 Ongoing Capital Sources of Funds  Ongoing Capital Uses of Funds
 FTA Section 5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization 80  Additional Railcar Acquisitions 35
 FTA Section 5309 Bus Discretionary 116  Project Capital Asset Replacement Program 150
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Ongoing Capital Cost 499  TheBus Vehicle Acqusitions 667
 FTA Section 5307 and 5309 Grants Carryover from Prior Years 50  Other Capital Cost 235
 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 26  TheHandi-Van Vehicle Acquisitions 138
 FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom) 0
 Transfers to the State's Vanpool Program (3)
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital Cost 54
 City General Obligation Bond Proceeds 404
 Subtotal Ongoing Capital Sources of Funds $1,225  Subtotal Ongoing Capital Uses of Funds $1,225

 TOTAL CAPITAL SOURCES OF FUNDS $6,388  TOTAL CAPITAL USES OF FUNDS $6,388

 Operating Sources of Funds  Operating Uses of Funds
 Fare Revenues (TheBus and Rail) 2,098  TheBus O&M Costs 5,459
 Fare Revenues (TheHandi-Van) 60  Rail O&M Costs 1,613
 Subtotal Fare Revenues $2,158  TheHandi-Van O&M Costs 1,310
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Preventative Maintenance 247  Other O&M Costs 55
 FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom) 20
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Rail O&M Cost 140
 City Operating Subsidy 5,871
 TOTAL OPERATING SOURCES OF FUNDS $8,436  TOTAL OPERATING USES OF FUNDS $8,436
 1/ Includes $4M from American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009
 Note: totals may not add due to rounding

 GET= General Excise and Use Tax // O&M=Operating and Maintenance // GO= General Obligation // JARC=Job Access and Reverse Commute



          City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement 

Honolulu Rail Transit Project June 2012 
 Page 2-1 

Chapter 2: CAPITAL PLAN 

This  chapter  describes  the  capital  costs  and  funding  sources  associated  with  both  the  Project  and  the  
City’s existing public transportation system. The purpose of the chapter is to demonstrate that there is an 
adequate level of funding for the capital costs associated with both the Project and the systemwide needs 
through FY2030. Figure 2-1 shows the Project sources and uses of funds in YOE dollars.  

Figure 2-1, Project Sources and Uses of Funds, YOE $millions 

Where the Dollars Come From: Where the Dollars Go: 

  
   

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding 
ARRA = American Recovery and Reinvestment Act // GET = General Excise and Use Tax 

PROJECT CAPITAL COSTS 
Table 2-1 presents the Project’s annual capital costs excluding finance charges. The total capital cost for 
the Project is $4,396 million in 2012 dollars and $4,949 million in YOE dollars. These costs are inclusive of 
construction, professional services (such as engineering, design, and construction management), and 
contingency, but exclude finance charges that are detailed later in this chapter. Consistent with FTA 
guidelines for New Starts projects, the capital cost estimate does not include costs incurred for planning, 
environmental analysis, and conceptual engineering incurred prior to entry into PE on October 16, 2009.  
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Table 2-1, Project Annual Capital Costs, Excluding Finance Charges, FY2010 – FY2020 

City Fiscal Year Base Year 2012 $M YOE $M 
2010* $79  $79  
2011* 124  124  
2012 365  366  
2013 704  734  
2014 778  858  
2015 773  887  
2016 626  733  
2017 538  659  
2018 356  443  
2019 45  55  
2020 9  12  
Total $4,396  $4,949  

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding 
* Actuals 

 

CAPITAL COST ESTIMATING METHODOLOGY 

The PE design level capital cost estimate is organized in the FTA Standard Cost Category (SCC) format, 
which includes the following components: guideway and track elements, stations, support facilities, 
sitework and special conditions, systems, right-of-way, vehicles, and professional services (including 
HART costs).  

The Project incorporates multiple project delivery approaches, including design-bid-build, design-build, 
and DBOM contracts. The capital cost estimate takes into account the cost of design-build, DBOM, and 
station design contracts that have been executed or are in the award process. The cost estimates for the 
remaining project elements are based on PE and were estimated using a “bottom-up” approach. A 
summary of the major Project contracts is shown in Table 2-2. 

Table 2-2, List of Major Project Contracts 

Major Contract Breakdown Contracting Method Source of Estimate 
West O‘ahu - Farrington Highway Guideway 
Design-Build Contract Sealed Proposals (Best Value) Used price of executed contract 

Maintenance Storage Facility and Yard Design-
Build Contract Sealed Proposals (Best Value) Used price of executed contract 

Kamehameha Highway Guideway Design-Build 
Contract Sealed Proposals (Best Value) Used price of executed contract 

Airport Utilities Design-Bid-Build PE design level cost estimate 
City Center Utilities Design-Bid-Build PE design level cost estimate 
Airport and City Center Guideways Design-Bid-Build PE design level cost estimate 
Core Systems DBOM Contract (including vehicles) Sealed Proposals (Best Value) Used price of executed contract 
Stations, parking garage, intermodal contracts Design-Bid-Build PE design level cost estimate 
Elevators/Escalators design, manufacture, install, 
test, & maintain Sealed Proposals PE design level cost estimate 

Professional Services Qualifications or sealed 
proposals PE design level cost estimate 

DBOM = Design-Build-Operate-Maintain // PE = Preliminary Engineering 

Included in the awarded costs are the contract values of three design-build contracts (the West O‘ahu-
Farrington Highway Guideway, the Kamehameha Highway Guideway, and the MSF), and the Core 
Systems (including vehicles) DBOM contract.  

Prices were de-escalated from YOE dollars to first quarter 2012 dollars and entered into the estimate. 
These contract values were then input as multiple lump-sum line item values over appropriate SCC 
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categories  and  escalated  from  first  quarter  2012  dollars.  As  a  final  step,  the  base  estimates  for  the  
remaining  contracts  were  also  escalated  from first  quarter  2012  dollars  by  adjusting  for  inflation  on  a  
commodity basis. 

Labor rate tables have been developed using the 2010 Hawai‘i prevailing wage determination rates for 
various labor crafts which were then escalated to 2012 dollars. Material costs used are in 2012 dollars. 
Equipment costs are based on vendor quotations and industry standard publications. The estimate has 
been developed according to a work breakdown structure based on the FTA’s SCC format for New Starts 
projects. 

The  total  costs  in  2012  and  YOE  dollars,  by  FTA  SCC,  are  detailed  in  Table  2-3.  Note  that  this  table  
excludes finance charges and also excludes costs incurred prior to entry into PE. The largest cost item is 
for Guideway Construction and Track Work, which accounts for approximately 26 percent of total capital 
expenditures. Professional Services and Sitework and Special Conditions both account for more than 
20 percent. All other cost items have a share of total capital cost of 10 percent or less. 

Table 2-3, Project Capital Costs by SCC, Excluding Finance Charges, FY2010 – FY2020 

FTA Standard Cost Category Base Year 2012 $M YOE $M Share of Total 
YOE Capital Cost 

10 Guideway Construction/Track Work $1,092  $1,275  26%  
20 Stations 421  506  10%  
30 Yard, Shops and Support Facilities 91  99  2%  
40 Sitework and Special Conditions 1,001  1,104  22%  
50 Systems 210  247  5%  
60 Right-of-Way 203  222  4%  
70 Vehicles 178  209  4%  
80 Professional Services 1,110  1,184  24%  
90 Unallocated Contingency 89  102  2%  
Total Project Cost (Excluding Finance Charges) $4,396  $4,949  100%  
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding 
 

CONTINGENCIES 

The cost estimates include a variety of contingencies to allow for potential additional expenses related to 
each cost category. The total contingency included in the Project cost estimate is approximately 
15 percent of the total YOE cost without contingencies, or approximately $644 million in YOE dollars. Of 
the total $644 million in YOE dollars contingency amount, $542 million is allocated contingency and 
$102 million is unallocated contingency. 

Allocated contingency is contingency that has been spread among the various cost categories to reflect 
relative levels of risk. It was determined that the nature of the construction process for constructing an 
elevated guideway with pre-cast construction techniques lowers the level of uncertainty for the Project 
cost. The allocation of contingency across cost categories also reflects where contracts have been 
awarded and have thus shifted risk from the City to the contractor. Unallocated contingency corresponds 
to contingency that has not been spread among the various cost categories. The financial plan assumes 
that the $102 million (in YOE dollars) will be fully expended. 

COST ESCALATION 

The escalation rates used for the capital cost estimate have not changed since the September 2011 
financial plan, and are documented in Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project Cost Escalation 
Forecast, FY2011-2019 (2010). The forecasting methodology identifies key cost drivers and makes 
assumptions as to how these drivers affect costs over the forecast horizon. Some of these key drivers 
include: international and national market dynamics, local market dynamics, supply chain/transportation 
factors, and one-time events that temporally change the market structure.  
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Based  on  these  categorizations,  an  escalation  model  was  developed  to  calculate  an  escalation  rate  
reflecting major underlying factor inputs. Projected rates of growth for each of the major cost inputs are 
weighted based on each of the input's estimated contribution to overall Project costs. The weighted sum 
of all the growth rates yields the component-weighted average escalation rate. In addition to the 
economic drivers that are inherent in each component, forecasts for transportation costs of each 
component and variations in contractor margins (which are a result of the level of contractor availability 
and competition) are factored into the analysis. 

The individual weights are derived from a detailed local market analysis and an extensive research 
database that  analyzes data from the past  five years.  The database includes research on highway and 
transit projects in New York, New Jersey, Florida, Hawai‘i, Louisiana, Ohio, and Washington. 

PROJECT CAPITAL COST AND SCHEDULE  

Table 2-4 provides a breakdown of total capital expenditures by year excluding finance charges. Capital 
expenditures are expected to peak in FY2015 with a total cost during that year of $887 million. 

Table 2-4, Annual Capital Expenditures by SCC, Excluding Finance Charges, FY2010 – 
FY2020, YOE $millions 

City Fiscal Year 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 TOTAL 
Guideway 
Construction/Track 
Work 

- - $7 $175 $245 $292 $210 $217 $129 - - $1,275 

Stations - - - 5 70 92 99 138 93 7 3 $506 
Yard, Shops, and 
Support Facilities - - 4 38 40 17 - - - - - $99 

Sitework and 
Special Conditions 35 31 157 183 187 185 105 109 86 17 8 $1,104 

Systems - - 1 39 41 38 39 45 43 3 - $247 

Right-of-Way 3 10 23 38 40 42 43 23 - - - $222 

Vehicles - - - 31 33 34 36 37 35 3 - $209 

Professional 
Services 41 83 174 225 202 170 128 78 57 26 1 $1,184 

Unallocated 
Contingency 

- - - - - 18 72 12 - - - $102 

Total Project Cost $79 $124 $366 $734 $858 $887 $733 $659 $443 $55 $12 $4,949 

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding 
* Actuals 
 

SYSTEMWIDE AND ONGOING CAPITAL COST 
The capital plan includes ongoing costs to replace, rehabilitate and maintain capital assets in a state of 
good repair throughout the forecast period. It also includes necessary expansion of the existing transit 
system in order to accommodate forecasted FY2030 ridership demand levels. 

Project Capital Asset Replacement Program: A Capital Asset Replacement Program (CARP) 
consisting of periodic overhaul, rehabilitation, refurbishment or replacement of major components, 
equipment, and facilities will be carried out for the Project elements included in the Core Systems 
Contract. The Core Systems Contract sets out a maximum level of CARP spending in FY2011 dollars for 
each year of the contract and includes a formula based on indices of labor costs and producer prices to 
escalate  the maximum cost  budget  to  YOE dollars.  The financial  plan conservatively  assumes that  this  
maximum amount of CARP spending would be required in each year. Eleven years of historical data from 
the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics were used to escalate CARP costs for the financial plan. It is assumed 
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that the costs in the last year of the Optional O&M Period will continue through the end of the forecast 
period. Total FY2019 to FY2030 CARP spending is anticipated to be $150 million in YOE dollars. 

Additional Railcar Acquisitions: The purchase of ten additional railcars is expected to be needed to 
accommodate forecasted ridership in FY2025. The financial plan assumes that this delivery will be made 
over two years, with five railcars in FY2024 and the remaining five in FY2025. The total capital cost of the 
ten added cars is estimated at $35 million in YOE dollars. 

TheBus and TheHandi-Van Vehicle Acquisitions: Most changes in the transit network will result 
from adjustments to existing bus routes in order to complement the Project. Some bus routes will be re-
structured and shortened to become feeder routes while others will be shortened where the Project 
provides improved service. The bus capital costs reflect a gradual phase-out of the articulated hybrid bus 
fleet based on a City policy dated November 24, 2010. For more details on the bus acquisition schedule, 
refer to TheBus Fleet Management Plan (March 2012). TheBus acquisitions will result in an average bus 
age of 7.5 years by FY2020, the first full year of operations of the Project. This is lower than TheBus’ 
current average fleet age of 10.1 years. 

Other Capital Cost: Various facilities to accommodate ongoing operations are expected to be built 
and/or expanded simultaneously with aspects of the Project. The capital plan reflects expenditures for 
bus facilities programmed in the approved FY2011 - FY2014 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
with some modifications to some project schedules based on input from the City’s DTS. The TIP includes 
projects such as the design and construction of the Middle Street intermodal center, a maintenance 
facility for TheBus and TheHandi-Van operations in West O‘ahu, and transit security projects. It should be 
noted that DTS is currently reviewing the scope of the maintenance facility project to determine whether 
a smaller facility with an emphasis on fueling, washing, and vehicle storage would be more appropriate 
based on the future needs of TheBus and TheHandi-Van. A smaller facility would result in less capital cost 
than assumed in this financial plan.  

The financial plan uses cost estimates from the TIP through FY2017, and then assumes that $5 million 
will be spent annually on TheBus and TheHandi-Van facilities, including transit security projects and small 
transit centers. Figure 2-2 presents the annual ongoing systemwide capital expenditure broken down by 
the components outlined above. Bus acquisition constitutes by far the single biggest ongoing capital 
expense. The following section will describe the sources of funds assumed in this financial plan to pay for 
these needs. 
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Figure 2-2, Ongoing Capital Expenditures, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

 
 

Figure 2-3 combines total capital costs for construction of the Project as well as additional ongoing capital 
expenditures necessary to keep the existing transit system in a state of good repair.  

Figure 2-3, Total Systemwide Capital Expenditures, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 
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CAPITAL FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT 
The Project is expected to be entirely funded by revenues from the dedicated GET Surcharge and Federal 
funds.  As  discussed  in  the  section  below,  100  percent  of  non-New  Starts  funding  for  the  Project  is  
committed. 

LOCAL GET SURCHARGE 

The local funding source for the Project is a dedicated one-half (0.5) percent county surcharge on the 
State of Hawai‘i’s GET. In 2005, the Hawai‘i State Legislature authorized counties to adopt a surcharge 
on the GET of 0.5-percent for public transportation projects. Following this authorization, the City and 
County of Honolulu enacted Ordinance No. 05-027 establishing a 0.5-percent GET county surcharge. This 
revenue is to be used exclusively for capital and/or operating expenditures of the Project. The GET 
Surcharge will be levied through December 31, 2022 (FY2023). The last installment of the GET Surcharge 
is to be received by HART in January 2023.  

The net GET Surcharge revenues are projected to total $3,291 million from Q2 of FY2010 to FY2023. The 
total  amount  from inception of  the GET Surcharge on January 1,  2007 through FY2023 is  expected to 
equal $3,670 million. As of March 31, 2012, the City has already received approximately 23 percent of the 
estimated total amount or $860 million. Figure 2-4 presents the actual net GET Surcharge collections to 
date and expected net GET Surcharge revenues expected to be received by the City. Additional 
information about historic GET collections is included in Attachment C.  

Figure 2-4, Annual Net GET Surcharge Revenues, FY2007 - FY2023, YOE $millions 

  
GET = General Excise and Use Tax 

The following provides a summary of the net GET Surcharge revenues expected to be received by the 
City  between  FY2013  and  FY2023.  It  is  important  to  note  that  given  the  current  uncertainties  in  the  
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global  and  U.S.  economies,  this  projection  will  be  reviewed  and  refined  over  time,  as  more  actual  tax  
collection data are received and as the local, national, and global economic outlooks change. 

Timing of GET Surcharge Collections: The financial plan presents the annual GET Surcharge amounts on 
a cash basis. This method accounts for the fact that the City does not receive its share of GET Surcharge 
revenues until the month after the end of each quarter. For example, revenue for April 1 through June 30 
of 2010 was paid to the City in July 2010. This delay should be noted when comparing GET Surcharge 
revenue as reported by the State to data presented in the financial plan. Additionally, State of Hawai‘i 
Department of Taxation sometimes experiences delays in processing GET Surcharge returns, which can 
make quarterly year-over-year comparisons of historical GET Surcharge collections less meaningful.  

Actual Receipts to Date: The City received $13 million in GET Surcharge revenues in FY2007. The first full 
fiscal year of GET Surcharge revenues was FY2008, with a total of $161 million in receipts. Despite the 
economic recession, FY2009 receipts were slightly higher than FY2008, totaling $164 million. This 
increase can be explained by the 23 percent growth in the first quarter of receipts counting towards 
FY2009 from the same quarter in FY2008, which offsets the negative growth of the subsequent three 
quarters. In FY2010, continued unfavorable economic conditions caused revenue to fall slightly to 
$162 million. Revenue then increased to $166 million in FY2011 and $194 million in FY2012. 

GET Surcharge Forecast Methodology: The financial plan assumes that GET Surcharge revenues will grow 
in line with the long-term historical growth experienced by statewide GET revenues. The long-term 
compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) in statewide GET revenues (FY1981 to FY2010) of 5.04 percent 
has been used to forecast GET Surcharge revenues for FY2013 to FY2023. Historical annual statewide 
GET revenues for FY1981 to FY2011 are presented in Attachment C.  

In FY2023, with receipt of the surcharge ending in the third quarter of FY2023, net GET Surcharge cash 
revenues are expected to total three quarters worth of tax collection, thus accounting for the lower total 
cash revenues in that fiscal year compared to FY2022. 

As mentioned earlier, the growth rates assumed are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, 
including the magnitude and timing of the economic recovery, future inflationary pressures, the strength 
of the U.S. dollar (especially relative to the East Asian currencies) and U.S. monetary policy.  Chapter 4 
presents a sensitivity analysis that examines the potential risk associated with decreased GET Surcharge 
growth rates. 

FEDERAL FUNDING SOURCES 

FTA Section 5309 New Starts (49 U.S.C. Section 5309) 

As shown in Table 2-5, New Starts funding is assumed to provide a total of $1,550 million to the Project 
though FY2017,  with annual  amounts  of  up to  $250 million per  year.  The table  presents  the City  fiscal  
year in which the Federal appropriations are assumed to be made and when the funds will be used. The 
difference in timing reflects the assumed timing of Federal appropriations, the cumulative amount of 
eligible  expenditures  in  the  City  fiscal  year,  and  the  fact  that  New  Starts  funds  are  expended  on  a  
reimbursable basis using the New Starts share for the Project.  

The amount of New Starts funding being requested for the Project is on par with several other projects 
that have received FFGAs in recent years, including the East Side Access project in New York City 
($2.6 billion, or 36 percent New Starts share), Second Avenue Subway project in New York City 
($1.3 billion, or 27 percent New Starts share), and the Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project in Northern 
Virginia ($900 million, or 28 percent New Starts share). The annual amount of New Starts funding 
assumed  in  the  financial  plan  is  also  not  unprecedented,  as  both  the  East  Side  Access  and  Second  
Avenue Subway projects received over $200 million in New Starts funds in Federal FY2010.  
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The availability of future New Starts funding will depend on future actions by Congress to authorize and 
make annual appropriations for the program, as well as the nationwide competitive landscape for funding 
major transit capital investments. 

Table 2-5, Timing of Use of Section 5309 New Starts Revenues, YOE $millions 

City Fiscal Year New Starts Appropriation (YOE $M) Use of New Starts Revenues        
(YOE $M) 

2008 $15 — 
2009 $20 — 
2010 $30 — 
2011 $55 $21 
2012 $200 $99 
2013 $250 $258 
2014 $250 $442 
2015 $250 $250 
2016 $250 $250 
2017 $230 $230 

TOTAL $1,550 $1,550 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding  

 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 Funding 

The Project includes a minimal level of funding provided through stimulus monies received by the City. 
Specifically,  the  Project  received  $4  million  in  ARRA  funding  in  FY2010  which  was  used  to  support  PE  
activities.  

FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds (49 USC Section 5307) 

To supplement the GET Surcharge and New Starts funds mentioned above, the financial plan assumes 
that revenues from FTA’s Section 5307 formula program will be used for the Project between FY2014 and 
FY2019. In total, it is expected that the Project will receive approximately $210 million from Section 5307 
during the construction period, representing approximately 4 percent of total Project capital funding. 

Section 5307 funds are apportioned by FTA on the basis of a formula specified in law. The statutory basis 
for Section 5307, as for New Starts, is assumed to be in force through continuing resolution until a new 
law is enacted to reauthorize surface transportation programs.  

Activities eligible for Section 5307 funds include planning, engineering, design; capital investments in bus 
and bus-related activities, such as bus replacement and overhaul; capital investments in new and existing 
fixed guideway systems; and preventive maintenance. As such, Project-related expenses are eligible for 
Section 5307 funds. 

The forecast of Section 5307 funds in the financial plan assumes that Honolulu will maintain a constant 
share of the total amount of the national Section 5307 program. Since the apportionment of Section 5307 
funds are based in part on level of service variables, the implementation of the Project will cause the 
revenues to increase in FY2019, two years after the beginning of the Intermediate O&M Period. Similarly, 
an increase in Section 5307 revenues is expected to occur in FY2022, two years after the beginning of 
the Full O&M Period. Several zipper and high-occupancy vehicle (HOV) lane projects will increase Section 
5307 funding if buses operate on these facilities, as these are considered fixed guideways by FTA. The 
schedule for these projects is assumed as follows, consistent with the ORTP:  

 FY2022 – PM zipper lane on H-1 between the Ke‘ehi Interchange and the Kunia Interchange 
 FY2025 – H-1 HOV lanes between the Waiaw  Interchange and the Makakilo Interchange (one 

lane in each direction) 
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 FY2025 – HOV lanes on the Nimitz Flyover between the Ke‘ehi Interchange and Pacific Street 
(two lanes, reversible, operating inbound in the AM and outbound in the PM) 

In other years, the financial plan assumes no significant change, but modest growth of funding of 
2.50 percent per year. This represents a more conservative rate than the 5.38 percent annual growth 
rate experienced between 1996 and 2011. Information about historical Section 5307 funds is presented in 
Table  2-6,  along  with  FTA  Section  5309  fixed  guideway  modernization  (FGM)  funds  (described  in  the  
following section of this report). More information on the forecast of Federal funds and the impact of the 
Project on those revenues is presented in the section on systemwide capital funding sources. 

Table 2-6, Historical FTA Section 5307 and Section 5309 FGM Apportionments, 1996 – 2011, 
YOE $millions 

Federal Fiscal Year FTA Sec. 5307 
Apportionments 

(YOE $M) 
Annual Growth  

Rate 

FTA Sec. 5309 
FGM 

Apportionments 
(YOE $M) 

Annual Growth 
Rate 

1996 $16.02  $0.20  
1997 $16.47 2.80% $0.27 34.58% 
1998 $17.91 8.75% $0.30 11.34% 
1999 $20.08 12.10% $0.53 77.56% 
2000 $23.89 18.98% $0.63 18.68% 
2001 $22.80 -4.55% $0.93 47.83% 
2002 $24.58 7.80% $1.05 13.19% 
2003 $27.80 13.08% $1.15 9.44% 
2004 $26.39 -5.07% $1.12 -2.59% 
2005 $27.03 2.43% $1.06 -5.05% 
2006 $24.13 -10.70% $1.25 17.51% 
2007 $26.39 9.33% $1.47 17.77% 
2008 $29.00 9.90% $2.00 35.92% 
2009 $31.06 7.11% $2.12 6.31% 

2010 $31.33 0.87% $2.01 -5.19% 
2011 $35.14  12.17%  $1.95  -3.19%  

1996-2011 
Compounded 
Annual Growth 
Rate 

 5.38%  17.72% 

Note: FTA Section 5307 apportionments include apportionments to the Kailua-K ne‘ohe urbanized area 
FGM = Fixed Guideway Modernization 
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Table 2-7 summarizes the Federal and non-Federal funding sources, as well as the level of commitment 
for each source based on FTA New Starts guidelines. 

Table 2-7, Summary of Federal and Non-Federal Project Capital Funding Sources  

Sources of Funds 

Funding 
Level 

(YOE $M) 
Funding 
Share 

Level of 
Commitment Evidence of Commitment 

Federal: 
FTA 5309 New Starts $1,550 30.0%1 N/A N/A 
FTA 5307 Formula 
Funds Used for the 
Project 

$210 4.1% Committed Statewide FY2011 - 2014 Transportation 
Improvement Program 

American Recovery 
and Reinvestment 
Act Funds Used for 
the Project 

$4 0.1% Committed FTA Grant HI-96-X001 

Non Federal: 
General Excise and 
Use Tax 0.5% 
surcharge  $3,3962 65.8% 

Committed and 
dedicated to the 
fixed guideway 
project 

Enabling legislation: 
 State Act 247  
 City and County of Honolulu Ordinance 

05-027 Selection of a fixed guideway 
system as the Project 

Interest Income $3 0.1% Committed City & County of Honolulu Ordinance 06-37 
Total Project 
Capital Sources of 
Funds 

$5,163 100% 
  

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding 
1 Percentage used in FFGA is 30.3%, based on Project capital cost with finance charges through FY2020 of $5,122 million 
2 Includes $298 million in beginning cash balance and subtracts $193 million in ending cash balance transferred to ongoing Project 
capital and operating needs 

FINANCING OF THE PROJECT 
Figure 2-5 shows the Project capital sources and uses of funds, including debt service. In the years in 
which  capital  expenditures  are  greater  than  the  funding  available  on  a  pay  as  you  go  basis,  debt  
financing is needed. GET Surcharge revenue will continue to be generated after construction is 
completed, which provides the funding source for debt financing. Details on the proposed financing 
approach are provided in the following sections. 
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Figure 2-5, Project Capital Sources and Uses of Funds, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

PE = Preliminary Engineering // GO = General Obligation // TECP = Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper // ARRA = American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act // GET = General Excise and Use Tax 
 

PROJECT CASH BALANCE 

The  cash  balance  as  of  entry  into  PE  in  October  2009  was  approximately  $298  million.  With  the  GET  
Surcharge projections and Federal revenue assumptions described above, the Project exhibits a positive 
cash balance through FY2013 without the need for debt financing, as GET Surcharge and other revenues 
will be used on a pay as you go basis.  

As shown on Figure 2-5 above, the City has the capacity to maintain a positive cash balance throughout 
the construction period. While the City has many options on how to utilize this excess funding capacity, 
the  financial  plan  assumes  that  funds  would  be  deposited  in  a  Project  reserve  fund  out  of  the  first  
issuance of General Obligation (GO) bonds in FY2014. The amount deposited in the Project reserve fund 
is $139 million, which was sized in order to maintain a positive cash balance in each year until FY2023. 
The financial plan assumes that the Project reserve fund would be released in FY2023 to repay a portion 
of  that  year’s  debt  service  obligations,  although  it  could  also  be  available  to  cover  Project  capital  cost  
increases or revenue shortfalls during the construction period if needed, as discussed in the sensitivity 
analysis in chapter 4.  

Once construction ends in FY2020, GET Surcharge revenues continue to increase gradually through 
FY2023 while debt service remains constant. This, combined with the fact that the Project reserve fund is 
used to repay a portion of the final year’s debt service payment, results in a Project cash balance in those 
years accruing to a total of $193 million by the end of FY2023. The financial plan assumes that this cash 
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balance will be first applied to CARP and rail vehicle expenditures, and then to rail O&M cost; thereby 
freeing up Section 5307 revenues for preventive maintenance and ongoing capital expenditures after 
FY2020.  

GENERAL DEBT STRUCTURE AND DEBT INSTRUMENTS 

In years where GET Surcharge revenues and Federal funding are not by themselves sufficient to meet the 
cash flow requirement to cover Project capital expenditures, a mix of GO bonds (backed by Project 
revenues) and short-term borrowing in the form of Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper (TECP) would be used 
to meet Project funding needs. Table 2-8 shows the annual mix of TECP and GO bond proceeds issued to 
fund the construction of the Project. The financial plan assumes that all debt proceeds and related debt 
service costs will be paid off in full with Project revenues by the end of FY2023. 

Table 2-8, Debt Proceeds, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

City Fiscal Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 
General Obligation Bond 
Proceeds Excluding 
Issuance Costs  

$492  $366  $345  $251  $188  $136  $7  $1,785 

Proceeds from Tax-
Exempt Commercial Paper 
(rolled over) 

$100  $200  $100  $100  $200  — — $700 

Total Bond Proceeds $592  $566  $445  $351  $388  $136  $7  $2,485 

  Note: Totals may not add due to rounding 
  All debt proceeds and related debt service costs are scheduled to be paid off in full with Project revenues by the end   of      
  FY2023. 

The two types of debt instruments included in the financial plan are summarized below. 

Project General Obligation Bonds: Although the Project’s debt requirements will be solely repaid 
from GET Surcharge revenues, the Hawai‘i  State Constitution requires that these bonds be classified as 
GO bonds.  The financial  plan assumes that  Project  GO bonds will  be sized to  account  for  project  cash 
flow requirements and cost of issuance. As mentioned earlier, the first GO debt issuance in FY2014 also 
includes a deposit of $139 million to a Project reserve fund. The intent of such a fund is to maintain a 
cash reserve to be used to pay debt service if pledged revenues are insufficient to satisfy the debt service 
requirements, or to cover capital cost increases or revenue shortfalls during the construction period if 
needed. It should be noted that this structure is only one of many options available to the City on how to 
use the excess funding capacity and does not constitute a legal requirement under current law.  

Consistent with the requirements of Chapter 47, Hawai‘i Revised Statutes and the State Constitution, a 
conventional mortgage-type amortization schedule with a level debt service repayment is assumed for 
each GO bond issue (as shown on Figure 2-6). The financial plan further assumes that all GO bonds 
issued for the Project will mature in the year when the GET Surcharge expires. As such, the maturity of 
each Project GO bond issue decreases over time since the GET Surcharge sunsets in FY2023. 

Tax Exempt Commercial Paper: The Project will also utilize the City’s existing TECP program or other 
short-term construction financing that could provide a low-interest form of borrowing in which interest-
only payments are made and the principal balance is repaid with available cash or rolled into Project GO 
bonds at the end of the 270-day maximum term. Until recently, the City had authorization to issue up to 
$350  million  in  TECP.  On  June  6,  2012  the  City  Council  approved  an  additional  $100  million  in  TECP  
capacity  thus  increasing  the  total  authorized  amount  from $350  million  to  $450  million.  The  Project  is  
expected to utilize $100 million of TECP between FY2014 and FY2018. The $200 million shown to be used 
in FY2015 and FY2018 in the capital plan cash flows result from two issuances of TECP in those years. 
Depending on the cash flow requirements of other projects in the City’s Capital Improvement Program, 
the Project could make use of additional TECP if needed to meet short-term cash flow needs.  
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Figure 2-6, Total Annual Debt Service, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

 
TECP = Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper // GO = General Obligation 

Financing Costs and Maturity 

Interest rate: The financial plan assumes interest rates on GO bonds of 2.50 percent for issues in 
FY2014 and FY2015 and 3.00 percent for issues beyond FY2015, consistent with the City’s current AA+ 
rating. The interest rate assumption is increased after FY2015 to account for the possibility that market 
conditions become less favorable in the future. The interest rate on TECP financing is assumed to equal 
1.50 percent for FY2014 and FY2015, and 2.00 percent beyond FY2015. The interest rates are consistent 
with current interest rates for debt instruments with similar maturities.  

Issuance cost: Upfront costs associated with the issuance of Project GO bonds are assumed to equal 
0.75  percent  of  gross  proceeds.  Issuance  costs  for  TECP  financing  are  assumed  to  be  included  in  the  
TECP interest rate discussed above.  

Maturity: All Project GO bonds have a final maturity in FY2023, corresponding to the last fiscal year of 
receipt of net GET Surcharge revenues. 

Debt Capacity 

The City’s ability to issue debt is defined by legal limits included in the State’s Constitution. Furthermore, 
the City has implemented policy guidelines that define appropriate levels of debt in relation to its funding 
base.  
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Legal Debt Limit: The  State  of  Hawai‘i Constitution (Act VII, Section 12 and 13) requires any one 
county to have a total outstanding funded debt equal to no more than 15 percent of that county’s total 
assessed value of real property for tax purposes. This test represents the primary legal restriction on the 
amount of debt that the City could issue. Based on current estimates there is significant debt capacity 
under the limit. As of February 2012, the City had $155.3 billion in net assessed value of real property, 
which  represents  $23.3  billion  in  total  legal  debt  capacity.  Of  the  total  capacity,  $21.1  billion  was  
available for future use.  

City Affordability Guidelines: The  City  has  established  affordability  guidelines,  as  last  amended  by  
Resolution No. 06-222 in June 2010. These policies include the following: 

 Debt service for GO bonds, including self-supported bonds and enterprise and special revenue funds, 
should not exceed 20 percent of the City’s total operating budget. 

 Debt service on direct debt, excluding self-supported bonds, should not exceed 20 percent of the 
General Fund revenues. 

 Other guidelines include a limitation on the City’s variable debt rate and debt refunding policy. 

Assuming  the  City’s  affordability  guidelines  are  applicable  in  future  years,  the  limitations  on  future  GO 
debt can be calculated based on growth assumptions in assessed property values, General Fund 
revenues, and the City’s operating budget.    

The resolution that adopted the affordability guidelines includes language stating that the guidelines 
“may be suspended for emergency purposes or because of unusual circumstances.”  In a letter dated 
October 26, 2011, the City’s Department of Budget and Fiscal Services recommended, and the City’s 
Managing Director concurred, that (1) issuing shorter than normal GO debt to fund the Project which 
would be repaid by GET Surcharge revenues was not contemplated at the time of Resolution No. 06-222; 
and  (2)  the  affordability  guidelines  be  suspended  for  the  period  of  FY2014  to  FY2023  due  to  unusual  
circumstances created by the Project’s financing structure. The unusual circumstances relate to the 
Project having "self supported" short term GO debt, not included in the City operating budget, that is paid 
for by GET Surcharge revenues rather than the City’s General Fund revenues.   
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Finance Charges 

Based on the above assumptions, finance charges to be incurred for the Project are projected to total 
$173 million between FY 2014 and FY 2020; and $215 million between FY2014 and FY2023. As shown on 
Figure 2-7, the majority of finance charges correspond to interest payments on Project GO bonds.  

Figure 2-7, Total Annual Finance Charges, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

 
TECP = Tax-Exempt Commercial Paper // GO = General Obligation 

For detailed annual cash flows for the Project, refer to Attachment A. 

SYSTEMWIDE CAPITAL FUNDING SOURCES 
While the assumed New Starts funding, GET Surcharge revenues, and a portion of the FTA Section 5307 
formula funds will be adequate to fund the Project capital costs, other sources of funds will continue to 
be relied upon to fund ongoing capital costs for the existing TheBus and TheHandi-Van systems. The 
following section discusses these Federal and local funding sources. 

FEDERAL FUNDS  

The three main sources of Federal funds for systemwide capital costs are as follows:  

 FTA Urbanized Area Formula Program (49 U.S.C. Section 5307) 
 FTA Capital Investment Grants (49 U.S.C. Section 5309) – FGM Program 
 FTA Capital Investment Grants – Bus and Bus-Related Equipment and Facilities Program 
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The City should expect to see increases in the levels of funding from the first two of these sources once 
the Project is implemented, due to increases in the levels of transit service that are accounted for in the 
apportionment formula. The following sections detail the expected revenue from each source before and 
after the Project is in operation. As a general rule, the financial plan assumes that Congress will pass a 
new authorization and appropriate the authorized apportionment each year.  

FTA Urbanized Area Formula Program (Section 5307) 

Annual Section 5307 revenues are presented in the summary of non-New Starts Federal capital funding 
sources on Figure 2-8. Under Federal law, Section 5307 funds may be used for preventive maintenance, 
which is  part  of  a  transit  system’s  operating budget.  Section 5307 apportioned funds are used for  the 
Project between FY2014 and FY2019, but will again be available for other transit uses starting in FY2020. 
As a general rule for the financial plan, Section 5307 funds are first applied to ongoing capital needs, with 
any surplus being transferred to preventive maintenance. Actual apportionments made by FTA were used 
for FY2011. The methodology used to forecast Section 5307 funds is described below. 

In addition to the base growth rate mentioned above, Section 5307 revenues are further increased two 
years after the opening of the main segments of the Project in FY2017 and FY2020, based on the formula 
method that FTA uses to apportion these funds. Similar increases occur in FY2022 and FY2025 following 
the implementation of other projects in the region, consistent with the ORTP. The implementation of the 
Project is expected to generate an additional $103 million in Section 5307 funding through FY2030. Table 
2-9 presents the annual forecast of 5307 revenues, and breaks out the funds expected to be received as 
a result of the Project implementation. 

The financial plan also takes into account Section 5307 and Section 5309 Bus Capital funds received in 
years prior to FY2011 that are planned to be used between FY2011 and FY2016 for bus and paratransit 
acquisitions. These funds are expected to total $50 million. 

Figure 2-8, Use of Non-New Starts Federal Revenues, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

  
ARRA = American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 
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Table 2-9, FTA Sec. 5307 and 5309 FGM Apportionments and Impact of the Project, FY2010 
– FY2030, YOE $millions 

  
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding; Section 5307 funds are net of transfers to the State’s Vanpool program 
* Actuals 
** Based on half year apportionment data 
 

FTA Section 5309 Capital Investment Grants – Fixed Guideway Modernization Program  

Similar  to  Section  5307  funds,  Section  5309  FGM  funds  are  apportioned  using  the  Federal  formula  
specified by law.  Honolulu’s  apportionment  is  based on the amount  of  fixed guideway directional  route 
miles and revenue vehicle miles on facilities in operation at least seven years. Forecast fixed guideway 
directional  route  miles  play  an  important  role  in  the  formula  for  calculating  Section  5309  FGM  
apportionments. In addition to the increase due to the Project, the HOV zipper lane and other HOV 
projects assumed to be introduced between FY2022 and FY2025 would increase the directional route 
miles. As with the Section 5307 funds, the Project will lead to an increase in the formula apportionment 
amount due to the increased amount of service on fixed guideway facilities. Of the total $53 million 
expected to be received by the City from FY2011 to FY2030, $27 million is expected to be generated from 
the implementation of the Project. 

FTA Section 5309 Bus and Bus-Related Facilities Program (Bus Capital) 

Bus  Capital  funds  can  be  allocated  at  the  discretion  of  the  Secretary  of  the  U.S.  Department  of  
Transportation. Eligible purposes for this funding source include: acquisition of buses for fleet and service 
expansion; bus maintenance and administrative facilities; transfer facilities; bus malls; transportation 
centers; intermodal terminals; park-and-ride stations; acquisition of replacement vehicles; bus rebuilds; 
bus preventive maintenance; passenger amenities, such as passenger shelters and bus stop signs; 
accessory and miscellaneous equipment, such as mobile radio units; supervisory vehicles; fareboxes; and 
computers, shop, and garage equipment. Since FY2011 FTA has allocated these funds through a State of 
Good repair program.   

The discretionary nature of this program makes the level of funding difficult to predict. Based on 
Honolulu’s success at receiving these funds in the past, this analysis assumes that Honolulu’s Bus Capital 
allocations between FY2012 and FY2030 will  be equal to the average of Honolulu’s Bus Capital funding 
revenues from FY1996 to FY2011, which is about $6 million per year.  
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Total FTA Sec. 
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Apportionments
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Rate
2010* $29.76 --- $29.76 $2.12 --- $2.12
2011* $29.46 --- $29.46 -1.01% $2.01 --- $2.01 -5.19%
2012** $33.20 --- $33.20 12.69% $1.95 --- $1.95 -3.19%

2013 $32.17 --- $32.17 -3.10% $2.00 --- $2.00 2.50%
2014 $32.94 --- $32.94 2.41% $2.05 --- $2.05 2.50%
2015 $33.73 --- $33.73 2.40% $2.10 --- $2.10 2.50%
2016 $34.54 --- $34.54 2.40% $2.15 --- $2.15 2.50%
2017 $35.37 --- $35.37 2.40% $2.21 --- $2.21 2.50%
2018 $36.22 --- $36.22 2.40% $2.26 --- $2.26 2.50%
2019 $37.09 --- $37.09 2.40% $2.32 --- $2.32 2.50%
2020 $38.01 $2.86 $40.87 10.20% $2.37 --- $2.37 2.50%
2021 $38.92 $2.93 $41.86 2.40% $2.43 --- $2.43 2.50%
2022 $39.85 $3.01 $42.86 2.40% $2.50 --- $2.50 2.50%
2023 $45.05 $10.72 $55.77 30.11% $2.56 --- $2.56 2.50%
2024 $46.13 $10.99 $57.12 2.42% $2.62 --- $2.62 2.50%
2025 $47.24 $11.26 $58.50 2.42% $2.69 $2.10 $4.79 82.54%
2026 $50.03 $11.70 $61.73 5.52% $2.75 $2.15 $4.91 2.50%
2027 $51.23 $11.99 $63.22 2.42% $2.82 $2.20 $5.03 2.50%
2028 $52.45 $12.29 $64.75 2.42% $3.62 $6.52 $10.15 101.78%
2029 $53.71 $12.60 $66.31 2.42% $3.71 $6.68 $10.40 2.50%
2030 $55.00 $12.92 $67.91 2.41% $3.81 $6.85 $10.66 2.50%
 Total $852.10 $103.28 $955.38 $53.06 $26.51 $79.57



          City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement 

Honolulu Rail Transit Project June 2012 
 Page 2-19 

LOCAL CAPITAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE SYSTEMWIDE AND ONGOING PROJECT CAPITAL NEEDS 

After FY2021, the City intends to apply $54 million (in YOE dollars) of the remaining $193 million (in YOE 
dollars) cash balance to CARP expenditures and the purchase of 10 additional railcars. 

The City is required to match all FTA funding programs with at least 20 percent in local funds. This 
financial plan, therefore, assumes that at least 20 percent of each year’s ongoing capital needs are 
matched at that level. With the Federal revenues described above, the City is sometimes required to 
contribute more funds to ensure that projected capital needs are met. Historically, the City has 
consistently done so through the issuance of GO bonds, and this financial plan assumes that it will 
continue to do so. 
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Chapter 3: OPERATING PLAN 

This chapter describes the City’s plan to fund the O&M costs associated with the Project and the overall 
transit system. The discussion begins with a summary of the O&M cost estimates and methodology and 
then presents the operating sources intended to fund these costs. 

OPERATING COSTS 
O&M cost estimates were developed for the Project, TheBus, and TheHandi-Van, and account for all costs 
associated with operating and maintaining these services, including labor, fringe benefits, materials and 
supplies, fuel, and electricity. This section describes the methodology and estimates used in the analysis. 

PROJECT O&M COSTS 

The O&M costs for the Project were developed using prices from the Core Systems Contract awarded in 
FY2011. Escalated O&M costs are provided for the Intermediate O&M Period. For the Full O&M Period 
and the Optional  O&M Period,  the Core Systems Contract  provides O&M costs  by year  in  2011 dollars.  
The contract  includes a formula based on indices  published by the U.S.  Bureau of  Labor  and Statistics  
(BLS) for labor costs, electricity prices, consumer prices, and producer prices to escalate the costs to YOE 
dollars.  

For the financial plan, 11 years of historical data from BLS were used to escalate the O&M costs that are 
included  in  the  Core  Systems  Contract.  More  details  on  the  data  used  for  inflating  these  costs  and  its  
application can be found in Table D-4 of Attachment D. It is assumed that the costs in the last year of the 
Optional O&M Period will continue through the end of the forecast period.  

The remainder of the Project O&M services will be delivered directly by HART. These costs (excluding 
pass-through utility costs) account for approximately 19 percent of total Project O&M on average and 
include costs for guideway structure inspections and maintenance, security patrols (not including the MSF 
and Yard, which is covered by the Core Systems Contract), fare revenue collection and equipment 
servicing, fare inspection and enforcement, station maintenance (including escalators and elevators), and 
costs associated with staffing of administrative and management personnel, including overhead, for the 
HART organization. The financial plan assumes that the HART organization will include 86 full-time 
equivalent positions when the full O&M period begins in March 2019. During the intermediate O&M period 
(East  Kapolei  to  Aloha  Stadium),  the  size  of  the  HART  organization  related  to  O&M is  assumed  to  be  
smaller relative to the level of rail operations. 

A resource build-up approach was used to determine the Project O&M costs that will be directly incurred 
by  HART.  This  approach  fully  allocates  O&M  costs  based  on  level  of  service  variables.  Table  3-1  
summarizes the corresponding level of service variables and unit costs used for this purpose. 

Table 3-1, Level of Service Variables and Unit Costs for O&M Costs Incurred Directly by HART 

Cost Item Resource Variable Unit Costs (2012$) 
Guideway structure inspections/maintenance DRM $46,598 

Security patrols, not including MSF DRM $16,132 

Fare revenue collection/equipment servicing S $115,864 

Fare inspection/enforcement S $86,035 

Station maintenance, including escalator/elevator S $98,682 

HART staff and overhead PV $165,956 
MSF = Maintenance Storage Facility and Yard // DRM= Directional Route Miles // S = Stations // PV = Peak Vehicles 
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Figure 3-1 shows the total  O&M costs  for  the Project  including the Core Systems Contract,  HART,  and 
utility costs (pass-through costs from the Core Systems Contract to HART).  

Figure 3-1, Project O&M Costs, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

 
THEBUS O&M COSTS 

TheBus O&M costs were developed using existing bus operations as the baseline as well as anticipated 
service levels through FY2030. TheBus O&M costing methodology uses a resource build-up approach that 
fully  allocates  O&M costs  based on level  of  service variables.  Each unit  cost  is  broken down by object  
class which allows for applying different inflation rates to each object class. This approach is consistent 
with Section 4 of FTA’s Procedures and Technical Methods for Transit Project Planning, Draft Version 3 
dated August 28, 2008. More details on TheBus O&M cost model can be found in the Memorandum on 
O&M Cost Models, dated May 2009. 

Level of Service 

The City currently operates standard buses (including 29 foot, 30 foot, 35 foot, and 40 foot buses) and a 
mixture of articulated 60-foot diesel and hybrid buses. As described in Chapter 2, the City will replace its 
articulated hybrid buses with articulated clean diesel buses. The peak vehicle requirements and revenue 
vehicle miles for TheBus system are shown on Figure 3-2 and Figure 3-3, respectively. The financial plan 
assumes straight-line growth in bus level-of-service between FY2020 and FY2030.  
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Figure 3-2, TheBus Peak Vehicles by Bus Type, FY2010 – FY2030 

 
 

Figure 3-3, TheBus Revenue Vehicle Miles, FY2010 – FY2030 
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Unit Costs 

An  O&M cost  allocation  model  was  used  to  estimate  O&M costs  for  each  bus  system component.  The  
model identified nine level of service variables as shown in Table 3-2 and six object classes – including 
wages and salaries, health care, other benefits, materials and supplies, fuel and lubricants, and other 
costs. One level of service variable was assigned to each O&M expense line item, based on that item’s 
sensitivity to given O&M cost drivers. Total costs were then summed for each level of service variable and 
divided by that variable’s annual total amount to calculate unit costs, which were further broken down by 
object class. One more object class was added to this analysis to cover the general administrative and 
management expenses that DTS allocates to TheBus (including office equipment costs and other 
expenses associated with managing the contract with OTS. Total peak vehicles was also added as a level 
of service variable associated with DTS’ contract administration expenses, as a proxy for the overall size 
of the operations. Table 3-2 summarizes the unit costs and the associated level of service in FY2020 and 
FY2030.  

Table 3-2, TheBus Level of Service Variables and Unit Costs 

Level of Service Variable FY2020 FY2030 Unit Costs (2011$) 
Revenue Vehicle Miles SB 16,675,869  15,920,221  $3.21 

Revenue Vehicle Miles AD 3,353,942  5,505,873  $4.46 

Revenue Vehicle Miles AH 767,844  -   $3.79 

Revenue Vehicle Hours 1,577,552  1,659,823  $63.17 

Peak Vehicles SB 340  357  $26,947 

Peak Vehicles AD 75  117  $32,067 

Peak Vehicles AH 25  -   $27,257 

Total Peak Vehicles 440  474  $32,553 

Maintenance Facilities 3  3  $930,706 

Unlinked Passenger Trips 100,091,996  109,134,334  $0.096 
SB = Standard Bus // AD = Articulated Diesel // AH = Articulated Hybrid 
 

Inflation 

The  unit  costs  developed  and  calculated  in  2011  dollars  were  then  inflated  to  YOE  dollars.  The  actual  
operating expenses of the TheBus were first analyzed for the last five fiscal years (FY2006 to FY2011) to 
determine the principal driving level of service variable for each object class. Historical trends in the 
corresponding unit costs were then developed and compared to general inflation, as measured by the 
Honolulu Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) over the analysis period. The same spread was then applied to 
projected CPI-U inflation over the forecast period. This methodology and results are presented below. 

As a first step, detailed actual cash-basis expenses were provided at the expense line item level. This 
allowed for assigning level of service variables to expenses in accordance with the O&M cost allocation 
model. Figure 3-4 depicts the average contribution of each level of service variable to total expenses by 
object class over the past five years. As shown, each object class has one principal explanatory level of 
service variable. Expenses associated with wages and salaries, health care, and other benefits, such as 
pensions, are driven by revenue vehicle hours; expenses associated with materials and supplies, fuel and 
lubricants, and other items are driven by revenue vehicle miles; DTS’ contract administration expenses 
are driven by total peak vehicles.  
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Figure 3-4, TheBus Level of Service Variables by Object Class, FY2006 – FY2011  

 

Historical trends were then established for unit O&M costs of each object class by its principal driving 
level of service variable (as presented in Table D-1 of Attachment D). The CAGRs were also calculated for 
each unit cost and compared to the CAGR of general inflation, as measured by the Honolulu CPI-U over 
the analysis period FY2006 - FY2011. Inflation assumptions by object class were established, as shown in 
Table 3-3, to define the relationship between the growth in unit cost for each object class and the growth 
in Honolulu’s CPI-U forecasted for the next 20 years. From FY2012 through FY2015, this forecast is based 
on the quarterly outlook of key economic indicators from the DBEDT as of February 2012. The financial 
plan adjusts the projected growth from calendar year to fiscal year. The resulting growth rate in FY2015, 
equal to 2.50 percent, is then assumed to remain constant through FY2030. Inflation assumptions for 
each object class are as follows: 

 Wages and Salaries are assumed to increase at 1.08 times the rate of general inflation.  
 Health Care costs are assumed to grow at a faster rate, equal to 2.16 times the rate of general 

inflation.  
 Other Benefits costs are assumed to grow at 2.08 times the rate of general inflation for FY2012 

and FY2013. Starting in FY2014, these costs are assumed to grow at the same rate as wages and 
salaries.  The higher  historical  rate  for  this  object  class  is  mainly  a  result  of  the higher  pension 
costs; the Teamsters were successful in negotiating pension pay for TheBus operators 
comparable to pay negotiated by other organized labor (such as cement and United Parcel 
Service truck drivers). This high rate was negotiated in July 2008, prior to the recent economic 
downturn. The operating plan assumes future near-term negotiations will not be as favorable for 
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TheBus operators. As such, the higher rate is assumed to carry forward through FY2013 when 
the current contract is set to expire, but then grow at the lower rate of wages and salaries 
thereafter.  

 Materials and supplies are assumed to grow at 1.43 times the rate of general inflation. 
 Bus Fuel costs are increased based on the Energy Information Administration forecast for diesel 

fuel used in the transportation sector through FY2030, as published in its 2012 Annual Energy 
Outlook dated January 23, 2012.  

 Other  Bus  O&M costs  and  DTS’  Contract  Administration  expenses  are  assumed  to  grow  at  the  
same  rate  as  general  inflation.  This  is  a  conservative  assumption  given  that  these  costs  have  
been growing at a lower rate historically. 

 
Table 3-3, TheBus Unit O&M Cost Inflation Assumptions 

Object Class 

Principal 
Explanatory 

Level of Service 
Variable 

Actual FY2006-
FY2011 Unit 

O&M Cost CAGR 
Basis for Inflation of Unit O&M 

Cost in Financial Plan  

 Honolulu CPI-U   3.23%   
Wages and Salaries RVH 3.50% 1.08 x CPI-U 

Health Care RVH 6.98% 2.16 x CPI-U 

Other Benefits RVH 6.71% 2.08 x CPI-U for FY2012 and FY2013; 
1.08 x CPI-U thereafter 

Materials and Supplies RVM 4.60% 1.43 x CPI-U 

Fuel and Lubricants RVM 5.51% EIA - 2012 Annual Energy Outlook 
Forecast for Diesel Fuel 

Other Costs RVM 1.78% 1.00 x CPI-U 

DTS' Contract Administration PV -4.13% 1.00 x CPI-U 
RVH = Revenue Vehicle Hour // RVM = Revenue Vehicle Mile // DTS = Department of Transportation Services // PV = Peak 
Vehicle // CPI-U = Consumer Price Index // EIA = Energy Information Administration 

 
Inflated unit costs by object class were applied to level of service variable data taken from the transit 
service  plan  and  forecast  model  output  for  the  Project.  Figure  3-5  shows  the  composition  of  total  
operating costs for TheBus system through FY2030, with the contribution to total cost of each level of 
service variable. As shown, revenue vehicle hours is the principal driving level of service variable for 
TheBus O&M costs. Table D-2 of Attachment D presents the transit operating measures of TheBus and 
compares historical growth rates to those assumed in the financial plan. 
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Figure 3-5, TheBus Total O&M Costs, FY2011 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

 
 

THEHANDI-VAN O&M COSTS 

TheHandi-Van is a paratransit service operating in tandem with TheBus and has been in operation since 
1999. In FY2011, TheHandi-Van serviced more than 940,000 trips with an associated total O&M cost of 
approximately $34 million. The projected O&M costs for TheHandi-Van are based on the FY2011 cost per 
rider, equal to $36.32, applied to the projected ridership, and adjusted for inflation.  

TheHandi-Van O&M costs have been increasing at a rapid rate for the past few years, mostly driven by 
passenger growth. In addition to providing public transportation service to the general public, TheHandi-
Van has also been increasingly servicing various non-profit social service programs, generally 
administered or funded by the State of Hawai’i with Federal financial assistance through the Medicaid 
program. The nature of these latter trips is not necessarily correlated with the ageing population in 
Honolulu, but rather with the general resident population. As such, the financial plan assumes that 
TheHandi-Van ridership grows at an average rate, weighted 30 percent by the growth in general resident 
population  in  Honolulu  and  70  percent  by  the  growth  in  the  resident  population  in  Honolulu  above  65  
years  old  as  forecasted  by  the  DBEDT  in  its  2035  outlook  dated  August  2009  (see  Table  D-3  in  
Attachment D for historical and forecast resident population data). The resulting ridership is expected to 
grow at an average annual rate of 1.79 percent from FY2011 to FY2030.  

Analysis of TheHandi-Van actual unit O&M cost per rider between FY2006 and FY2011 showed that unit 
cost  increased  at  1.61  times  the  rate  of  general  inflation.  The  financial  plan  assumes  this  same  
relationship  between  the  growth  in  unit  O&M  cost  per  rider  and  the  growth  in  Honolulu’s  CPI-U  
forecasted for the next 20 years. It should be noted that the historical period used for this analysis 
experienced favorable negotiated wage increases with the Teamsters and significant investments by OTS 
to increase its workforce (particularly schedulers and dispatchers) in an effort to improve TheHandi-Van 
quality of service. DTS does not expect future near-term negotiations to be as favorable. DTS will also be 
collaborating with the social service programs to explore options for containing TheHandi-Van 
subscription service cost and enhancing its revenue. 
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Applying the projected ridership growth to the adjusted unit O&M cost yields an average annual growth 
rate for TheHandi-Van O&M costs of 5.96 percent per year.  

OTHER O&M COSTS 

Other minor O&M costs are expected throughout the planning horizon. On average, these costs account 
for only $3 million per year and correspond to operating costs associated with establishing selected 
human service agencies as transportation providers to serve clients currently riding TheHandi-Van, and 
maintaining and expanding shuttle services for low-income persons working in Kapolei and Makakilo 
areas. Both of these efforts are included in the FY2011 – FY2014 Transportation Improvement Program. 

SYSTEMWIDE O&M COSTS 

Figure 3-6 illustrates  the forecasted total  annual  O&M costs  for  the system broken down by mode.  As 
seen on this figure, the O&M costs for TheBus and TheHandi-Van are increasing at a greater rate than 
the Project once fully implemented. TheHandi-Van is expected to grow at 5.64 percent on average per 
year between FY2020 and FY2030, TheBus at 3.62 percent, and the Project at 2.52 percent. The costs to 
operate the City’s transit system are still expected to be attributable mostly to bus operations, as the 
Project is expected to account for about 23 percent of total O&M cost between FY2017 and FY2030.  

Figure 3-6, Total Systemwide O&M Costs, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

 
Note: Project Core Systems O&M cost in FY2030 was extrapolated 
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OPERATING REVENUES 
This section describes the sources of funds that the City intends to use to fund the O&M costs for the 
Project and the transit system as a whole. Operating revenues include passenger fares, while other 
revenues are comprised mainly of transfers from the City’s General and Highway Funds and FTA Section 
5307 formula funds.  

PASSENGER FARES  

In FY2011, TheBus reported 73.8 million boardings, corresponding to about 55.5 million linked trips 
(taking  transfers  into  account).  On  July  1,  2010  (beginning  of  FY2011),  the  City  increased  fares  by  
approximately 12 percent on average. Accordingly, the FY2011 average fare per linked trip was $0.93. 

A City resolution (00-29 CD1) stipulates that the farebox recovery ratio (FRR) for TheBus be maintained 
between 27 percent and 33 percent, which demonstrates a commitment of the City to keep operating 
costs and revenues growing at a comparable rate on average. This financial plan assumes that the same 
fare structure will be maintained for both TheBus and the Project, with free transfers assumed between 
both modes. 

Figure 3-7 illustrates the assumed future fare increases that are used as the basis for the fare revenue 
forecast, as compared to a constantly increasing average fare, which is assumed implicitly in the travel 
demand model. Fares are increased such that the 2030 average fare matches the average fare assumed 
in the travel demand model in real terms.  

Figure 3-7, Average Fare Grown at CPI-U vs. Periodic Increases, FY2011 – FY2030, YOE $ 

 
CPI -U= Consumer Price Index All Urban Consumers 

 
The  growth  in  average  fare  is  assumed  as  a  “step  function”  with  increases  of  approximately  $0.37  in  
FY2017 and $0.28 in FY2023. Figure 3-8 shows the FRR for TheBus and the Project combined, as well as 
for  TheBus  and  the  Project  separately.  Consistent  with  City  policy,  the  combined  FRR  for  bus  and  rail  

$0.00

$0.20

$0.40

$0.60

$0.80

$1.00

$1.20

$1.40

$1.60

$1.80

2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 2029

Y
O

E
 $

City Fiscal Year

Stepped Increase in Average Fare

Average Fare (annual CPI adjustments)



City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement 

June 2012 Honolulu Rail Transit Project 
Page 3-10   

remains between 27 percent and 33 percent through FY2030. This figure also demonstrates that, once 
fully implemented, the Project is expected to carry a larger load relative to its O&M cost than TheBus, as 
illustrated by the higher FRR for rail alone than for bus alone. In part, this reflects the fact that riders are 
expected to rely on rail for longer trips on average, and is also consistent with general industry 
benchmarks. The FRR by mode was obtained by proportioning total fare revenues between bus and rail - 
50 percent based on boardings and 50 percent based on passenger miles. The breakdown of fare 
revenues by mode is presented in the operating plan cash flow in Appendix A. 

Figure 3-8, Rail and Bus Farebox Recovery Ratio (FRR), FY2011 – FY2030 

 
Note: TheBus and Project forecasted fare revenues as a percentage of TheBus and Project forecasted O&M costs 
FRR = Farebox Recovery Ratio 
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Table 3-4, TheBus Fare Structure and History 

Effective Date One-way Cash Fare Monthly Pass 
Adult Youth Adult Youth 

March 1, 1971 0.25 0.15 N/A N/A 
March 2, 1971 0.25 0.10 N/A N/A 
June 9, 1972 0.25, 0.50 0.10, 0.25 N/A N/A 
March 15, 1974 0.25 0.10 N/A N/A 
November 1, 1979 0.50 0.25 15.00 7.50 
June 18, 1984 0.60 0.25 15.00 7.50 
October 1, 1993 0.85 0.25 20.00 7.50 
July 1, 1995 1.00 0.50 25.00 12.50 
July 1, 2001 1.50 0.75 27.00 13.50 
July 1, 2003 1.75 0.75 30.00 13.50 
October 1, 2003 2.00 1.00 40.00 20.00 
July 1, 2009 2.25 1.00 50.00 25.00 
July 1, 2010 2.50 1.25 60.00 30.00 

N/A = Not Applicable 
 

Ridership estimates used in the financial plan were taken from the travel demand model. Approximately 
280,000  linked  trips  per  day  are  forecasted  in  2030  for  the  bus  and  rail  system combined.  Significant  
ridership increases are observed in FY2017 and FY2020 corresponding to the first full years following 
opening of the Intermediate O&M Period and the Full O&M Period, respectively. Once the Project is 
operational, transfers between TheBus and the Project would also be free and seamless. These 
assumptions  yield  projected  fare  revenues  for  bus  and  rail  of  $145  million  in  FY2030.  The  assumed  
growth during the intermediate O&M period is based on a linear interpolation between the opening and 
forecast years. Growth prior to the Intermediate O&M Period is commensurate with projected growth in 
population and employment.  

Figure 3-9 illustrates the City’s forecasted linked trips, and shows an increase of 2.5 percent in FY2016 
corresponding to one month of the first phase opening. Linked trips are expected to increase by 7.5 
percent in FY2017 which is the first full year of the Intermediate O&M Period. In FY2019, linked trips are 
expected to increase by 6.5 percent, corresponding to the Project being open for the last four months of 
the  fiscal  year.  FY2020  will  be  the  first  full  operating  year  with  linked  trips  expected  to  grow  by  
12.3 percent in that year. 
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Figure 3-9, Historical and Forecasted Linked Trips for TheBus and the Project, FY2004 – 
FY2030, millions of Trips 

 
 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

The City currently receives Federal funds through FTA’s Section 5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program. 
As mentioned in the systemwide capital plan chapter of this financial plan, the majority of Section 5307 
funds are applied first to ongoing capital needs with any surplus being used for preventive maintenance.  

Once the Project is operational, the City is expected to receive additional Section 5307 funds based on 
the higher level of bus service and the addition of rail service. Beyond the Project construction period, the 
financial plan assumes that Section 5307 funds will  be distributed first to fund the Project Capital Asset 
Replacement Program and ongoing systemwide capital expenditures; any remaining balance will then be 
used to fund preventive maintenance. Increased Section 5307 funding attributable to the full Project 
opening for revenue service does not become available until FY2022 because of the 2-year lag between 
the start of service and the National Transit Database report containing increased service data used by 
FTA to calculate the formula. 

Over the long term, the City is expected to receive a cumulative amount of approximately $926 million 
from FY2011 through FY2030 from Section 5307 funds, including $103 million in additional funds 
generated  from  the  implementation  of  the  Project.  Of  the  total  Section  5307  funds,  $490  million  is  
anticipated to be used for ongoing transit capital needs and the remaining $226 million is assumed to be 
used for preventive maintenance.   

The City is also expected to continue receiving funds from the FTA Section 5316 (Job Access Reverse 
Commute) and Section 5317 (New Freedom) programs to fund operations for projects serving low-
income persons. The corresponding amount is projected to range from $1 to $2 million annually. 
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SYSTEMWIDE OPERATING PLAN 
Given the assumptions in this financial plan, the Federal and local revenues are assumed to be sufficient 
to operate and maintain the Project while continuing the operation and maintenance of the existing bus 
and paratransit systems. This further assumes that the City will continue to support transit operations 
through transfers from its General and Highway Funds, as it has done in the past. Before the Project 
opens, between FY2010 and FY2015, the City is expected to subsidize on average 68 percent of TheBus 
and TheHandi-Van O&M costs. The average subsidy is expected to increase slightly, averaging 70 percent 
of  total  O&M costs  between  FY2016  and  FY2030  once  the  Project  opens,  with  an  average  FRR  of  30  
percent during that period (including bus, rail, and paratransit). Figure 3-10 shows the breakdown of 
operating revenues compared to total operating costs.  

Figure 3-10, Operating Costs and Revenues, FY2010 – FY2030, YOE $millions 

              JARC = Job Access Reverse Commute   

CITY CONTRIBUTION 
The City’s contribution to transit O&M expenses is funded using local revenues from the General and 
Highway Funds. The General Fund comprises most of its revenues from the following taxes: 

 Real Property Tax – tax on real property based on assessed value; rates vary with property class. 
 State Transient Accommodations Tax – 7.25 percent tax on a dwelling that is occupied for less 

than 180 consecutive days. The City has historically received a portion of these revenues. 

-

100 

200 

300 

400 

500 

600 

700 

2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030

Y
O

E 
$M

City Fiscal Year

System-wide Operating Revenues

FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Preventive Maintenance

FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom)

City's Operating Subsidy

Transfer from Project Cash Balance

Total O&M Costs



City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement 

June 2012 Honolulu Rail Transit Project 
Page 3-14   

 Public Service Company Tax – City receives 1.885 percent of all public service companies’ gross 
income. 

The Highway Fund comprises most of its revenues from the following taxes: 

 Fuel Tax – a 16.5 cent per gallon tax on all fuel sold or used within the City’s jurisdiction. 
 Vehicle Weight Tax – a tax on the net weight of all  passenger and non-commercial vehicles (5 

cents per pound) and motor vehicles and non-passenger-carrying vehicles (5.5 cents per pound). 
 Public  Utility  Franchise Tax – a 2.5 percent  tax on all  electric  power and gas companies’  gross  

sales receipts. 

During the period from FY1994 to FY2011, revenues from these sources totaled $14.0 billion, of which 
approximately $1.5 billion (11 percent) went to transit.  

The financial plan forecasts the growth in these City Funds at an aggregate level and the resulting share 
that will be needed for transit operations. This forecast applies the aforementioned CPI-U inflation 
forecast  in  Honolulu  as  well  as  a  real  rate  of  growth equal  to  1.30 percent,  which is  equal  to  the real  
growth experienced between FY1996 and FY2011. 

Between FY2011 and FY2015, TheBus and TheHandi-Van services are expected to receive, on average, 
12 percent of these funds’ revenues. To meet the O&M funding requirements for the Project and planned 
bus system after FY2016, the City contribution is expected to average 17 percent through FY2030. 

Increases in other transit revenue sources, such as advertising, or increases to the overall Section 5307 
program could reduce the amounts required to be transferred from the City’s General and Highway 
Funds. In addition, it should be noted that the implementation of the Project is expected to result in an 
additional $27 million and $103 million from Section 5309 FGM and Section 5307 funds respectively 
through FY2030, thereby increasing the amount of Section 5307 funds that can be used for preventive 
maintenance. 

Figure 3-11 shows the breakdown of operating revenues and the City contribution as a percentage of City 
revenues available for public transportation, including the fund sources described above. In addition to 
the sources mentioned above, a total of $140 million from the Project’s cash balance is expected to be 
transferred to fund rail O&M cost from FY2022 to FY2024 (see Chapter 2 for more details on the use of 
the Project’s cash balance).  
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Figure 3-11, Operating Revenues and City Contribution, FY2010 – FY2030 
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Chapter 4: RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The preceding chapters presented the financial plan with baseline assumptions for revenues and costs. 
This chapter discusses the risks and uncertainties around many of the key assumptions, and presents the 
results of several capital and operating stress tests. The detailed cash flows summarizing the results of 
the stress tests are included in Attachment B. 

CAPITAL PLAN 

CAPITAL COST RISKS 

Risks and uncertainties related to the Project capital cost estimate are mostly related to inflationary and 
schedule risks as further described below. Market risks are reduced on already awarded contracts that 
make up 41 percent of the Project capital cost estimate in YOE dollars (without contingency). These 
include the design-build contracts awarded for the West O‘ahu-Farrington Highway Guideway; the 
Kamehameha Highway Guideway; the Maintenance Storage Facility and Yard; and the design-build 
portion of the Core Systems DBOM Contract. Additionally, other contract awards include engineering 
service agreements with utility companies for Sections I and II (partial); design of the Farrington 
Highway station group;  and design of  the Airport  section guideway and utilities.  The remainder  of  the 
capital cost not covered by these contracts reflects a “bottom-up” cost estimate. 

Inflation  

As  described  in  Chapter  2,  Project  construction  costs  have  been  escalated  using  individual  cost  
component  rates  which  vary  according  to  demand  and  supply  at  a  global,  regional,  and  local  level.  In  
general, commodity prices tend to be more sensitive to global economic pressures with some 
construction cost components being more volatile than others. Steel prices increased slightly in 2011, 
fueled mainly by increases in production capacity utilization. Other commodity components (concrete and 
other  materials)  might  be  subject  to  similar  fluctuations  in  prices  and  could  have  similar  impact  of  
increasing Project costs.  

The majority of labor contracts are due to be renegotiated in FY2013 and FY2018, at which point labor 
prices could increase or decrease based on the availability of labor and the level of construction activity. 
Furthermore, the escalation rates for labor might be somewhat different if a labor agreement is signed 
for the Project, since it would lock in labor contracts throughout the construction period.  

The total contingency included in the Project cost estimate is approximately 15 percent of the total base-
year  cost  without  contingencies,  or  approximately  $560  million  in  2012  dollars  or  $644  million  in  YOE  
dollars. The level of contingency reflects some cushion for potential cost escalation, within a reasonable 
level of probability.  

Project Schedule 

As part of the Project’s ongoing risk management program and FTA’s risk assessment process, the City 
has identified several Project activities that pose potential risks to the critical path of the Project. As with 
many projects of similar scope and size, the most significant schedule risks involve the timing of design 
and construction NTP; permitting delays; delays in acquisition of right-of-way; and late delivery or 
acceptance of design submittals.  

The Project’s master schedule has been developed in close coordination with FTA, and reflects input on 
the  baseline  assumption  of  executing  an  FFGA  by  October  2012.  Any  potential  shift  in  the  FFGA  date  
beyond the expiration date of the LONP (issued in February 2012) could impact the Project construction 
schedule, although it is likely that the City would be able to implement schedule mitigation measures to 
reduce  such  an  impact.  The  probability  of  risks  associated  with  potential  schedule  delays  has  been  
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included in the Project’s risk register, and therefore is also reflected in the amount of contingency 
included in the Project budget.  

Interest Rates and Municipal Market Uncertainties  

As in any capital project requiring the issuance of debt, the Project is subject to uncertainty associated 
with fluctuations in interest rates. Variations in interest rates could affect the interest earned on cash 
balances and the interest paid on any outstanding debt, as well as the size of the debt requirements to 
finance the Project. Variations in interest rates could also influence the level of working capital and the 
ability to both operate existing service and undertake new initiatives.  

Fluctuations in interest rates are influenced by a number of factors, including the credit rating of the 
bond issuer (the City) and other external factors that are not directly under the control of the City, such 
as market risks.  

The financial plan assumes that the City will utilize GO bonds and short-term construction financing. Each 
of these tools are currently available to the City and have been structured in the financial plan to conform 
to provisions of the Hawai‘i Constitution. The interest rates assumed for each type of debt instrument are 
similar to the interest rates that are available for comparable maturities in today’s market. These rates 
were adjusted upward by 50 basis points for bonds issued between FY2016 and FY2019 to account for 
potential future interest rate increases.  

Credit Rating 

This financial plan assumes that Project-related debt will not impact the credit quality of the City because 
the forecasted Project revenues are sufficient to fund all Project-related debt service. The cost of 
borrowing could increase if the City’s credit rating were negatively impacted.   

CAPITAL REVENUE RISKS 

GET Surcharge Revenue  

The primary source of non-Federal funding for the Project is the net GET Surcharge revenues. The 
amount of total GET Surcharge revenues depends on a variety of underlying economic factors outside of 
the City’s control that may result in a higher or lower collection rate than the one currently used in this 
financial  plan.  Nonetheless,  several  mitigating factors  are important  to  consider  for  the outlook in  GET 
Surcharge revenues: 

 Inflation plays an important role in forecasting GET Surcharge revenues, as this source of funds 
is highly dependent on local prices. Higher general inflation in the post-construction years could 
increase GET Surcharge revenues without affecting Project capital costs. 

 Unlike most sales taxes, the GET Surcharge has the benefit of being levied on a broad range of 
business activities including both goods and services. This diversification is usually seen positively 
by economists and the investment community and is usually associated with greater stability. 

FTA Funding: Section 5307 Formula; Section 5309 New Starts, FGM, and Bus Capital 

The Project assumes Federal funding participation through the Section 5307 Urbanized Area program; 
and Section 5309 New Starts, FGM, and Bus Capital programs. Federal legislation that authorizes these 
programs (Safe Accountable Flexible Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users) was 
scheduled to expire at the end of September 2009, but has been extended until June 30, 2012. While 
these programs have been in place for many years, through several authorization cycles, there is a 
possibility that Congress will change direction in the next authorization cycle. Congress could increase or 
decrease the amount of funds available, impose new rules on project eligibility, and/or revise the criteria 
used to evaluate potential projects.  
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U.S. Department of Transportation’s FY 2013 budget proposal includes increasing levels of funding 
available for transit projects; including $2.2 billion of funds for “Transit Expansion and Livable 
Communities” projects, which would include the New Starts program. While it is unlikely that these exact 
amounts will be enacted by Congress, the budget proposal signals a strong commitment from the 
Administration to the New Starts program.  

The timing of New Starts funding is also subject to appropriation uncertainties. The total amount of the 
FTA contribution will be specified in an FFGA between FTA and the City. The FFGA will also identify the 
amounts to be made available each year, subject to annual appropriations legislation. History has shown 
that  Congress  ultimately  honors  and  appropriates  the  full  amount  of  New Starts  funds  awarded  in  an  
FFGA. Congress could extend the funding period for the Project by stretching out the annual 
appropriations. Any delay or significant decrease in the annual New Starts appropriation amounts could 
necessitate additional borrowing or schedule delays, potentially increasing the Project’s capital cost. 

In  the event  of  delays in  FFGA funds,  the City  could consider  issuing debt  that  would be secured with 
FFGA revenues, referred to as grant anticipation notes. These notes would allow the City to leverage 
future FFGA revenues before they are appropriated, and any appropriation risk would be factored into the 
interest rate. This could help minimize the potential impacts of any delays in FFGA appropriations on the 
financial plan.  

CAPITAL PLAN SENSITIVITY ANALYSES 

Sensitivity analyses were run to assess the City’s capacity to cover unexpected cost increases or revenue 
shortfalls. This section presents the results of a potential increase in Project capital cost, and a reduction 
in the growth rate in net GET Surcharge revenues.  

The  City  has  developed  a  risk  management  plan  and  is  committed  to  enacting  cost  containment  
measures as a primary tool to maintain the Project’s capital cost within the established budget. If needed, 
the City also has various strategies to mitigate these downside risks using mechanisms that are currently 
in place, including additional debt capacity available to the City through the issuance of GO debt backed 
by excess Project revenues. This would result in a reduction in the amount deposited to the Project 
reserve fund or earlier release of those funds. As a last source of mitigation, the City could also utilize its 
existing TECP program for short-term financing needs. Other potential mitigating strategies that could be 
utilized by the City include value capture mechanisms, advertising and parking revenues, and extending 
the GET Surcharge revenues (although this would require legislative amendment).  

Scenario 1 – 10 Percent Project Capital Cost Overrun 

This scenario illustrates the impact of a 10 percent overrun in the Project’s capital cost (SCCs 10 – 90) 
starting  in  FY2014,  over  and  above  the  15  percent  contingency  of  $644  million  in  YOE  dollars  that  is  
already included in the base cost. The basis of this assumption is that any costs incurred through FY2013 
are actual expenditures; or potential changes that are already known and have been accounted for in the 
contingency level of the Baseline Cost Estimate. The total capital cost impact of this scenario, including 
additional financing costs, is an additional $416 million in YOE dollars.  

Under this scenario the City would still deposit $139 million from the FY2014 debt issuance in a Project 
reserve fund. Starting in FY2015, these reserve funds would be released to pay for 50 percent of the 
increase in Project capital cost each year. The City would also issue additional GO bonds on an annual 
basis from FY2014 to FY2020 to fund the remaining 50 percent of the increase in Project capital cost.  

As  in  the  Base  Case,  this  scenario  assumes  that  the  City  would  use  $100  million  in  the  existing  TECP  
capacity on a 270-day revolving basis for the years FY2014 to FY2018. During this period the City would 
still  have access to  an additional  $350 million in  TECP capacity  that  has already been authorized.  After  
FY2018, when the $100 million in TECP capacity is no longer needed to finance Project construction, the 
City would have access to the $450 million in authorized TECP capacity.  
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Under this scenario the Project’s cash flow would still  exhibit a positive cash balance in each year until  
FY2020. From FY2021 through FY2023, the City would use its TECP capacity or other resources to fund 
approximately $223 million in outstanding debt service obligations. If TECP is used, the City would still 
have approximately $227 million of available TECP capacity out of the $450 million that is currently 
authorized. It is important to note that under this scenario the City would not need to access the TECP 
program until FY2021, which is well after the last year in which the City uses the $100 million on a 
revolving basis during the construction period. At the end of FY2023, the City would not transfer any GET 
Surcharge funds to rail O&M or ongoing capital needs. 

Table 4-1 summarizes the results of this stress test scenario, including the amount of the projected cost 
increases that is absorbed by the Project reserve fund, and the amount that is absorbed by the TECP or 
other resources through FY2023.  

Table 4-1.  Summary of Stress Test Results for Capital Plan Sensitivity 
Scenario 1 

Total Capital Cost Impact of Stress Test (including Financing) $416M 

Cost Increase Absorbed by Project Cash Balance and Reserve Fund   $193M 

Cost Increase Absorbed by TECP/Other Resources   $223M 

 

At this time, the City expects to use TECP capacity for any additional funding requirements generated by 
this stress test scenario. This scenario has a forecasted need for $223 million in TECP which is less than 
half the $450 million TECP program currently authorized by the City Council. GO bond funds are currently 
used to refund TECP. However, since the stress test scenario identifies that additional funding capacity 
would  not  be  needed  until  at  least  FY2021,  the  City  Department  of  Budget  and  Fiscal  Services  would  
work  with  HART  to  determine  the  most  cost-effective  option  for  funding  the  $223  million  based  on  
prevailing market conditions and the financing tools available to the City at that point in time. HART has 
committed to reimburse the General Fund for any outstanding principal, interest or issuance costs 
associated with the TECP.  The detailed capital  plan cash flow tables  for  this  scenario  are presented in  
Table B-1 of Attachment B. 

Scenario 2 – Lower Net GET Surcharge Growth 

The second stress test scenario examines the impact of a potential reduction in net GET Surcharge 
growth in future years. This scenario assumes that net GET Surcharge revenues will grow at a lower rate 
that  correlates  to  a  Congressional  Budget  Office  (CBO)  forecast  for  the  U.S.  gross  domestic  product  
(GDP). This scenario assumes a 4.3 percent annual growth in net GET Surcharge revenues, as opposed 
to 5.04 percent annual growth in the Base Case, which results in a reduction of net GET Surcharge 
revenues of $123 million between FY2013 and FY2023.  

The reduced growth rate of 4.3 percent was derived by calculating the historical difference in growth 
between the State of Hawai‘i’s (State’s) 4 percent GET revenues and the U.S. GDP, and applying that 
difference to  the CBO’s  forecast  of  U.S.  GDP.  The CAGR for  the historical  FY1981 to FY2010 revenues 
from the State’s 4 percent GET is 5.04 percent. The FY1981 to FY2010 historical growth in U.S. GDP was 
derived from the Bureau of Economic Analysis, resulting in a CAGR of 5.6 percent. Finally, the CAGR was 
calculated for the FY2012 to FY2023 U.S. GDP forecast, using the CBO’s Long-Term Budget Outlook 
dated June 2011. The resulting CAGR was 4.9 percent. The 4.3 percent growth rate was obtained by 
subtracting the difference between the CAGR for  the U.S.  GDP historical  growth and the CAGR for  the 
State’s 4 percent GET revenues (approximately 0.6 percent) from the 4.9 percent CAGR for the forecast 
of U.S. GDP growth.  
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Based on this scenario, the City is still able to implement the Project while maintaining a positive cash 
balance in each year until FY2023. The City would mitigate the reduction in net GET Surcharge revenues 
by depositing a lower  amount  in  the Project  reserve fund equal  to  $41 million (compared to the $139 
million deposit in the Base Case). The Project reserve fund would be released in FY2023 to repay a 
portion of that year’s debt service obligations. The City would still transfer $86 million to rail O&M or 
ongoing  capital  needs  from  FY2021  to  FY2023.  There  would  be  no  need  to  utilize  the  City’s  TECP  
program under this scenario. The detailed capital plan cash flow tables for this scenario are presented in 
Table B-2 of Attachment B. 

OPERATING PLAN 

OPERATING COST RISKS 

Core Systems Contract 

As  described  in  Chapter  3,  about  80  percent  of  the  Project’s  O&M  cost  will  be  covered  by  the  Core  
Systems DBOM contract, including pass-through utility costs. The O&M agreement includes pricing for 
labor, materials, management and administration necessary to support the O&M of the Project. As such, 
the risks and uncertainties around unit prices and service plan are strongly mitigated by the presence of 
this contract through FY2029.  

Cost Escalation: Health Care and Energy Prices 

Inflation  assumptions  for  O&M  cost  used  in  this  financial  plan  are  considered  to  be  reasonably  
conservative. Rates were applied to each Project O&M cost category from the Core Systems Contract and 
each object class for TheBus and TheHandi-Van O&M costs. This level of disaggregation allowed for 
consideration of differences in the growth outlook for various cost items, such as health care or fuel 
prices, which are expected to increase faster than general inflation. Inflationary risks and uncertainties do 
remain, however, as the global and local supply/demand balance evolves. This is the case, for example, 
with energy costs in Honolulu, which are highly driven by oil prices and therefore, subject to its volatility. 

OPERATING REVENUE RISKS 

Fare Revenues-Ridership 

Fare revenues are based on current demand forecasts for ridership and a continuation of current fare 
levels in real terms, which could both change due to a number of short-term and long-term factors such 
as: 

 The state of the economy 
 The local job market 
 Population growth 
 Traffic congestion on roads and main highways 
 Fuel prices 
 Land use and development plans 

While the existing travel demand forecast has made some assumptions with regard to each of these 
variables, there are uncertainties surrounding the timing and extent of each.  

The operating revenues included in the financial plan assume periodic fare increases that would maintain 
a FRR for TheBus and rail between 27 percent and 33 percent, in accordance with the City’s current 
policy. However, the FRR would not be met if fares are not increased as shown in the financial plan.  
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The fare revenue forecast has not taken into account any temporary ridership decreases that could result 
from the fare increases based on previous experience demonstrating the relative inelasticity of the City’s 
transit demand with respect to fares. Furthermore, the fare increases have been sized to increase the 
average fare at approximately the same rate as general price inflation, but on a less frequent basis. 
Accordingly, the fare increases should have a minimal effect on ridership. However, any reduction in 
ridership as a result of the fare increases could lead to a lower FRR.  

OPERATING PLAN SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 

The risks and uncertainties outlined above could lead to a higher level of O&M subsidy required to 
operate and maintain the City’s public transportation system. This section presents the results of a 
sensitivity analysis consisting of two combined downside scenarios, as further detailed below: 

1) Higher TheBus Operating Subsidy 

The CAGR in TheBus operating subsidy (as measured by TheBus O&M cost minus TheBus fare 
revenues) per Revenue Vehicle Hour (RVH) was revised upward between FY2011 and FY2030, 
from the 3.5 percent calculated in the Base Case to 3.8 percent. The latter CAGR corresponds to 
the historical growth in TheBus subsidy per RVH experienced between FY2006 and FY2011. This 
downside scenario assumes that TheBus operating subsidy increases but bus fare revenues and 
Federal funding levels used for O&M remain unchanged from the Base Case. Under this scenario, 
the  absolute  total  additional  operating  subsidy  for  TheBus  would  increase  by  $135  million  
between FY2011 and FY2030. 

2) Higher TheHandi-Van Service Levels 

TheHandi-Van service levels are driven directly by ridership growth. For this scenario, the annual 
growth rate in TheHandi-Van ridership was revised upward by assuming that 100 percent of the 
growth in ridership would be driven by the projected growth in population above 65 years old, as 
opposed to the lower share of 70 percent assumed in the Base Case. This results in TheHandi-
Van  ridership  growing  at  a  CAGR  of  2.33  percent  between  FY2011  and  FY2030  instead  of  the  
1.79 percent  assumed in  the Base Case.  It  should be noted that  this  scenario  would lead to a  
small increase in TheHandi-Van fare revenues, thereby keeping the TheHandi-Van’s FRR the 
same.  However,  the  absolute  total  additional  amount  of  TheHandi-Van  subsidy  would  still  
increase by $82 million between FY2011 and FY2030. 

The combination of these two scenarios would result in a slight increase in average subsidy between 
FY2011 and FY2030 from 15.6 percent to 16.1 percent, expressed as a percentage of forecasted General 
and Highway Fund revenues. In absolute terms, this represents an increase of about $28 million in 
FY2030, corresponding to about 4 percent of FY2030 O&M costs. The detailed operating plan cash flow 
tables for this scenario are presented in Table B-3 of Attachment B. The following section presents 
several options available to the City that could be used to mitigate this downside risk.  

POTENTIAL MITIGATION STRATEGIES FOR THE CAPITAL AND OPERATING 
PLANS 

The City  has various other  funding opportunities  that  are available  to  add financial  capacity  if  needed.  
These consist of potential future revenue-generating strategies and are not included in this financial plan 
as part of the Project cash flows.  

Extension of GET Surcharge Revenues 

Assuming  the  5.04  percent  annual  growth  rate  assumed  in  the  Base  Case,  an  additional  year  of  GET  
Surcharge revenues would generate approximately $345 million in YOE dollars. However, extending the 
GET Surcharge beyond December 31, 2022 would require a State legislative amendment as well as 
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approval from the City Council. These funds could generate additional financial capacity for the Project 
capital plan, and could also be used for ongoing rail capital needs or operating subsidies.   

Value Capture 

The Project will improve access to and spur development at several of the station areas within the City. 
There are many ways that the City can benefit from this expected development through ‘value capture’ 
mechanisms. These options would generate additional Project funding, which could be used to offset any 
increase in capital costs or decrease in available GET Surcharge revenues, or to reduce the City’s 
contribution to O&M costs for the Project. 

Advertising and Other Non-fare Operating Revenues 

Expanding the advertising program could generate significantly more than the approximately $100,000 
received by the City for bus advertisements. With the introduction of rail service, not only will there be an 
ability to advertise within each railcar, but the stations will also present potential advertising locations for 
local businesses. Based on 2011 National Transit Database data, Honolulu receives approximately $0.001 
per boarding in advertising revenues, while similar larger-sized systems receive advertising revenues that 
are 10 to 100 times greater, after adjusting for ridership. Other miscellaneous operating revenue 
opportunities include the lease of right-of-way for telecommunications or the naming of stations. These 
funds could offset the City’s contribution to O&M costs.  

Parking Revenues 

Demand for park-and-ride stations is strong in Honolulu, and charging even a nominal amount for daily 
parking could generate a significant amount of revenue. Collected parking funds could be used for capital 
and/or operating expenses, as parking surcharges could be used to offset the construction costs of the 
parking garages, or revenues could be used to offset operating costs of the garages including garage 
attendants and security personnel.  

Improvement in Service Efficiencies in TheBus, TheHandi-Van, and Rail Operations  

The addition of the Project to the existing transit network will likely result in some overlap of service 
between bus and rail. While some bus service and route modifications are planned as the Project is 
implemented, there is a possibility to further reduce redundancies in the bus service as rail ridership 
grows. This would have an impact on ongoing bus fleet replacement cycles, which can lead to reductions 
in both capital and O&M costs. 

Productivity on TheHandi-Van system, as measured by the number of unlinked trips per RVH, decreased 
every year between FY2006 and FY2010 at a CAGR of -1.86 percent. However, the paratransit system 
experienced its first productivity gain in six years in FY2011, with riders per RVH increasing by 
3.30 percent. The Base Case financial plan does not include any productivity gains beyond the one 
already captured in the FY2011 estimates. However, should the trend in productivity gains continue, 
growth in TheHandi-Van O&M cost could be further contained to mitigate a greater increase in ridership. 
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Attachment A:  Summary Cash Flows – Base Case 
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Table A-1, Capital Plan Cash Flows 

 
 

City Fiscal Year Units Total 2010 
Actual

2011
Actual

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Project Funding Sources
 Net GET Surcharge Revenues  YOE $M 3,291 121 166 194 203 214 224 236 247 260 273 287 301 316 249 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FTA Section 5309 New Starts Revenues  YOE $M 1,550 -  21 99 258 442 250 250 230 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for the Project  YOE $M 210 -  -  -  -  33 34 35 35 36 37 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 ARRA Funds Used for the Project  YOE $M 4 4 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 General Obligation (GO) Bond Proceeds (net of issuance cost and deposit to reserve fund)  YOE $M 1,645 -  -  -  -  353 366 345 251 188 136 7 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Proceeds from Tax Exempt Commercial Paper (TECP)  YOE $M 700 -  -  -  -  100 200 100 100 200 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Reserve Fund Release  YOE $M 140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Income  YOE $M 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Additional Funds  YOE $M -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Project Sources of Funds  YOE $M 7,543 125 187 293 462 1,141 1,074 965 864 684 446 294 301 316 390 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  

Project Capital Costs
 Total Capital Cost  YOE $M 4,949 79 124 366 734 858 887 733 659 443 55 12 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Debt Service and Transfers
 Principal Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project  YOE $M 1,798 -  -  -  -  -  50 93 141 184 224 263 273 281 289 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project  YOE $M 191 -  -  -  -  -  12 20 27 31 31 29 22 14 6 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Principal Payment on TECP  YOE $M 700 -  -  -  -  -  200 100 100 200 100 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Payment on TECP  YOE $M 10 -  -  -  -  -  2 2 2 3 2 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital and O&M Cost  YOE $M 193 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1 18 85 89 -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Project Uses of Funds  YOE $M 7,841 79 124 366 734 858 1,151 947 929 861 412 304 296 313 380 89 -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Finance Charges  YOE $M 215 -  -  -  -  4 17 24 31 35 34 29 22 14 6 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FFGA Eligible Finance Charges  YOE $M 173 -  -  -  -  4 17 24 31 35 34 29 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Project Cash Balance
 Beginning Project Cash Balance* YOE $M 298 344 408 335 63 346 269 287 222 46 80 70 75 79 89 -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Additions (deletions) to Cash YOE $M (298) 46 63 (73) (272) 284 (77) 18 (65) (176) 34 (10) 5 4 10 (89) -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Ending Project Cash Balance  YOE $M 344 408 335 63 346 269 287 222 46 80 70 75 79 89 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Reserve Fund Balance
 Beginning Reserve Fund Balance YOE $M -  -  -  -  -  139 139 139 140 140 140 140 140 140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Initial Deposit to Reserve Fund** YOE $M 139 -  -  -  -  139 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Income on Reserve Fund YOE $M 1 -  -  -  -  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Reserve Fund Release YOE $M 140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Ending Reserve Fund Balance  YOE $M -  -  -  -  139 139 139 140 140 140 140 140 140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

 * : beginning balance shown in FY2010 equal to the Transit Fund Balance as of 10/16/2009 (start of PE)
 ** : initial deposit to reserve fund represents the amount deposited from the FY2014 bond issuance to a Project reserve. 
 The financial plan assumes that the City would use this fund to repay a portion of the final year's debt service obligations, although it could also be available to cover Project capital cost increases or revenue shortfalls, if needed.

City Fiscal Year Units Total 2010 
Actual

2011
Actual 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Funding Sources for On-going System-wide Capital Cost
 Federal A ssistance for On-going Capital Cost 

 FTA Section 5309 Fixed Guideway Modernization Funds  YOE $M 80 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 5 5 5 10 10 11
 FTA Section 5309 Bus Discretionary Grants  YOE $M 116 4 -  6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Ongoing Capital Cost  YOE $M 499 9 8 12 11 -  -  -  -  -  -  22 35 36 38 28 58 38 47 53 54 49
 FTA Section 5307 and 5309 Grants Carryover from Prior Years  YOE $M 50 -  6 17 17 5 4 1 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 ARRA Funds Used for Ongoing Capital Cost  YOE $M 26 20 5 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom)  YOE $M 0 -  0 0 0 0 0 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Transfers to the State's Vanpool Program  YOE $M (3) (1) (2) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Federal Assistance for Ongoing Capital Cost  YOE $M 768 34 20 37 36 13 12 9 8 8 8 30 43 44 46 36 69 48 58 69 70 66

On-going City Capital Funding
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital  YOE $M 54 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1 12 12 28 -  -  -  -  -  -  
 City General Obligation Bond Proceeds  YOE $M 404 6 9 9 7 8 29 60 87 29 36 8 10 -  0 -  28 12 15 17 18 16
 Total On-going City Capital Funding  YOE $M 457 6 9 9 7 8 29 60 87 29 36 8 11 12 12 28 28 12 15 17 18 16

 Total Funding Sources for Ongoing Capital Cost  YOE $M 1,225 40 30 46 43 21 40 68 96 37 44 38 54 57 59 64 98 61 73 87 88 82

On-going Capital Costs
 Additional Railcar Acquisitions  YOE $M 35 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  17 18 -  -  -  -  -  
 Rail Capital Asset Replacement Program (CARP)  YOE $M 150 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1 6 11 12 12 10 8 14 18 18 19 19
 Bus Acquisitions  YOE $M 667 21 15 26 27 28 28 11 26 26 32 21 30 32 34 24 59 33 41 54 54 47
 Other Capital Cost  YOE $M 235 8 24 1 2 6 13 52 64 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
 Handi-Van Acquisitions  YOE $M 138 -  2 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 8 8 8 9 9 9 10 10
Total On-going Capital Cost  YOE $M 1,225 29 41 32 34 39 46 68 96 37 44 38 54 57 59 64 98 61 73 87 88 82
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Table A-2, Operating Plan Cash Flows 

 

City Fiscal Year Units Total
2010 

Actual
2011

Actual 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Operating Revenues
 Fare Revenues (Bus)  YOE $M 1,601 46 52 53 55 56 58 59 86 88 82 73 73 74 91 91 92 93 94 94 95 96
 Fare Revenues (Rail)  YOE $M 497 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  2 2 14 35 35 36 44 45 46 46 47 47 48 49
 Fare Revenues (Handi-Van)  YOE $M 60 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4
Total Fare Revenues  YOE $M 2,158 48 54 55 57 58 60 61 91 93 99 110 112 113 138 140 141 143 144 146 147 149

Federal Operating Assistance
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Preventative Maintenance  YOE $M 247 21 21 21 21 -  -  -  -  -  -  19 7 7 18 29 -  24 16 11 12 19
 FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom)  YOE $M 20 -  1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
Total Federal Operating Assistance YOE $M 267 21 22 22 21 1 1 1 1 1 1 20 8 8 19 30 1 25 17 13 14 20

Local Operating Assistance
Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Rail O&M Cost YOE $M 140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  6 72 62 -  -  -  -  -  -  
City Operating Subsidy YOE $M 5,871 127 133 140 148 176 183 197 230 253 286 307 334 344 259 277 376 370 398 424 449 462
Total Local Operating Assistance YOE $M 6,011 127 133 140 148 176 183 197 230 253 286 307 334 350 332 339 376 370 398 424 449 462

Total Operating Revenues YOE $M 8,436 195 208 217 226 235 244 259 322 346 386 437 454 471 489 509 518 538 559 582 610 631

Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Costs
 TheBus O&M Costs  YOE $M 5,459 163 173 180 186 192 199 206 214 223 239 263 272 283 293 304 315 326 338 350 363 375
 Rail O&M Cost  YOE $M 1,613 -  -  -  -  -  -  6 58 69 89 113 117 119 123 127 121 124 128 133 141 145
 TheHandi-Van O&M Costs  YOE $M 1,310 32 34 37 39 42 44 47 50 53 56 59 63 67 71 75 79 83 88 93 98 103
 Other O&M Cost  YOE $M 55 -  0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 6 7 8
Total O&M Costs  YOE $M 8,436 195 208 217 226 235 244 259 322 346 386 437 454 471 489 509 518 538 559 582 610 631

Farebox Recovery Ratio (Bus and Rail)* 28% 30% 30% 29% 29% 29% 28% 33% 31% 29% 29% 28% 27% 32% 32% 32% 31% 30% 29% 28% 28%
 Farebox Recovery Ratio (Bus) 28% 30% 30% 29% 29% 29% 29% 40% 39% 34% 28% 27% 26% 31% 30% 29% 29% 28% 27% 26% 26%
 Farebox Recovery Ratio (Rail) -  4% 3% 16% 31% 30% 30% 36% 35% 38% 37% 37% 36% 34% 34%

 * : Fare revenues are proportioned between bus and rail, 50% by boardings by mode and 50% by passenger-miles by mode 
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Attachment B:  Summary Cash Flows – Sensitivity Analyses 
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Table B-1, Sensitivity Analysis – Scenario 1: Ten Percent Increase in Project Capital Cost Starting in FY2014, Project Capital Plan 
Cash Flow  

 

  

City Fiscal Year Units Total 2010 
Actual

2011
Actual 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Project Funding Sources
 Net GET Surcharge Revenues  YOE $M 3,291 121 166 194 203 214 224 236 247 260 273 287 301 316 249 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FTA Section 5309 New Starts Revenues  YOE $M 1,550 -  21 99 258 442 250 250 230 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for the Project  YOE $M 210 -  -  -  -  33 34 35 35 36 37 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 ARRA Funds Used for the Project  YOE $M 4 4 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 General Obligation (GO) Bond Proceeds (net of issuance cost and deposit to reserve fund)  YOE $M 2,131 -  -  -  -  469 424 409 319 250 201 60 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Proceeds from Tax Exempt Commercial Paper (TECP)  YOE $M 700 -  -  -  -  100 200 100 100 200 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Reserve Fund Release  YOE $M 139 -  -  -  -  -  44 37 33 22 3 1 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Income  YOE $M 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Additional Funds  YOE $M 223 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  85 77 61 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Project Sources of Funds  YOE $M 8,251 125 187 293 462 1,257 1,177 1,066 965 768 514 347 386 394 311 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Project Capital Costs
 Total Capital Cost  YOE $M 5,313 79 124 366 734 943 976 806 725 487 60 13 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Debt Service and Transfers
 Principal Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project  YOE $M 2,287 -  -  -  -  -  62 112 169 223 276 332 361 371 382 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project  YOE $M 239 -  -  -  -  -  15 24 33 37 38 36 29 19 8 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Principal Payment on TECP  YOE $M 700 -  -  -  -  -  200 100 100 200 100 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Payment on TECP  YOE $M 10 -  -  -  -  -  2 2 2 3 2 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital and O&M Cost  YOE $M -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Project Uses of Funds  YOE $M 8,549 79 124 366 734 943 1,255 1,043 1,028 951 477 382 390 390 390 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Finance Charges  YOE $M 266 -  -  -  -  5 20 28 37 42 41 37 29 19 8 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FFGA Eligible Finance Charges  YOE $M 210 -  -  -  -  5 20 28 37 42 41 37 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Project Cash Balance
 Beginning Project Cash Balance* YOE $M 298 344 408 335 63 377 299 322 259 77 114 79 75 79 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Additions (deletions) to Cash YOE $M (298) 46 63 (73) (272) 314 (78) 23 (63) (182) 37 (35) (4) 4 (79) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Ending Project Cash Balance  YOE $M 344 408 335 63 377 299 322 259 77 114 79 75 79 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Reserve Fund Balance
 Beginning Reserve Fund Balance YOE $M -  -  -  -  -  139 95 58 26 3 1 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Initial Deposit to Reserve Fund** YOE $M 139 -  -  -  -  139 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Income on Reserve Fund YOE $M 0 -  -  -  -  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Reserve Fund Release YOE $M 139 -  -  -  -  -  44 37 33 22 3 1 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Ending Reserve Fund Balance  YOE $M -  -  -  -  139 95 58 26 3 1 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

 * : beginning balance shown in FY2010 equal to the Transit Fund Balance as of 10/16/2009 (start of PE)
 ** : initial deposit to reserve fund represents the amount deposited from the FY2014 bond issuance to a Project reserve. 

 The financial plan assumes that the City would use this fund to repay a portion of the final year's debt service obligations, although it could also be available to cover Project capital cost increases or revenue shortfalls, if needed.
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Table  B-2,  Sensitivity  Analysis  –  Scenario  2:  Lower  Growth  in  Net  GET  Surcharge  Revenues  (4.3% instead  of  5.0%),  Project  
Capital Plan Cash Flow  

 
  

City Fiscal Year Units Total 2010 
Actual

2011
Actual 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Project Funding Sources
 Net GET Surcharge Revenues  YOE $M 3,168 121 166 194 202 211 220 229 239 249 260 271 283 295 231 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FTA Section 5309 New Starts Revenues  YOE $M 1,550 -  21 99 258 442 250 250 230 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for the Project  YOE $M 210 -  -  -  -  33 34 35 35 36 37 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 ARRA Funds Used for the Project  YOE $M 4 4 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 General Obligation (GO) Bond Proceeds (net of issuance cost and deposit to reserve fund) YOE $M 1,616 -  -  -  -  353 359 339 246 181 134 4 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Proceeds from Tax Exempt Commercial Paper (TECP)  YOE $M 700 -  -  -  -  100 200 100 100 200 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Reserve Fund Release  YOE $M 41 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  41 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Income  YOE $M 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Additional Funds  YOE $M -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Project Sources of Funds  YOE $M 7,291 125 187 293 460 1,139 1,062 952 850 666 431 276 283 295 272 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Project Capital Costs
 Total Capital Cost  YOE $M 4,949 79 124 366 734 858 887 733 659 443 55 12 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Debt Service and Transfers
 Principal Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project  YOE $M 1,669 -  -  -  -  -  40 82 129 171 210 248 256 263 271 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Payment on GO Bonds Issued for the Project  YOE $M 176 -  -  -  -  -  10 17 25 29 29 27 20 13 6 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Principal Payment on TECP  YOE $M 700 -  -  -  -  -  200 100 100 200 100 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Payment on TECP  YOE $M 10 -  -  -  -  -  2 2 2 3 2 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Ongoing Rail Capital and O&M Cost  YOE $M 86 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1 15 69 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Project Uses of Funds  YOE $M 7,589 79 124 366 734 858 1,139 934 915 845 395 287 278 292 345 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Total Finance Charges  YOE $M 199 -  -  -  -  3 15 21 28 33 32 27 20 13 6 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 FFGA Eligible Finance Charges  YOE $M 160 -  -  -  -  3 15 21 28 33 32 27 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Project Cash Balance
 Beginning Project Cash Balance* YOE $M 298 344 408 335 62 343 266 284 220 41 76 65 70 74 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Additions (deletions) to Cash YOE $M (298) 46 63 (73) (273) 281 (77) 18 (65) (179) 36 (11) 5 3 (74) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Ending Project Cash Balance  YOE $M 344 408 335 62 343 266 284 220 41 76 65 70 74 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

Reserve Fund Balance
 Beginning Reserve Fund Balance YOE $M -  -  -  -  -  41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Initial Deposit to Reserve Fund** YOE $M 41 -  -  -  -  41 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Interest Income on Reserve Fund YOE $M 0 -  -  -  -  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Reserve Fund Release YOE $M 41 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  41 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  
 Ending Reserve Fund Balance  YOE $M -  -  -  -  41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  

 * : beginning balance shown in FY2010 equal to the Transit Fund Balance as of 10/16/2009 (start of PE)

 ** : initial deposit to reserve fund represents the amount deposited from the FY2014 bond issuance to a Project reserve. 
 The financial plan assumes that the City would use this fund to repay a portion of the final year's debt service obligations, although it could also be available to cover Project capital cost increases or revenue shortfalls, if needed.
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Table B-3, Sensitivity Analysis – Scenario 3: Higher Operating Subsidy Requirement, Operating Plan Cash Flow 

 

 

City Fiscal Year Units Total 2010 
Actual

2011
Actual 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Operating Revenues
 Fare Revenues (Bus)  YOE $M 1,601 46 52 53 55 56 58 59 86 88 82 73 73 74 91 91 92 93 94 94 95 96
 Fare Revenues (Rail)  YOE $M 497 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  2 2 14 35 35 36 44 45 46 46 47 47 48 49
 Fare Revenues (Handi-Van)  YOE $M 64 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5
Total Fare Revenues  YOE $M 2,161 48 54 55 57 58 60 61 91 93 99 111 112 113 138 140 141 143 145 146 148 149

Federal Operating Assistance
 FTA Section 5307 Formula Funds Used for Preventative Maintenance  YOE $M 247 21 21 21 21 -  -  -  -  -  -  19 7 7 18 29 -  24 16 11 12 19
 FTA Section 5316 (JARC) and 5317 (New Freedom)  YOE $M 20 -  1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
Total Federal Operating Assistance YOE $M 267 21 22 22 21 1 1 1 1 1 1 20 8 8 19 30 1 25 17 13 14 20

Local Operating Assistance
Transfer from Project Cash Balance to Rail O&M Cost YOE $M 140 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  6 72 62 -  -  -  -  -  -  
City Operating Subsidy YOE $M 6,088 127 133 141 149 178 186 201 234 258 293 316 344 356 272 292 392 388 418 447 474 490
Total Local Operating Assistance YOE $M 6,228 127 133 141 149 178 186 201 234 258 293 316 344 361 345 353 392 388 418 447 474 490

Total Operating Revenues YOE $M 8,656 195 208 218 227 237 247 263 327 352 392 446 464 483 502 524 535 557 580 606 636 660

Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Costs
 TheBus O&M Costs  YOE $M 5,593 163 173 180 187 194 201 208 216 226 243 269 279 290 301 313 325 337 351 365 379 393
 Rail O&M Cost  YOE $M 1,613 -  -  -  -  -  -  6 58 69 89 113 117 119 123 127 121 124 128 133 141 145
 TheHandi-Van O&M Costs  YOE $M 1,395 32 34 37 40 42 45 48 51 55 59 63 67 71 76 81 86 91 96 102 108 113
 Other O&M Cost  YOE $M 55 -  0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 6 7 8
Total O&M Costs  YOE $M 8,656 195 208 218 227 237 247 263 327 352 392 446 464 483 502 524 535 557 580 606 636 660

Farebox Recovery Ratio (Bus and Rail)* 28% 30% 30% 29% 29% 29% 28% 32% 30% 29% 28% 27% 27% 32% 31% 31% 30% 29% 29% 28% 27%
 Farebox Recovery Ratio (Bus) 28% 30% 30% 29% 29% 29% 28% 40% 39% 34% 27% 26% 26% 30% 29% 28% 28% 27% 26% 25% 24%
 Farebox Recovery Ratio (Rail) -  4% 3% 16% 31% 30% 30% 36% 35% 38% 37% 37% 36% 34% 34%

 * : Fare revenues are proportioned between bus and rail, 50% by boardings by mode and 50% by passenger-miles by mode 



          City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i 
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement 

Honolulu Rail Transit Project June 2012 
 Page C-1 

Attachment C:  Historical GET Data 

Table C-1, Historical 4.00% Statewide GET Revenues Since 1981 

City Fiscal 
Year 

GET 4.00% 
Revenues 

Annual 
Growth Rates 

City Fiscal 
Year 

GET 4.00% 
Revenues 

Annual 
Growth Rates 

1981 $515,952,541  
 

1996 $1,306,485,667  4.31% 
1982 $542,253,113  5.10% 1997 $1,342,627,310  2.77% 
1983 $562,797,732  3.79% 1998 $1,318,387,286  -1.81% 
1984 $607,987,568  8.03% 1999 $1,326,629,646  0.63% 
1985 $644,712,809  6.04% 2000 $1,407,794,620  6.12% 
1986 $707,930,438  9.81% 2001 $1,484,880,213  5.48% 
1987 $781,662,134  10.42% 2002 $1,477,916,046  -0.47% 
1988 $845,785,351  8.20% 2003 $1,615,351,758  9.30% 
1989 $936,226,844  10.69% 2004 $1,710,913,530  5.92% 
1990 $1,056,199,616  12.81% 2005 $1,950,030,632  13.98% 
1991 $1,170,615,754  10.83% 2006 $2,224,511,711  14.08% 
1992 $1,208,723,624  3.26% 2007 $2,380,677,790  7.02% 
1993 $1,210,512,109  0.15% 2008 $2,379,880,665  -0.03% 
1994 $1,230,387,345  1.64% 2009 $2,251,546,329  -5.39% 
1995 $1,252,463,263  1.79% 2010 $2,147,251,742  -4.63% 

   
2011 $2,294,595,989 6.86% 

    

1981 to 2010 
CAGR 5.04%* 

 
*Rate used in financial plan to forecast GET Surcharge revenues. 
GET = General Excise and Use Tax // CAGR = Compounded Annual Growth Rate  
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Attachment D:  O&M Cost Escalation Assumptions 
Table D-1, Historical Trend of TheBus Unit O&M Costs by Object Class and Principal 

Explanatory Level of Service Variable  

Unit O&M Cost FY2005 FY2006 FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 

Actual FY2006-
FY2011 Unit 

O&M Cost 
CAGR 

Wages and Salaries per RVH 
 $54.34   $55.30   $56.36   $57.84   $60.34   $61.64   $65.67   

 1.8%  1.9%  2.6%  4.3%  2.2%  6.5%  3.5%  

Health Care per RVH 
 $7.39   $8.01   $9.10   $9.51   $9.39   $10.11   $11.22   

 8.4%  13.6%  4.5%  -1.2%  7.6%  11.0%  7.0%  

Other Benefits per RVH 
 $7.86   $8.36   $8.87   $9.28   $10.38   $10.87   $11.57   

 6.3%  6.1%  4.6%  11.9%  4.8%  6.4%  6.7%  

Materials and Supplies per RVM 
 $0.11   $0.14   $0.13   $0.15   $0.18   $0.16   $0.17   

 20.4%  -4.3%  14.7%  21.9%  -11.2%  5.4%  4.6%  

Fuel and Lubricants per RVM 
 $0.65   $0.80   $0.78   $1.04   $0.89   $0.88   $1.05   

 22.6%  -2.0%  32.6%  -14.4%  -1.0%  18.8%  5.5%  

Other Costs per RVM 
 $1.11   $1.33   $1.30   $1.42   $1.47   $1.50   $1.46   

 20.1%  -2.4%  8.7%  3.7%  2.1%  -2.8%  1.8%  

DTS' Contract Administration per 
PV 

 $3,745   $6,030   $4,485   $6,144   $6,092   $5,715   $4,883   
  61.0%  -25.6%  37.0%  -0.8%  -6.2%  -14.6%  -4.1%  

 RVH = Revenue Vehicle Hour // RVM = Revenue Vehicle Mile // DTS = Department of Transportation Services // PV = Peak Vehicle // CAGR = 
Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

 

Table D-2, Transit Operating Measures for TheBus 

Level of Service Variable 

Actual FY2006-
FY2011 Historical 

Growth Rate 

Forecast 
FY2011-FY2030 

Growth Rate 

TheBus O&M Cost per Revenue Vehicle Hour (RVH) 1 4.30% 3.30% 

TheBus O&M Cost per Revenue Vehicle Mile 2 3.32% 2.96% 

TheBus O&M Cost per Peak Vehicle 3 -4.13% 2.55% 

Total TheBus O&M Cost per RVH 3.85% 3.15% 

Fare Revenue per RVH 3.94% 2.30% 

Total Subsidy per RVH 4 3.80% 3.47% 
1/ Includes costs associated with salaries and wages, health care and other benefits 

2/ Includes costs associated with materials and supplies, fuel and lubricants and other items 
3/ Includes costs associated with Department of Transportation Services' contract 
administration  
4/ Total subsidy is calculated as the difference between O&M cost and fare revenue; historical O&M cost is 
based on cash-basis information provided by Department of Transportation Services  
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Table D-3, Honolulu Actual and Forecasted Resident Population  

 

Honolulu County 
Total Resident 

Population 

Compounded 
Annual 

Growth Rate 

Honolulu County 
Resident Population 
Over 65 Years Old 

Compounded 
Annual Growth 

Rate 
19801 764,600  -- 56,282  -- 
19901 838,534  0.93% 91,788  5.01% 
20001 875,054  0.43% 118,306  2.57% 
20051 899,673  0.56% 127,692  1.54% 
2010 911,833  0.27% 145,148  2.60% 
2015 941,824  0.65% 165,988  2.72% 
2020 969,462  0.58% 189,347  2.67% 
2025 994,610  0.51% 213,784  2.46% 
2030 1,017,565  0.46% 234,502  1.87% 
2035 1,038,316  0.40% 248,215  1.14% 

 
1/ Actuals per Revised Estimates from US Census Bureau (release date May 2009) 
Source: DBEDT 2035 Series Report (Revised), Table A.13 

 
Table D-4, O&M Inflation Costs Applied to Project CARP and Core Systems O&M Costs 

 

Hourly Earnings 
– Transportation 

and Utilities 
Industry1 

Hourly Earnings 
– Services to 
Buildings and 

Dwellings 
Industry2 

Street, Subway 
and Rapid 

Transit PPI3 

Line Haul 
Railroads 

PPI4 

Average of 
PPI Indices 

2001 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2002 3.55% 3.16% 0.18% 2.26% 1.15% 
2003 6.92% 3.16% -0.83% 1.72% 0.37% 
2004 3.13% 1.91% -0.23% 2.63% 1.14% 
2005 -6.45% 2.17% 2.60% 6.98% 4.72% 
2006 0.03% 2.72% 2.27% 11.23% 6.70% 
2007 2.98% 2.87% 2.52% 4.83% 3.71% 
2008 2.61% 4.50% 1.86% 8.36% 5.25% 
2009 7.26% 3.15% 2.24% 2.99% 2.64% 
2010 0.40% 0.51% 3.45% -0.84% 1.14% 
2011 1.43% 0.99% 0.81% 6.53% 3.83% 

2001-2011 
CAGR 2.12% 2.51% 1.48% 4.61% 3.05% 

Application in 
Financial 
Plan 

O&M Labor Costs CARP Labor Costs 
CARP 

Subcontract 
Costs 

CARP 
Subcontract 

Costs 

O&M Materials 
Costs and CARP 
Materials and 
Special Equip.  

Costs 
1/ BLS, Hourly Earnings for Production Employees, Transportation and Utilities Industry, Honolulu, SMU15261804000000001 
2/ BLS, Hourly Earnings for Buildings and Dwellings Industry, U.S., CEU6056170008 
3/ BLS, Producer Price Index, Street, Subway and Rapid Transit, U.S.,PCU3365103365105 
4/ BLS, Producer Price Index, Line Haul Railroads, U.S., PCU482111482111 
Note: CARP subcontract costs escalated using 50% average PPI of 'Line Haul Railroads', and 'Street Subway, Trolley and Rapid 
Transit', and 50% BLS Honolulu, Hourly Earnings, Production Employees, Transportation and Utilities 
CARP = Capital Asset Replacement Program // BLS = Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Attachment E:  SCC Worksheet  

 
  

M A I N  W O R K S H E E T - B U I L D  A L T E R N A T I V E (Rev.14, August 5, 2011)

City and County of Honolulu - Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation June 13, 2012

Honolulu Rail Transit Project, East Kapolei to Ala Moana Center 2012

FFGA 2019

Quantity Base Year
Dollars w/o 

Contingency
(X000)

Base Year 
Dollars 

Allocated 
Contingency

(X000)

Base Year
Dollars
TOTAL
(X000)

Base Year
Dollars Unit 

Cost
(X000)

Base Year 
Dollars

Percentage
of

Construction
Cost

Base Year
Dollars

Percentage
of

Total
Project Cost

YOE Dollars Total
(X000)

10 GUIDEWAY & TRACK ELEMENTS (route miles) 20.05 955,497 136,580 1,092,076 $54,459 39% 24% 1,275,329
10.01 Guideway: At-grade exclusive right-of-way 0 0 0 0

10.02 Guideway: At-grade semi-exclusive (allows cross-traffic) 0 0 0 0

10.03 Guideway: At-grade in mixed traffic 0 0 0

10.04 Guideway: Aerial structure 19.45 873,608 129,364 1,002,973 $51,562 1,175,328

10.05 Guideway: Built-up fill 0 0 0 0

10.06 Guideway: Underground cut & cover 0 0 0 0

10.07 Guideway: Underground tunnel 0 0 0 0

10.08 Guideway: Retained cut or fill 0.60 6,926 540 7,466 $12,416 8,077

10.09 Track:  Direct fixation 70,630 6,163 76,793 86,332

10.10 Track:  Embedded 0 0 0 0

10.11 Track:  Ballasted 2,903 226 3,130 3,551

10.12 Track:  Special (switches, turnouts) 1,429 286 1,715 2,041

10.13 Track:  Vibration and noise dampening 0 0 0 0

20 STATIONS, STOPS, TERMINALS, INTERMODAL (number) 21 351,188 70,238 421,425 $20,068 15% 9% 506,166
20.01 At-grade station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform 1 5,525 1,105 6,630 $6,630 7,334

20.02 Aerial station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform 20 244,862 48,972 293,835 $14,692 353,476

20.03 Underground station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform 0 0 0 0

20.04 Other stations, landings, terminals:  Intermodal, ferry, trolley, etc. 0 0 0 0

20.05 Joint development 0 0 0 0

20.06 Automobile parking multi-story structure 53,637 10,727 64,364 79,691

20.07 Elevators, escalators 47,164 9,433 56,596 65,665

30 SUPPORT FACILITIES: YARDS, SHOPS, ADMIN. BLDGS 20.05 85,010 6,326 91,336 $4,555 3% 2% 99,425
30.01 Administration Building:  Office, sales, storage, revenue counting 0 0 0 0

30.02 Light Maintenance Facility 6,970 523 7,493 8,161

30.03 Heavy Maintenance Facility 35,033 2,578 37,611 40,907

30.04 Storage or Maintenance of Way Building 7,159 537 7,696 8,382

30.05 Yard and Yard Track 35,848 2,689 38,537 41,975

40 SITEWORK & SPECIAL CONDITIONS 20.05 891,846 108,839 1,000,685 $49,902 36% 22% 1,103,867
40.01 Demolition, Clearing, Earthwork 26,927 4,192 31,118 34,696

40.02 Site Utilities, Utility Relocation 274,431 46,301 320,732 350,695

40.03 Haz. mat'l, contam'd soil removal/mitigation, ground water treatments 6,107 585 6,692 7,229
40.04 Environmental mitigation, e.g. wetlands, historic/archeologic, parks 24,421 3,422 27,843 30,842
40.05 Site structures including retaining walls, sound walls 7,439 593 8,033 8,638
40.06 Pedestrian / bike access and accommodation, landscaping 34,699 6,035 40,733 48,263
40.07 Automobile, bus, van accessways including roads, parking lots 156,253 25,699 181,952 212,536
40.08 Temporary Facilities and other indirect costs during construction 361,569 22,013 383,582 410,969

50  SYSTEMS 20.05 188,204 22,163 210,367 $10,491 7% 5% 247,461
50.01 Train control and signals 70,594 8,189 78,783 91,493

50.02 Traffic signals and crossing protection 8,414 1,661 10,075 12,524

50.03 Traction power supply:  substations 24,761 2,827 27,588 32,874

50.04 Traction power distribution:  catenary and third rail 28,811 3,061 31,872 36,426

50.05 Communications 44,946 5,186 50,132 59,889

50.06 Fare collection system and equipment 7,657 888 8,545 10,222

50.07 Central Control 3,021 350 3,372 4,033

20.05 2,471,745 344,146 2,815,890 $140,422 100% 62% 3,232,248
60 ROW, LAND, EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS 20.05 180,327 22,431 202,757 $10,111 4% 222,188

60.01 Purchase or lease of real estate  164,016 20,181 184,196 201,659
60.02 Relocation of existing households and businesses 16,311 2,250 18,561 20,529

70 VEHICLES (number) 80 159,603 18,514 178,117 $2,226 4% 208,501
70.01 Light Rail 0 0 0 0

70.02 Heavy Rail 80 142,794 16,564 159,358 $1,992 186,061

70.03 Commuter Rail 0 0 0 0

70.04 Bus 0 0 0 0

70.05 Other 0 0 0 0

70.06 Non-revenue vehicles 11,994 1,391 13,385 16,011

70.07 Spare parts 4,816 559 5,375 6,429

80 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (applies to Cats. 10-50) 20.05 1,024,627 85,753 1,110,379 $55,372 39% 24% 1,183,826
80.01 Preliminary Engineering 93,009 1,015 94,024 95,120

80.02 Final Design 218,749 28,305 247,054 257,935

80.03 Project Management for Design and Construction 351,899 18,069 369,969 385,826

80.04 Construction Administration & Management 184,367 16,575 200,941 218,156

80.05 Professional Liability and other Non-Construction Insurance 39,921 4,786 44,708 52,138

80.06 Legal; Permits; Review Fees by other agencies, cities, etc. 60,324 7,605 67,929 76,135

80.07 Surveys, Testing, Investigation, Inspection 20,258 2,971 23,229 24,955

80.08 Start up 56,100 6,426 62,526 73,561

Subtotal (10 - 80) 20.05 3,836,302 470,843 4,307,144 $214,788 95% 4,846,764
90 UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY 88,666 2% 101,871
Subtotal (10 - 90) 20.05 4,395,810 $219,209 97% 4,948,635
100  FINANCE CHARGES 140,596 3% 173,058
Total Project Cost (10 - 100) 20.05 4,536,406 $226,220 100% 5,121,693
Allocated Contingency as % of Base Yr Dollars w/o Contingency 12.27%

Unallocated Contingency as % of Base Yr Dollars w/o Contingency 2.31%

Total Contingency as % of Base Yr Dollars w/o Contingency 14.58%

Unallocated Contingency as % of Subtotal (10 - 80) 2.06%

YOE Construction Cost per Mile (X000) $161,185
YOE Total Project Cost per Mile Not Including Vehicles (X000) $245,010
YOE Total Project Cost per Mile (X000) $255,407

Construction Subtotal (10 - 50)

Today's Date

Yr of Base Year $

Yr of Revenue Ops
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Attachment F:  Local Financial Commitment Checklist 

GRANTEE FINANCIAL SUBMITTAL Included 
(check one) 

 
Reason Why Information 
Has Not Been Provided  Yes No 

20-year cash flow statement (in year of expenditure dollars) including capital and operating financial plans 
(provided both electronically and in hardcopy). The cash flow statement should clearly show revenues and expenses 
for the project separated from those for the remainder of the transit system. 

X   

Detailed written description/discussion of all assumptions used in the financial plan including: 
Federal/State/local/debt proceeds funding assumptions 
Average fare assumption 
Average weekday ridership assumptions 
Debt coverage requirements/assumptions 
Assumptions used in the calculation of operating expenses for each mode (i.e. -- vehicle miles, vehicle hours of 

service provided, etc.) 

X   

Project Description and New Starts Project Finance Template X   

Capital cost estimate for the proposed project (in year of expenditure dollars) in the FTA standardized cost 
category worksheet format X   

Sensitivity Analysis (spreadsheet calculations as well as narrative summary) X   

             Supporting Documentation Including:    

Background information and description of the New Starts fixed guideway project, including project status  X Previously provided to FTA 

Historical revenue and expense data (minimum of 5 years required, more than 5 years appreciated) X   

Commitment letters, contracts, agreements, legislative referendums or other documents demonstrating local 
share commitment of non-Federal funding partners  X Previously provided to FTA 

Enacting legislative documents for tax referenda  X Previously provided to FTA 

Joint development agreements, or description and supporting documentation of other innovative financing 
techniques, if applicable  X Previously provided to FTA 

Annual Operating and Capital Budgets for the past 3 years  X Previously provided to FTA 

Audited Financial Statements and Compliance Reports for the past 3 years  X Previously provided to FTA 

Annual Reports/Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports (CAFR) for the past 3 years  X Previously provided to FTA 

Background information and description of the transit agency, including organizational structure and grantee 
enabling legislation  X Previously provided to FTA 

TIP, STIP and Short Range Transit Plan (SRTP), if available  (please provide only relevant pages of these 
documents)  X Previously provided to FTA 

Regional Long Range Transportation Plan (please provide only relevant pages)  X Previously provided to FTA 

Sponsoring Agency’s Capital Improvement Program Document   X Previously provided to FTA 

Bus and Rail Fleet Management Plans including fleet replacement schedules  X Previously provided to FTA 

Latest bonding prospectus/credit facility documents (credit lines, commercial paper, etc.)  X Previously provided to FTA 

Local development, demographic and economic studies used in preparing the financial plan, plus documentation 
supporting efficiency or productivity gain assumptions  X Previously provided to FTA 

Other  materials (if any), please describe:    
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Attachment G: Changes to Financial Plan since the 
Request to Enter Final Design 

The  prior  version  of  the  financial  plan  was  submitted  to  FTA  in  September  2011  as  part  of  the  City’s  
request to enter the Final Design (FD) phase of project development. This version of the financial plan 
has been revised to reflect the current project status, costs, and revenue forecasts that have been input 
into a quarterly cash flow model. The financial plan also reflects a financing structure based on current 
market conditions. Finally, the plan reflects changes to respond to comments from FTA, local officials and 
the public on the previous financial plan. 

The following list summarizes the most significant changes to the financial plan since it was submitted in 
September 2011. Assumptions are described in more detail in Chapters 2 and 3.  

Capital Cost: The capital cost estimate reflects advanced preliminary engineering, cost estimation 
methodologies, and actual contract bid prices. The total capital cost before financing is $4.949 billion in 
YOE  dollars.  Approximately  $1.9  billion,  or  41  percent  of  the  capital  cost  in  YOE  dollars  (without  
contingency), is based on actual contracts awarded through June 2012, including the West O‘ahu-
Farrington Highway Guideway Design-Build Contract; the Kamehameha Highway Guideway Design-Build 
Contract; the MSF Design-Build Contract; and the Core Systems Design-Build-Operate-Maintain Contract. 
Additionally, other contract awards include engineering service agreements with utility companies for 
Sections  I  and  II  (partial);  design  of  the  Farrington  Highway  station  group;  and  design  of  the  Airport  
section guideway and utilities. The remainder of the capital cost not covered by these contracts reflects a 
“bottom-up” cost estimate.  

Capital Revenues: The forecast of GET Surcharge revenues, which is the main source of non-Federal 
revenue for the Project, has been revised to reflect actual collections through March 2012. GET Surcharge 
revenues are expected to grow at a constant rate of roughly 5 percent per year, which is in line with 
long-term historical growth of statewide GET revenues. This growth rate is unchanged from the 
September 2011 financial plan; however the total amount of GET Surcharge revenues between Q2 of 
FY2010  and  FY2023  has  increased  from  $3.2  billion  to  $3.3  billion  in  this  financial  plan  based  on  the  
inclusion of recent actual collections.  

The financial plan also includes a revised forecast for FTA Section 5307 revenues. The amount of Section 
5307 funding being used for the Project has been reduced from $244 million to $210 million, and does 
not include any Section 5307 revenues going to the Project until FY2014. The forecasted Section 5307 
amounts  have  also  been  revised  slightly  downward  to  reflect  a  discontinuation  of  the  State’s  vanpool  
program, elimination of the second intermediate Project opening, and a one-year lag between the time 
when funds are apportioned by FTA and the time of disbursement. 

The  forecast  for  Section  5309  Bus  and  Bus  Facilities  Funds,  which  is  used  to  support  bus  capital  
expenditures, has been revised to reflect funds that were allocated to the City in FY2011. The forecast is 
still based on City average historical receipts of Section 5309 Bus Discretionary funding. 

Operating Plan: O&M cost estimates for the Project reflect the terms of the Core Systems Contract. Rail 
O&M costs that fall outside the Core Systems Contract (and are thus incurred directly by HART) were 
calculated  separately  using  FTA’s  resource  build-up  approach,  which  applies  unit  cost  elements  to  key  
level of service variables. These costs have been revised upward to reflect the full complement of HART 
staff that will oversee the O&M of the Project. Additionally, the rail O&M costs have increased due to the 
inclusion of additional utility costs and updated escalation rates.  

TheBus  O&M  costs  have  been  revised  to  reflect  the  City’s  FY2011  actual  costs.  Refined  inflation  
assumptions were also applied to TheBus O&M costs and TheHandi-Van O&M costs for each object class, 
including wages & salaries, health care, other benefits, materials and supplies, fuel, and other costs. 
These growth rates are comparable to growth rates experienced during the FY2006 to FY2011 period. 
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This has caused the O&M costs for both TheBus and TheHandi-Van to increase as compared to the 
September 2011 financial plan.  

Cash Flow/Financing: The financing structure is based on debt structure that consists of GO bonds 
issued by the City and $100 million of short-term tax-exempt commercial paper that would be rolled over 
on a 270-day basis. The financial plan no longer assumes that the City would issue Grant Anticipation 
Notes or Bond Anticipation Notes. The financing assumptions have been changed to reflect lower interest 
rates that are more consistent with current and expected market conditions.  

Based on revised assumptions summarized above, and described in more detail in the following sections, 
the financial plan is expected to result in excess funding capacity. While the City has several options 
available on how to use these funds, this financial plan assumes that the excess funding capacity would 
be deposited in a Project reserve fund out of the first debt issuance of GO bonds in FY2014. This reserve 
fund would be maintained throughout the construction period and used to repay a portion of the final 
year’s debt service obligations, although it could also be available to cover Project capital cost increases 
or revenue shortfalls if needed. 

Risks and Uncertainties: This section addresses a more thorough knowledge of the Project’s capital 
cost risks that has been gained as the Project’s design and procurements progress, and input from the 
FTA risk assessment process. A series of sensitivity scenarios were produced to develop strategies to 
overcome the following: a 10 percent overrun for Project capital costs incurred after the FFGA; lower 
than anticipated growth in net GET Surcharge revenues; and an increase in the City’s operating subsidy. 
The financial plan presents mitigation strategies that may be employed by the City to address these 
Project risks. 
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FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE
H O N O L U L U  R A I L  T R A N S I T  P R O J E C T

www.HonoluluTransit.org     (808) 566-2299

September 2011 June 2012 Change

Total Project Cost .20% decrease $5.17 Billion $5.16 Billion –$10 Million

Applied Contingency 21% decrease $815 Million $645 Million –$170 Million

FTA Formula Funds 
Used for the Project

Section 5307
14% decrease $244 Million $210 Million –$34 Million

Finance Cost 27% decrease $295 Million $215 Million –$80 Million

GET Surcharge Revenue
(Q2 FY10 – FY23)

4% increase $3.15 Billion $3.29 Billion +$140 Million

Ending Cash Balance 133% increase $83 Million $193 Million +$110 Million
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Applied Contingency is now $645M and is consistent with the FTA’s recommendation of 
15% of the project’s cost.
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FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE
H O N O L U L U  R A I L  T R A N S I T  P R O J E C T
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June 28, 2012

The Honorable Peter B. Carlisle, Mayor
Office of the Mayor
City and County of Honolulu
530 South King Street, Room 300
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

The Honorable Ernest Y. Martin, Chair
and Members

Honolulu City Council
530 South King Street, Room 202
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mayor Carlisle, Chair Martin, and Councilmembers:

The Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART), the semi-autonomous City transit authority charged
with planning, designing, constructing, operating, and maintaining Honolulu’s high-capacity, fixed guideway
rapid transit system, came into existence on July 1, 2011, less than a year after the public voted for its
creation in November 2010, and a little more than two years after the public approved of a fixed guideway
system in November 2008. Unlike a City department, HART has its own policymaking board representing our
citizenry, and dedicated funding sources and human resources that can only be used for one basic
voter-mandated purpose: construct and operate the rail system. Since July 1, 2011, the 10-member HART
Board of Directors has met as a Board or as a Committee over 50 times in order to make sure that (1) the
public has had input into how we develop, as we develop, and (2) the public has access to information and
facts about the project, through personal attendance as well as through media reports. In order to deliver on
HART’s stated goal of building the project on time and within budget, the Board’s attention has been
focused, not on election cycles, but on obtaining requisite City, Federal, and State approvals to secure
funding and permits, and on making sure our contractors are performing satisfactorily. We have reached out
to and worked with our City partners, as well as Federal and State partners, non-governmental organizations,
cultural practitioners, labor groups, and businesses. This project is the largest public works project in Hawaii
history, and its positive impacts are limitless, but it takes more than a village for this project to reach its full
potential, a fact about which the HART Board and staff remain ever mindful. Looking back on the past year,
the following are HART’s main accomplishments.

First, we established a strong governance framework, and found an experienced and transparent Executive
Director/CEO to lead the project. At our very first meeting on July 1, 2011, to provide clear guidance to staff
and to ourselves, the Board adopted Operating Rules, Operating and Capital Budgets, and policies on
Finances, Ethics, Procurement, Equal Employment Opportunity, and Transparency. The Board formed five
committees (Audit/Legal Matters, Finance, Human Resources, Project Oversight, and Transit Oriented
Development), and together selected a tenth Board member. In further efforts to direct HART in its mission,
the Board also approved a 2012 Business Plan and a Six-Year Capital Improvement Program. An updated
2013 Business Plan is currently being reviewed by the HART Board, and will be provided to you once
adopted.

IN REPLY REFER TO:

CMS-AP00HART-00013
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And, following an extremely aggressive timeframe, the Board appointed former Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority General Manager Daniel Grabauskas to lead HART in March 2012. Dan came with
extensive experience in public transit, government, and capital projects, going from the oldest commuter rail
project in the country to the youngest one. We are very fortunate to have him at the helm.

In the short time he has been with HART, Dan has accomplished a great deal in the arena of public outreach.
Dan’s arrival spurred a renewed effort towards public involvement and transparency. He began by meeting
with and listening to members of the community, seeking to build partnerships with stakeholders along the
alignment, and recommitting HART to greater transparency. Under his watch, over 150,000 pages of project
documents were made available to the public on HART’s website. Mr. Grabauskas has reached out to
stakeholders such as Leeward Community College, The Queen’s Medical Center, the Department of
Hawaiian Home Lands and the Sovereign Councils of the Hawaiian Homelands Assembly to seek their input
into how synergism can be achieved between HART’s mission and the goals of their respective
organizations. We are pleased to report that the leaders of these organizations have been appreciative
and receptive to Mr. Grabauskas’ outreach, resulting in strategic initiatives under discussion. He has
attended numerous Community Informational Meetings and “Walk the Line” events, and heard the concerns
and opinions of members of the public.

Second, we have focused on and confirmed on behalf of the public the fiscal viability of the project. The
project remains on solid financial ground. To date, the collection of HART’s major source of funding, the
General Excise Tax surcharge, already totals $858 million – $8 million more than forecast in the
September 2011 Financial Plan, and 25% of the total needed. HART is well on its way to ensuring that
residents of the City and County of Honolulu will be able to ride a rail system that has been built and
construction costs paid for in total by 2023, less than 11 years from now.

The other major source of financial resources, Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5309 New Starts
Funding, is also securely on track. In December 2011, the FTA accepted the Honolulu rail transit project into
Final Design. In February 2012, the FTA granted the City permission to proceed with advanced construction
in a Letter of No Prejudice, allowing construction on the foundation and pillars of the first section of the
Honolulu rail transit route to begin. In May, the FTA gave HART the green light to move forward with
$21.8 million in work including the concrete guideway for Oahu’s rail system. HART’s Full Funding Grant
Agreement, submitted to the FTA today, represents the final and most significant step in securing Federal
funding. The submission requests $1.55 billion, and will be reviewed by the FTA, the Office of Management
and Budget, and the Congress.

Recently, HART has enjoyed reaffirmations of support from the highest levels of government, including from
the Oval Office. In February 2012, President Obama included $250 million for the Honolulu Rail Project in
his FY2013 budget request to the Congress - more than for any other city seeking FTA New Starts funding.
The following month, U.S. Transportation Secretary Ray LaHood reiterated his support in his testimony
before U.S. Senator Daniel Inouye’s Committee on Appropriations, saying he is “committed to the money,
committed to the project.” In addition, new Executive Director and CEO Daniel Grabauskas traveled to
Washington, D.C. in April 2012 and received assurances of support from FTA Administrator Peter Rogoff,
U.S. Senator Daniel Akaka, and U.S. Representatives Mazie Hirono and Colleen Hanabusa. All expressed
confidence in HART’s ability to secure Federal funding and complete the project on time and within budget.
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Finally, we have achieved significant milestones in terms of actually building the system on time, thanks to
the diligence and expertise of HART staff and its contractors. (Previously, contracts with Kiewit Infrastructure
West and Kiewit/Kobayashi Joint Venture had been executed for the West Oahu/Farrington Highway and
Kamehameha Highway guideway sections and the Maintenance and Storage Facility.) After a thorough
financial and technical vetting, and after having secured additional assurances, Ansaldo Honolulu JV was
approved as the Core Systems contractor, responsible for the design, building, operating, and maintenance
of the train itself. The design contract for the Airport guideway section was awarded to AECOM in
January 2012.

Construction commenced in late April 2012 in the West Oahu/Farrington Highway section, with shaft drilling
for the first of approximately fifty structural columns in the 2.5-mile guideway section from East Kapolei to
Fort Weaver Road. Archaeological Inventory Survey (AIS) work continues along the alignment, with no ‘iwi
kupuna discovered to date. All AIS field work is scheduled to be completed by January 2013. The project is
currently a full nine months ahead of schedule over the December 31, 2019, completion date reflected in
the revised Draft Financial Plan and Risk and Contingency Management Plan prepared for Entry into Final
Design.

Much progress has been made in HART’s first year, and we thank the hardworking staff and consultants who
have helped this government startup mature so quickly. And much work has yet to be done. We need to
reach out to more partners along the route to explore transit oriented development opportunities to enhance
ridership and in keeping with our community’s smart growth plans. We are always working to improve our
communications with the public to make it easier to track our financial status and construction progress.
And we need to make sure that the intent of the voters in approving a semi-autonomous authority is honored
by keeping our nose to the grindstone, and accomplishing our voter-mandated mission. HART and its Board
of Directors will continue to work to ensure that the Honolulu rail transit project moves forward, and is built
on time and within budget.

Sincerely,

________________________________ ________________________________
Carrie K. S. Okinaga, Esq. Ivan M. Lui-Kwan, Esq.
Chair, HART Board of Directors Vice Chair, HART Board of Directors
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE _____ _ 

BILL 49 (2012) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

RELATING TO THE ETHICS LAWS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the People of the City and County of Honolulu: 

SECTION 1. Findings and purpose. 

The purpose of this ordinance is to clarify the application of the City's ethics laws. 

SECTION 2. Section 3-6.10, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1990 ("Training of 
management or supervisory officer or employee on standards of conduct"), as 
amended, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows: 

"(a) Each management or supervisory officer or employee shall complete a training 
program on the standards of conduct established under Article XI of the charter 
and Article 8 of this chapter. For this section only, "management officer" includes 
a person who is an "officer" due to membership on a board or commission[.J.1.. 
including membership on the board of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid 
Transportation. The term does not include a member of an advisory committee 
established under the executive branch pursuant to Section 4-103 of the charter 
or under the council pursuant to council rule or resolution. 

The program shall provide training and information which gives the management 
or supervisory officer or employee knowledge of at least the following: 

(1) The various standards of conduct applicable to the management or 
supervisory officer or employee, subordinate officers or employees, and 
former officers or employees who appear before the management or 
supervisory officer's or employee's agency; 

(2) Actions which the management or supervisory officer or employee or a 
subordinate officer or employee must or may take to avoid a violation of a 
standard of conduct; 

(3) Actions which the management or supervisory officer or employee may 
take when ordered or requested by a superior officer or employee to 
violate a standard of conduct; 

(4) Remedies which may be sought by the management or supervisory officer 
or employee when knowing or suspecting that another person has violated 
a standard of conduct; and 

OCS/052912/03:44/CT 1 



CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE _____ _ 

BILL 49 (2012) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

(5) Requirements concerning the filing of financial disclosures by the 
management or supervisory officer or employee and subordinate officers 
or employees." 

SECTION 3. Section 3-6._, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1990, as 
amended, is amended by amending the new section 3-6._ enacted by Section 2 of 
Ordinance 12-1 by amending the definitions of "Employee" and "Officer" to read as 
follows: 

""Employee" means the same as defined in Revised Charter Section 13-101.3[.] 
and shall include employees of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation." 

""Officer" means the same as defined in Revised Charter Section 13-101.4[.] and 
shall include officers of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation." 

SECTION 4. Section 3-8.1, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1990, as amended, 
is amended by amending the definitions of "Agency" and "Officers and Employees" to 
read as follows: 

""Agency" means and includes (1) the City and County of Honolulu; (2) the 
council and its committees; (3) a" departments, offices, boards, commissions, 
committees; (4) a" independent commissions and other similar establishments of the 
city government; (5) the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation; and [(5)] .@ any 
other governmental unit of the city." 

""Officers and employees" shall be given the meaning as prescribed in 
subsections 3 and 4 of Revised Charter Section 13-101 [;] and shall include officers and 
employees of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation; provided, that the term 
"officers an,d employees" shall also include officers and employees under a personal 
services contract with the executive branch of the city as prescribed in subsections (f) 
and (g) of Revised Charter Section 6-1103, or under equivalent contracts with the 
legislative branch of the city as prescribed in subsection (f) of Revised Charter Section 
6-1104[,] and shall also include officers and employees under a personal services 
contract with the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation, but excluding 
independent contractors; and provided further, that an individual shall not be deemed an 
officer or employee solely by reason of such person's receipt of a pension, disability 
payments, or other payments not made for current services." 

SECTION 5. Section 3-8.4, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1990 ("Financial 
disclosures"), as amended, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows: 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE ____ _ 

BILL 49 (2012) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

"(a) Definitions. The following words used in this section shall have the respective 
meanings in this subsection: 

"Business" includes a corporation, a partnership, a sole proprietorship, a trust or 
foundation, or other individual organization carrying on a business, whether or 
not operated for profit. 

"Candidate" has the meaning given it by HRS Section 11-191. 

"Elective" means all elective offices of the City and County of Honolulu. 

"Employee" means all full-time employees of the executive and legislative 
branches of the City and County of Honolulu and all full-time employees of the 
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation who are exempt from civil service 
pursuant to Revised Charter Sections 6-1103 and 6-1104, but excluding all 
persons hired under the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act and 
under Revised Charter Section 6-11 03(e), (f), (g), and (h). 

"Income" means gross income as defined by Section 61 of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1954. 

"Officer" has the same meaning as in Section 13-101.4 of the revised charter[.] 
and shall include officers of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation." 

SECTION 6. Section 3-8.5, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1990 ("Violation
Penalty"), as amended, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows: 

"(d) In addition to any other penalty, sanction or remedy provided by law, the ethics 
commission may impose a civil fine against a former or current officer or exempt 
employee of the city who has been found by the ethics commission to have 
violated the standards of conduct in Article XI of the revised charter or this article. 
For the purposes of this section, "officer" has the same meaning as in Section 
13-101.4 of the revised charter and shall include officers of the Honolulu 
Authority for Rapid Transportation and "exempt employee" means all employees 
of the executive and legislative branches of the City and County of Honolulu and 
all full-time employees of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation who 
are exempt from civil service pursuant to revised charter Sections 6-11 03(a)-(d) 
and (i) and 6-1104(a)-(d), but shall not mean exempt employees in clerical 
positions or employees within a bargaining unit as described in Section 89-6, 
Hawaii Revised Statutes. 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE _____ _ 

BILL 49 (2012) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

(1) Where a civil fine has not otherwise been established in this article, the 
amount of the civil fine imposed by the ethics commission for each 
violation shall not exceed the greater of $5,000 or three times the amount 
of the financial benefit sought or resulting from each violation. 

(2) In determining whether to impose a civil fine and the amount of the civil 
fine, the ethics commission shall consider the totality of the circumstances, 
including, but not limited to: 

(A) The nature and seriousness of the violation; 

(B) The duration of the violation; 

(C) The effort taken by the officer or exempt employee to correct the 
violation; 

(D) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or 
mislead; 

(E) Whether the violation was negligent or intentional; 

(F) Whether the officer or exempt employee demonstrated good faith 
by consulting the ethics commission staff or another government 
agency or an attorney; 

(G) Whether the officer or exempt employee had prior notice that his or 
her conduct was prohibited; 

(H) The amount, if any, of the financial or other loss to the city as a 
result of the violation; 

(I) The value of anything received or sought in the violation; 

(J) The costs incurred in enforcement, including reasonable 
investigative costs and attorneys' fees; 

(K) Whether the officer or exempt employee was truthful and 
cooperative in the investigation; and 

(L) Any other relevant circumstance. 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE ____ _ 

BILL 49 (2012) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

(3) No civil fine shall be imposed unless the requirements of Chapter 91 and 
HRS Section 46-1.5(24), have been met. 

(4) The ethics commission may recover any civil fines imposed pursuant to 
this section and may, through the corporation counsel, institute 
proceedings to recover any civil fines. 

(5) Pursuant to Chapter 1, Article 19, the ethics commission shall have 
executive authority to add unpaid fines by administrative order to any 
taxes, fees or charges. 

(6) Notwithstanding Section 3-6.3(c), no civil fine may be imposed under this 
subsection: 

(A) If the applicable complaint or request for advisory opinion is 
submitted more than four years after the alleged violation occurred; 
or 

(B) For an investigation commenced by the commission on its own 
initiative, if the investigation is commenced more than four years 
after the alleged violation occurred." 

SECTION 7. Section 3-8.6, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1990 ("Additional 
standards of conduct concerning campaign contributions and campaign assistance"), as 
amended, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows: 

"(b) For the purpose of this section: 

"Campaign assistance" means any service, including donating time or anything 
of value, to assist: 

(1) The campaign of a person seeking nomination or election to a public 
office; 

(2) The effort to: 

(A) Place a question on an election ballot; or 

(B) Approve or reject a question which is on an election ballot; 

(3) The effort to recall an officer; or 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE ____ _ 

BILL _4_9_<:...-20_1_2,,:....} __ 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

(4) Th.e activities of a political party or campaign committee by: 

(A) Serving as a member; 

(B) Soliciting members; 

(C) Performing administrative or other duties; 

(D) Raising funds; 

(E) Campaigning for the political party's or campaign committee's 
candidate or position on an issue; or 

(F) Volunteering on a campaign or campaign committee. 

"Campaign committee" means a "committee" as defined under HRS Section 
11-191. 

"Campaign contribution" means a "contribution" as defined under HRS Section 
11-191. 

"Exempt officer or employee" means an officer or employee, including officers 
and employees of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation. exempt from 
the civil service pursuant to Section 6-1103, Section 6-1104, or any other 
provision of the revised charter. 

"Officer or employee" means: 

(1) An officer or employee within the definition of "officers and employees" 
under Section 3-8.1; and 

(2) For the purpose of this section, an independent contractor with the city[,] 
or the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation, whether or not 
contracted pursuant to competitive bidding procedures, and including, 
without limitation, a municipal bond dealer. 

"Political party" means the same as defined under HRS Section 11-61." 

SECTION 8. Section 3-8.7, Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 1990 ("Gifts to 
mayor, prosecuting attorney, and appointed officer or E?mployee--Prohibition under 
certain circumstances"), as amended, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read 
as follows: 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE _____ _ 

BILL 49 (2012) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

"(a) For the purpose of this section: 

"Appointed officer or employee" means an officer or employee, as defined 
under Section 3-8.1, other than an elected officer[.] and shall include officers and 
employees of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation. "Appointed 
officer" includes a member of a board or commission[.] including board members 
of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation. 

"Gift" means any gift, whether in the form of money, goods, seNice, loan, 
travel, entertainment, hospitality, thing, or promise or in any other form." 

SECTION 9. Ordinance material to be repealed is bracketed and new material is 
underscored. When revising, compiling, or printing this ordinance for inclusion in the 
Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, the revisor of ordinances need not include the 
brackets, bracketed material, or the underscoring. 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

ORDINANCE ____ _ 

BILL 49 (2012) 

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE 

SECTION 10. This ordinance shall take effect upon approval. 

INTRODUCED BY: ~ , 

6AI~. 

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: 

MAY 31 2012 
Honolulu, Hawaii Councilmembers 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 

APPROVED this __ day of _____ , 2012. 

PETER CARLISLE, Mayor 
City and County of Honolulu 

8 

· , 

( 



CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 
No. 12-149 

RESOLUTION 

REQUESTING THE CITY AUDITOR TO CONDUCT AN AUDIT OF THE HONOLULU 
AUTHORITY FOR RAPID TRANSPORTATION'S CONTRACTS AND SPENDING FOR 
PUBLIC RELATIONS AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, according to information provided by the Honolulu Authority for 
Rapid Transportation ("HART") to the Honolulu City Council, HART has contracted with 
at least two major contractors, who in turn have hired at least eleven subcontractors, to 
provide "public involvement" services at a cost of about $4 million (Dept. Com. 405, 
2012); and 

WHEREAS, the public involvement services from these contracts are over and 
above the services already provided by the five HART employees who are dedicated to 
public relations and involvement and make a combined $362,000 in salaries (Dept. 
Com. 405, 2012); and 

WHEREAS, additionally, large contractors hired by HART to work on the rail 
project often employ their own public relations teams on staff or through subcontract, 
such as Kiewit Infrastructure, which has its own public information employees and 
contracts with a separate public relations firm for even more public information help with 
the project; and 

WHEREAS, HART has stated that its public involvement work is a requirement of 
any federally funded project to encourage public participation during all stages of the rail 
project, although no citation for this federal requirement has been provided and 
concerns have surfaced regarding what appears to be excessive spending on public 
involvement; and 

WHEREAS, additional concerns have been raised that HART's public 
involvement work, contracts, and spending have crossed the line from public 
information to political programs and efforts designed to influence public sentiment, 
lobby elected officials, and push the project forward at an unreasonable pace; and 

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the large amount of money spent by HART on 
public involvement, both in-house as well as through contractors and subcontractors, 
seems increasingly political, excessive, and unjustifiable; and 

WHEREAS, the Council believes there is a public need to examine the contracts 
and spending for the rail project's public relations and public involvement services to 
ensure that taxpayer dollars are being used wisely and not misused; and 
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CITY COUNCIL 
l CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 
No. 12-149 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City and County of Honolulu that it urges 
the City Auditor to conduct an audit of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation's 
contracts and spending for public relations and public involvement services; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Auditor, among other audit tasks, 
determine what specific public involvement service or services each employee, 
contractor and subcontractor provides, and provide an opinion on whether these 
services, and the amount paid for these services, individually and collectively, are 
objective, required by federal law, and therefore justified; and 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the 
Office of the City Auditor, the Chair of the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation, 
and the Mayor. 

INTRODUCED BY: 
• 

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: 

JUN 19 2012 
Honolulu, Hawaii Councilmembers 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII No. 12-158, CD1 

RESOLUTION 

REQUESTING THE HONOLULU AUTHORITY FOR RAPID TRANSPORTATION TO 
REVIEW THE TERMS OF EXISTING CONTRACTS FOR THE HONOLULU HIGH
CAPACITY TRANSIT CORRIDOR PROJECT IN ORDER TO LIMIT COSTLY CHANGE 
ORDERS AND COST OVERRUNS ON FUTURE CONTRACTS. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority provided by the State Legislature in Act 
247, Session Laws of Hawaii 2005, the Council established by enactment of Ordinance 
05-27 a general excise and use tax ("GET") surcharge of one-half of one percent for the 
purposes of funding the operating and capital cost of a locally preferred alternative 
("LPA") for a mass transit project within the City and County of Honolulu; and 

WHEREAS, by enactment of Ordinance 07-01, the Council approved an LPA to 
address transportation issues for Honolulu'S Primary Transportation Corridor; and 

WHEREAS, the selected LPA is a fixed guideway alternative connecting West 
Kapolei to the University of Hawaii at Manoa (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, because the revenues to be derived from the GET surcharge will not 
be sufficient to construct the LPA, the City will require federal funds to complete the 
Project; and 

WHEREAS, the mechanism by which the federal government commits funds for 
new fixed guideway transit projects is known as a "Fu" Funding Grant Agreement"; and 

and 

WHEREAS, such agreements provide the following benefits to the City: 

1 . They define the scope of the project; 

2. They establish a firm date for project completion; 

3. They provide a mechanism for designating federal funds for the project in 
future years; 

4, They lead to the development of accurate cost estimates; and 

5. They permit the use of local funding for project activities without 
jeopardizing the receipt of future federal funding for the project; 

OCS/062512/10:55/TG 1 



CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII No. 12-158, CD1 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, when the City expended its own funds on the Bus Rapid Transit 
("BRT") Project in the early 2000s prior to securing a Full Funding Grant Agreement for 
BRT from the federal government, the expenditures ultimately disqualified the City from 
receiving federal funds for BRT; and 

WHEREAS, with the approval of Resolution 09-252, CD1, by the voters at the 
2010 general election, the City's functions relating to the construction and operation of 
the Project were transferred from the City's Department of Transportation Services 
("OTS") to the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation ("HART"); and 

WHEREAS, according to Departmental Communication 0 -70 from HART dated 
February 7,2012, notwithstanding the lack of a Full Funding Grant Agreement for the 
Project, HART has conducted procurement for, and entered into (or taken over from 
OTS) and issued Notices to Proceed ("NTP") on a number of contracts for the design 
and construction of the fixed guideway (West Oahu to Farrington Highway), design and 
construction of station groups (Farrington Highway Station Group), and design and 
construction of the Maintenance and Storage Facility; and 

WHEREAS, unlike the procurement for the rail transit project proposed by the 
Fasi Administration in the early 1990s, neither the current City Administration nor HART 
has provided the Council with copies of the procurement documents for the various 
contracts for the current Project prior to the deadlines for receipt of proposals or bids; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Honolulu Star-Advertiser reported on January 27, 2012 that the 
City would be required to pay an additional $15 million to contractor Kiewit Infrastructure 
West Co. ("KIWC") under a change order required when the City requested KIWC to 
mobilize its personnel and equipment to begin work on design and construction of the 
West Oahu/Farrington Highway guideway segment, but then required KIWC to suspend 
that work because the Final Environmental Impact Statement ("FEIS") for the Project 
had not received final federal approval; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the change order could have been avoided if the City 
had waited to issue its NTPs until the Full Funding Grant Agreement had been 
executed; and 

WHEREAS, it is also possible that the KIWC change order may have been 
avoidable had the Council been provided copies of the procurement documents for the 
West Oahu/Farrington Highway guideway contract and given a meaningful opportunity 
to comment on the proposed contract terms prior to the deadline for receipt of proposals 
or bids; and 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII No. 12-158, CD1 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2012, the Honolulu Star Advertiser reported a number 
of additional change orders on Project contracts, including one for an additional $1.9 
million to HDR Engineering for the design of the West Loch, Waipahu and Leeward 
Community College Stations, and one for an additional $2.67 million to fund a 
memorandum of understanding between the City and the State relating to work at 
Waipahu High School; and 

WHEREAS, frequent large change orders increase the possibility of cost 
overruns, which diminish the Project's contingency reserve and jeopardize the 
completion of the project on time and within budget; and 

WHEREAS, members of the public have become frustrated with and lost 
confidence in the integrity of the Project due to a lack of transparency by the City 
administration regarding the Project and the fact that there are already change orders 
despite the fact that Project construction has barely begun; and 

WHEREAS, in order to protect the taxpayers of the City and County of Honolulu, 
the Council wishes to be afforded a meaningful opportunity to review and comment on 
the Requests for Proposals ("RFPs") and other procurement terms in an effort to avoid 
additional change orders or potential disqualification from federal funding for the Project 
altogether that might result from a lack of caution in the terms of the City's Project 
contracts or in their implementation; now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City and County of Honolulu that the 
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation is hereby requested to review the standard 
terms of its design and construction contracts to determine whether they should be 
modified to better protect the City from future change orders of the nature necessitated 
for the Kiewit Infrastructure West Co. and HDR Engineering contracts and for the 
memorandum of understanding with the State concerning work at Waipahu High 
School; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that HART is urged to follow the practice of the 
Fasi Administration to provide, for procurements estimated to exceed $1,000,000, a 
copy of the RFP and other relevant procurement documents to the Council at the time 
the procurement is formally commenced, which copies may be in paper or electronic 
form, and to consider fairly the Council's comments thereon, if any; and 
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CITY COUNCIL 
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

HONOLULU, HAWAII No. 12-158, CD1 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that HART is urged to defer execution of additional 
construction contracts or issuance of additional Notices to Proceed for the Project's 
fixed guideway or stations until a Full Funding Grant Agreement has been executed 
between the City and Federal Transit Administration; and 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the 
Chairperson of the Board of Directors and the Executive Director of the Honolulu 
Authority for Rapid Transportation. 

INTRODUCED BY: 

Romy M. Cachola 

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: 

June 20, 2012 
Honolulu, Hawaii Councilmembers 
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OFFICE OFTHE MAYOR 
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The Honorabie Ernest Y. Martin. Chair 
and Councilmembers 

Honolulu City CounCil 
530 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawai'; 96813 

Dear. Chair Martin: 

The bills described herein became law with or without my signature. 

I signed these bills: 

.. 
co r 

'" 
c:: 

Bill 13 ·(2012), C02, FDI - Relating to the Legislative Budget for the Fiscal Year 
July I, 2012 to June 30, 2013. 

Bill 14 (2012), C02, F02 - Relating to the Executive Operating Budget and 
Program for the Fiscal Year July I , 2012, to June 30, 2013. 

Bill 16 (2012) - Aulhorizing the issuance and sale of General Obligation Bond 
and Bond Anticipation Notes of the City and County of Honolulu in a maximum prinCipal 
amount equaf to the aggregate of the amounts appropriated in the Capital Budget 
Ordinance of said City and County for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2013, and 
specified in said Ordinance to be financed from the proceeds of the sale of such bonds 
and to be expended from the General Improvement Bond Fund, the Highway 
Improvement Bond Fund, Solid Waste Improvement Bond Fund, or the Housing 
Development Special Fund. 

Bill 40 .(2012) - Relating to Ethics Training 

As to the signed Bill 14, C02, FD2, I note that it deletes $470,565 in salaries 
and $96,200 in current expenses in community development funds from the 
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and Councilmembers 
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June 22, 2012 

Department of Budget and Fiscal Services (BFS) and appropriates similar amounts to 
the Department of Community Services (DCS). I am concemed that the deletion of 
community development funds essentially defunds the Federal Grants Unit in BFS, 
This action directly conflicts with the existing workout plan with the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD). HUD imposed a wor1<out plan on the City In 
May 2011 as a result of its on-site monitoring of certain projects, The HUD workout 
plan Includes requirements for a City post-development monItoring plan including a 
post-development monitoring function within BFS. The City must follow this plan to stay 
in compliance with the workout agreement or risk program sanctions. The defunding 
action is also Inconsistent with the 18th Year Action Plan approved by the City Council 
on April 25, 2012 and submitted to HUD. The action plan includes $566,765 in 
community development block grants (CDBG) funding and $1 06,701 in HOME funds for 
program administration in BFS. 

The addition of the same community development funding to salary and current 
expenses in the DCS Office of Special Projects, when taken together with the 
defunding of BFS, appears to effect a transfer of functions from BFS to DeS, which is 
contrary to Section 4-202 of the Revised Charter of the City and County of Honolulu 
(2000) (RCH). HUD's longstanding recommendation has been that the agency 
responsible for grant implementation (OCS) should be separate from the agency that is 
responsible for grant administration and monitoring (BFS), The City must ensure that 
the program oversight, planning and post-development monitoring functions are carried 
out conSistently with HUD requirements and are approprIately segregated from 
implementation in accordance with sound internal controls, 

I also note that the same Bill 14 also includes amendments to the executive 
operating program that purport to transfer the county surcharge on state excise and use 
tax monies from the City's general fund to the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transit 
(HART) transit fund established pursuant to RCH Section 17-114. However, based 
upon the Charter amendment that established HART as a semi-autonomous transit 
authority, the surcharge monies deposited into the HART transit fund are not subject to 
appropriaHon or transfer by the Council from the general fund to HART's transit fund. 
Similarly, the deposit of bond revenues into the Transit Improvement Bond Fund does 
not appear to be appropriate, 

Separately from the bills that I Signed, I retum herewith, unsigned, Bill 15 
(2012), C02, F02, relating to the Executive Capital Budget and Program for the Fiscal 
Year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013. My decision not to sign is due to the inclusion of 
Council's provIso pertainIng to the appropriation for the Sand Island Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Solids Handling project at the page deSignated as Amendment List 7 
and is based upon legal review by the Corporatlon Counsel. The proviso language is 
contrary to RCH Section 9-106.3(a) that provides that in the administration and 
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enforcement of the executive capital budget, agencies may proceed with expenditure of 
appropriations in the budget ordinance without further authority from the Council. To 
the extent that the proviso prohibits expenditure of any funds for this project until ENV 
obtains Council's further approval for expenditure of appropriated funds, it appears that 
the proviso violates RCH Section 9-106.3(a). 

In addition, the procurement of services and Its selected methodology, i.e., by a 
request for proposals (RFP) or requests for bids, is generally an executive function. 
The proviso presumes that an RFP will be issued for the project and conditions the 
expenditure of the appropriated funds upon the Council's acceptance of a feasibility 
analysis. The determination of need for and parameters of a study as well as the 
evaluation and analysis of a study are generally part of the executive function to 
determine whether to proceed with the project, the manner in which to proceed and the 
scope of the project. The inclusion of these restrictions on the appropriation is contrary 
to established principles regarding separation of legislative and executive powers 
embodied In the Charter. 

I understand that the State Procurement Office is responding to a recent request 
by a member of the Council to determine if, under the State Procurement Code, the 
City may enter into a contract for the construction of a second digester and related 
facilities at the Sand Island Wastewater Treatment Plant without further public 
solicitation for bids or proposals. Accordingly, we look forward to reviewing the analysis 
by the State Procurement Office. 

I also retum unsigned, Bill 31 (2012), COl and Bill 32 (2012), C02 relating to 
HART's operating and capital budgets, as well as Bill 33 (2012), authorizing the 
issuance and sale of general obligation bonds and bond anticipation notes in the 
aggregate amounts appropriated in the HART capttal budget bill, Bill 32 (20 12), C02, to 
be financed from the proceeds of the sale of such bonds expended in the transit 
improvement bond fund . My position, based on legal review by the Corporation 
Counsel regarding these CouncilMinitiated bills, and the City Council 's position, is wellM 
documented as a result of last year's budget process. It would not be productive at this 
time to rehash the points to which we respectfully disagree. What has changed since 
last year's budget Is the formation of the semiMautonomous HART board comprised of 
members who take very seriously their fiduciary duty to build and operate the rapid 
transit system with integrity, transparency, on time and within budget. The HART board 
is up and running this year, and I defer to their collective wisdom and action with regard 
to these bills. 

The budget process did not and could not have occurred without significant input 
from the community, thoughtful deliberation and several weeks of discussion by the City 
Council Budget Committee and among the executive and legislative branches of local 
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government. Thank you all for your collective efforts to pass these bills on behalf of the 
people of the City and County of Honolulu. 

Very truly yours, 

2~1.~£uLl~ 
Mayor 
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